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Dear Mr. Ross:

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Vapor
Encroachment Screening (VES) completed by Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the Proposed Antioch
Apartments Site in Antioch, California. The Phase | ESA and VES were performed in accordance with
our proposal dated October 26, 2017.

The accompanying report presents our findings and provides an opinion regarding the presence of
recognized environmental conditions. Our work program for this project, as referenced in our
contract, is intended to meet the guidelines outlined in the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM), Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process (ASTM Standard E-1527-13). Our scope of services, pursuant to ASTM practice,
did not include any inquiries with respect to asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water,
wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and
safety, ecological resources, endangered species, vapor intrusion or other indoor air quality, mold,
or high voltage power lines.

Thank you for selecting Rincon for this project. If you have any questions, or if we can be of any future
assistance, please contact us.

Sincerely,

RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

Lauren I&odajma Roenicke
Environmental Scientist Vice President, Environmental Services

Environmental Scientists Planners Engineers
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Executive Summary

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Vapor
Encroachment Screening (VES) for the Proposed Antioch Apartments Site located south of East 18
Street between Phillips Lane and California State Route 160 in Antioch, California (Figure 1, Vicinity
Map). The Phase | ESA was performed for AMCAL Multi-Housing, Inc. (AMCAL) by Rincon
Consultants, Inc. (Rincon). AMCAL has requested this assessment and will use the information for
the purposes of purchasing the subject property. The subject property is currently vacant land.

th

Rincon performed a reconnaissance of the subject property on February 8, 2018. The purpose of the
reconnaissance was to observe existing conditions and to obtain information indicating the
presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. The use,
storage or disposal of hazardous materials on the subject property was not observed during the site
reconnaissance. One pole-mounted transformer was observed along the eastern subject property
boundary. No releases were observed in the vicinity of the transformer.

The subject property is located in an area that is primarily composed of residential, commercial and
vacant land uses. Properties in the vicinity of the subject property include vacant land, commercial
businesses, single-family residences, fast food restaurants and a church.

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was contracted to provide a database search of public lists
of sites that generate, store, treat or dispose of hazardous materials or sites for which a release or
incident has occurred. The EDR search was conducted for the subject property and included data
from surrounding sites within a specified radius of the property. The subject property and adjacent
properties were not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR. Seven nearby properties with
the potential to impact the subject property were identified in the EDR report. However, none of
these sites were listed as release sites. Therefore, none of the nearby properties are expected to
impact the subject property.

Historical sources reviewed as part of the Phase | ESA include aerial photographs, topographic maps
and city directories. The historical resources reviewed indicate that the subject property was
developed with orchards from at least 1937 to 1984, and the orchards appear to have been cleared
by 1993. In addition, five structures and a disturbed area appear to be present on the northern
portion of the subject property from approximately 1949 to 1979, five structures and disturbed
areas or areas of debris/storage by 1982, six structures and areas of debris/storage by 1984, at least
five structures, areas of debris/storage, and vehicles or trailers by 1993, and seven structures and
cleared, vacant land by 1998. By 2006, the subject property appears to have been cleared and
remained vacant to present day. The historical topographic maps reviewed depict the subject
property as undeveloped land from 1907 to 1916, developed with orchards in 1953, developed with
three buildings in 1968, and developed with two buildings in 1978. City directories provided by EDR
for the subject property indicate that 3560 East 18" Street was residential from 1994 to 2005.

As part of the Phase | ESA, a Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) was conducted. Based on the
results of the VES, a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) does not exist. Therefore, no additional
assessment is recommended.

Based on the findings of this Phase | ESA, it is our opinion that there are 3 potential Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property as follows:

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Potential Recognized Environmental Conditions

1. Former agricultural use of the subject property
2. Former disturbed areas and storage/debris areas on the subject property.
3. Reported presence of imported fill material to the subject property

To evaluate the potential impact associated with the former agricultural use of the subject property
and reported presence of imported fill material, we recommend collecting shallow soil samples
from the subject property and analyzing the samples for organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) and
metals.

To evaluate the potential subject property impact associated with the former disturbed areas and
storage/debris areas on the subject property, Rincon recommends collected shallow soil samples
from the subject property and analyzing the samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH),
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, OCPs and polychlorinated biphenyls.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Introduction

This report presents the findings of a Phase | ESA and VES conducted for the Proposed Antioch
Apartments Site located south of East 18" Street between Phillips Lane and California State Route
160 in Antioch, California (Figure 1, Vicinity Map). The Phase | ESA and VES were performed by
Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) for AMCAL Multi-Housing, Inc. (AMCAL) in general conformance
with ASTM E 1527-13, our proposal dated October 26, 2017. The following sections present our
findings and provide our opinion as to the presence of recognized environmental conditions on the
subject property.

Purpose

AMCAL has requested this assessment and will use the information for the purposes of purchasing
the subject property. The purpose of this Phase | ESA was to determine if there are recognized
environmental conditions on the subject property, taking into account commonly and reasonably
ascertainable information and to qualify for Landowner Liability Protections under the Brownfields
Amendments to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA).

A recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: 1) due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a
release to the environment; 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment”.

A Controlled REC is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,

“a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent,
or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional
controls, or engineering controls). A condition considered by the environmental professional to
be a controlled recognized environmental condition shall be listed in the findings section of the
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized environmental condition in
the conclusions section of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report”.

A Historical REC is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,

“a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, use restrictions, activity
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past
release a historical recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must
determine whether the past release is a recognized environmental condition at the time the

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in
the regulatory criteria). If the EP [Environmental Professional] considers the past release to be a
recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase | ESA is conducted, the condition
shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental
condition”.

A de minimis condition is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,

“a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not
recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions”.

Scope of Services

The scope of services conducted during this study is outlined below:

Performed a reconnaissance of the subject property to identify obvious indicators of the
existence of hazardous materials.

Observed adjacent or nearby properties from public thoroughfares in an attempt to see if
such properties are likely to use, store, generate, or dispose of hazardous materials.

Obtained and reviewed an environmental records database search to obtain information
about the potential for hazardous materials to exist at the subject property or at properties
located in the vicinity of the subject property.

Reviewed files for the subject property and immediately adjacent properties as identified in
the database report, as applicable.

Reviewed the current U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map to obtain information
about the subject property and regional topography and uses of the subject property and
surrounding sites.

Reviewed additional pertinent record sources (e.g., California Division of QOil and Gas
records, online databases of hazardous substance release sites), as necessary, to identify the
presence of RECs at the subject property.

Reviewed reasonably ascertainable historical resources (e.g., aerial photographs,
topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories) to assess the historical land use of
the subject property and adjacent properties.

Provided a user interview questionnaire to a representative of the client, the user of the
Phase | ESA.

Provided a property owner interview questionnaire to the property owner or a designated
subject property representative identified to Rincon by the client.

Conducted interviews with other property representatives (e.g., key site manager,
occupants), as applicable.

Reviewed available client-provided information (e.g., previous environmental reports, title
documentation).

Rincon Consultants, Inc.



Proposed Antioch Apartments Site, Antioch, California
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Vapor Encroachment Screening

Significant Assumptions, Limitations, Deviations,
Exceptions, Special Terms, and Conditions

This work is intended to adhere to good commercial, customary, and generally accepted
environmental investigation practices for similar investigations conducted at this time and in this
geographic area. No guarantee or warranties, expressed or implied are provided. The findings and
opinions conveyed in this report are based on findings derived from a site reconnaissance, review of
an environmental database report, specified regulatory records and historical sources, and
comments made by interviewees. This report is not intended as a comprehensive site
characterization and should not be construed as such. Standard data sources relied upon during the
completion of Phase | ESAs may vary with regard to accuracy and completeness. Although Rincon
believes the data sources are reasonably reliable, Rincon cannot and does not guarantee the
authenticity or reliability of the data sources it has used. Additionally, pursuant to our contract, the
data sources reviewed included only those that are practically reviewable without the need for
extraordinary research.

Rincon has not found evidence that hazardous materials or petroleum products exist at the subject
property at levels likely to warrant mitigation. Rincon does not under any circumstances warrant or
guarantee that not finding evidence of hazardous materials or petroleum products means that
hazardous materials or petroleum products do not exist on the subject property. Additional
research, including surface or subsurface sampling and analysis, can reduce the client’s risks, but no
techniques commonly employed can eliminate these risks altogether.

In addition, pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 practice, our scope of services did not include any inquiries
with respect to asbestos containing building materials, biological agents, cultural and historic
resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality unrelated
to release of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, industrial hygiene,
lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, mold, radon, regulatory compliance, wetlands, or high
voltage power lines.

User Reliance

AMCAL has requested this assessment and will use the information for the purposes of purchasing
or acquiring the subject property. This Phase | ESA was prepared for use solely and exclusively by
AMCAL. No other use or disclosure is intended or authorized by Rincon. Also, this report is issued
with the understanding that it is to be used only in its entirety. It is intended for use only by the
client, and no other person or entity may rely upon the report without the express written consent
of Rincon.

Site Description

Location

The subject property is a 14.99-acre parcel located south of East 18" Street between Phillips Lane
and California State Route 160 in Antioch, California (Figure 2, Site Map). The property is identified
as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 051-200-025 and -026 and is identified as the following
address: 3560 E. 18" Street.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Subject Property and Vicinity General Characteristics

The subject property is currently vacant, undeveloped land.

The subject property is located in an area that is primarily composed of residential, commercial and
vacant land uses. Properties in the vicinity of the subject property include vacant land, commercial
businesses, single-family residences, fast food restaurants and a church. The current adjacent land
uses are described in Table 1 and depicted on Figure 3, Adjacent Land Use Map.

Table 1 Current Uses of Adjacent Properties

Area

Use

Northern Properties

East 18" Street followed by vacant land and a fast-food
restaurant (northeast).

Eastern Properties

Holub Lane followed by single-family residences and vacant
land.

Southern Properties

First Family Church.

Western Properties

Gotcha Bait & Tackle and single-family residences.

Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

During the site reconnaissance, no structures, roads or other improvements were observed on the

subject property.

Access to the subject property is available from a driveway on E 18" Street.

The following utility providers service the subject property area:
=  Electrical and Natural Gas Service — Pacific Gas & Electric
=  Water Service — City of Antioch
= Sewer — City of Antioch and Delta Diablo Sanitation
=  Solid Waste — Republic Services

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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User-Provided Information

As described in ASTM E 1527-13 Section 6, AMCAL was interviewed for actual knowledge pertaining
to the subject property to help identify recognized environmental conditions. Darin Hansen, Vice
President with AMCAL, completed the User Questionnaire as provided by ASTM Appendix X3 on
February 2, 2018, prior to completion of the site reconnaissance. A copy of the completed
guestionnaire is included as Appendix A.

Based on our review of the completed questionnaire, Mr. Hansen reviewed the following sources of
information and is unaware of information regarding the following:

= Recorded land title records (or judicial records, where appropriate) that identify any
environmental liens filed or recorded against the subject property

= Recorded land title records (or judicial records, where appropriate) that identify any activity
and land use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or
institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded
against the subject property under federal, tribal, state or local law

= Title Report that identifies information pertaining to environmental cleanup liens or AULs
for the subject property

Based on our review of the completed questionnaire, Mr. Hansen is unaware of information
regarding the following:

= Specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or nearby properties

=  Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases

= Obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the subject
property

= Pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum
products, in, on, or from the subject property

= Pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property

= Notice from any government entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws
or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products

Additionally, Mr. Hansen indicated that the purchase price being paid for the subject property
reasonably reflects the fair market value of the property, and he is not aware of a reduction in value
for the subject property relative to any known environmental issues.

The following documents regarding the subject property were provided by AMCAL:

= Phase | ESA, Two Parcels (APN 051-200-026-6 and 051-200-025-8), East 18" Street, Antioch,
California prepared by LandAmerica Assessment Corporation and dated August 15, 2005 —
The 2005 Phase | ESA report did not identify any evidence of RECs in connection with the
subject property. No additional assessment was recommended.

»  Geotechnical Services Report, Proposed Commercial Development, East 18" Street and
Holub Lane, Antioch, California prepared by Kleinfelder and dated February 14, 2008 — This

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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report included both the subject property and the property immediately adjacent to the
northern portion of the subject property. A review of this report identified one to two feet
of fill in borings on the adjacent property. No fill was noted on the subject property.
= Updated Preliminary Report #2, APNs 051-200-025 and 051-200-026, Antioch, California
prepared by Commonswealth Land Title and dated January 26, 2018 — A review of this
report identified the following easements on the subject property:
e  Easement for storm drain and sewer easement granted to GMK Almondridge
Properties, LLC in 2005
e  Easement for storm drain granted to KB Home South Bay Inc. in 2006
o Easement for installation, repair, maintenance and replacement of the storm drain
and necessary access granted to City of Antioch in 2006

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Records Review

Physical Setting Sources

Topography

The current USGS topographic map (Antioch North Quadrangle, 2012) indicates that the subject
property is situated at an elevation of about 40 feet above mean sea level with relatively flat
topography. The topography in the surrounding area gradually slopes down to the northeast.

Geology and Hydrogeology

According to the 2008 Geotechnical Report, “the project site lies on the western edge of the Great
Valley geomorphic province of California. The province is bordered to the north by the Cascade
Range and Klamath Mountains; to the west by the structurally complex sedimentary and volcanic
rock units of the Coast Ranges; to the east by the granitic and metamorphic basement rocks which
form the gently sloping western foothills of the Sierra Nevada Mountains; and to the south by the
east-west trending Transverse Ranges. About 65 kilometers long and 80 kilometers wide, the Great
Valley is an asymmetrical, synclinal trough formed by tilting of the Sierran block during the late
Tertiary and Quaternary periods with the western side dropping to form the valley and the eastern
side uplifting to form the Sierra Nevada Mountains. Within the Great Valley, erosion of the adjacent
Sierra Nevada Mountains and Coast Ranges has in-filled this valley with a thick sequence of
unconsolidated to semi-consolidated Quaternary (Pleistocene and Holocene) age alluvial, basin, and
delta plain sediments deposited by the Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers and their tributaries. The
thickness of the valley sediments varies from a thin veneer at the edges of the valley to thousands
of meters in the western portion. The bedrock complex is likely composed of metamorphosed
marine sediments similar to those found in the foothills of the western Sierra Nevada Mountains
and the core of the Coast Ranges.”

Site Geology

According to the 2008 Geotechnical Report, “the project site is situated on eolian sand deposits that
likely accumulated during the last ice age approximately 18,000 years ago” and “the site is underlain
at the surface by weakly consolidated early Holocent [sic] to late Pleistocene well sorted fine- to
medium-grained eolian sand deposits.” The near surface soils at the subject property are reported
to belong to the Delhi Sand soil series, described as “silty to well sorted (poorly graded), non-plastic
sands.”

Regional Groundwater Occurrence and Quality

During the preparation of this Phase | ESA, we reviewed the California State Water Resources
Control Board’s (SWRCB’s) online GeoTracker database to determine groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the subject property:

= 2017 Annual Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report, Oakley Road Metering Station,
Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Contra Costa County, California prepared by ETIC and dated
October 24, 2017 — According to this report, groundwater is historically encountered between

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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28 and 74 feet below ground surface (bgs) and flows to the north and north-northwest. This
property is located approximately 810 feet southwest of the subject property.

Standard Environmental Record Sources

EDR was contracted to provide a database search of public lists of sites that generate, store, treat or
dispose of hazardous materials or sites for which a release or incident has occurred. The EDR search
was conducted for the subject property and included data from surrounding sites within specified
radii of the property. A copy of the EDR report, which specifies the ASTM search distance for each
public list, is included as Appendix B. As shown on the attached EDR report, federal, state and
county lists were reviewed as part of the research effort. Please refer to Appendix B for a complete
listing of sites reported by EDR and a description of the databases reviewed.

The Map Findings Summary, included in the EDR report, provides a summary of the databases
searched, the number of reported facilities within the search radii, and whether the facility is
located onsite or adjacent to the subject property. The following information is based on our review
of the Map Findings Summary and the information contained in the EDR report.

Subject Property

The subject property was not listed on any of the regulatory databases reviewed.

Offsite Properties

Offsite properties listed by EDR fall under two general categories of databases: those reporting
unauthorized releases of hazardous substances (e.g., LUST, National Priority List [a.k.a. Superfund
sites], and corrective action facilities), and databases of businesses permitted to use hazardous
materials or generate hazardous wastes, for which an unauthorized release has not been reported
to a regulatory agency.

Rincon reviewed the EDR Radius Map and select detailed listings to evaluate their potential to
impact the subject property, based on the following factors:

= Reported distance of the facility from the subject property

=  The nature of the database on which the facility is listed, and/or whether the facility was
listed on a database reporting unauthorized releases of hazardous materials, petroleum
products, or hazardous wastes

= Reported case type (e.g., soil only, failed UST test only)

= Reported substance released (e.g., chlorinated solvents, gasoline, metals)

= Reported regulatory agency status (e.g., case closed, “no further action”)

= Location of the facility with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction (discussed

in the Geology and Hydrogeology section of this report)

Facilities/properties that were interpreted by Rincon to be of potential environmental concern to
the subject property, based on one or more of the factors listed above, are summarized in Table 2.
In accordance with ASTM, contamination migration pathways in soil, groundwater, and soil vapor
were considered in our analysis of offsite properties of potential environmental concern.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Table 2 EDR Listing Summary of Select Sites Within One-Eighth Mile of the Subject Site

Distance from Subject | Database
Site Name EDR Site ID | Site Address Property (miles) Reference
Nearby Properties
Magno Auto & 5 3420 E 18" Street Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
Truck Repair West COSTA
California Organics B6 3305 E 18" Street Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
Inc. West Northwest COSTA
Carstens Paint & B7 3295 E 18" Street Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
Body West Northwest COSTA, HAZNET
Reliable Mobile B8 3291 E 18" Street Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
Automotive West Northwest COSTA
Om Numo Inc./VIP C9-C11 3629 E 18" Street Less than 1/8 mile — EDR Historical
Carwash Detail East Northeast Auto Station, SL
Center/Bridgehead CONTRA COSTA,
Plaza Beacon USsT
Stroer & Graff Inc. 12 1830 Phillips Lane Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
West COSTA
KMART #4762 15 3625 E 18" street Less than 1/8 mile — SL CONTRA
Northeast COSTA

Regulatory agency information reviewed for the listings in the table above are summarized in the
Additional Environmental Record Sources section of this report. The sites identified as A1-A4 in the
EDR report were interpreted to be misplotted and located over 0.50 mile to the south of the subject

property.

Orphan Listings

EDR reported 1 orphan or unmapped site listing, which EDR is unable to plot due to insufficient
address information. Based on Rincon’s review of the limited address information or site description
for the orphan listing, the orphan listing is not expected to impact the subject property.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Review of Agency Files

As a follow-up to the database search, Rincon reviewed regulatory information for facilities within
the specified search radii that were interpreted to have the potential to impact the subject
property, based on one or more factors previously discussed (e.g., distance, open case status,

upgradient location, soil vapor migration).

The following is a summary of our review of regulatory information obtained from review of online
sources (e.g., SWRCB GeoTracker database, DTSC EnviroStor database) and/or files requested from
the applicable regulatory agency, as described below.

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Subject Property

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

Adjacent Properties

Adjacent properties were not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

Nearby Properties

Seven nearby properties were identified in the EDR database report.

Magno Auto & Truck Repair at 3420 E 18" Street: This property is located approximately
125 feet to the west of the subject property and is listed on the SL CONTRA COSTA
database. According to the EDR report, this property has historically generated between 0
and less than 5 tons of hazardous waste per year. No releases are reported. Therefore,
based on the lack of reported releases and the direction of groundwater flow to the north
and northwest (away from the subject property), this property is not expected to impact the
subject property.

California Organics Inc. at 3305 E 18" Street: This property was formerly located
approximately 500 feet to the west northwest of the subject property and is listed on the SL
CONTRA COSTA database. No information regarding hazardous materials/waste was
provided in the EDR report. No releases are reported. Therefore, based on the lack of
reported releases and the direction of groundwater flow to the north and northwest (away
from the subject property), this property is not expected to impact the subject property.

Carstens Paint & Body at 3295 E 18™ Street: This property was formerly located in the
Business Center approximately 800 feet to the west northwest of the subject property and
is listed on the SL CONTRA COSTA and HAZNET databases. According to the EDR report, 4.06
tons of oxygenated solvents were disposed in 1993. No releases are reported. Based on the
lack of reported releases and the direction of groundwater flow to the north and northwest
(away from the subject property), this property is not expected to impact the subject
property.

Reliable Mobile Automotive at 3291 E 18" Street: This property was formerly located in
the Business Center approximately 800 feet to the west northwest of the subject property
and is listed on the SL CONTRA COSTA database. According to the EDR report, this property
has generated between 12 and 25 tons of hazardous waste per year. No releases are
reported. Therefore, based on the lack of reported releases and the direction of
groundwater flow to the north and northwest (away from the subject property), this
property is not expected to impact the subject property.

Om Numo Inc./VIP Carwash Detail Center/Bridgehead Plaza Beacon at 3629 E 18" Street:
This property is located approximately 410 feet to the east northeast of the subject
property and is listed on the EDR Historical Auto Station, SL CONTRA COSTA and
underground storage tank (UST) databases. According to the EDR report, Om Numo, Inc. (a
gasoline service station) occupied the property from 2002 to 2009. In addition, VIP Carwash
Detail Center is reported to generate less than 5 tons of hazardous waste per year. This
property is also reported to contain a UST. No releases are reported. Therefore, based on
the lack of reported releases, the distance from the subject property and the direction of

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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groundwater flow to the north and northwest (away and crossgradient to the subject
property), this property is not expected to impact the subject property.

= Stroer & Graff Inc. at 1830 Phillips Lane: The exact location of this property is unknown.
However, it is interpreted to be located approximately 690 feet to the west of the subject
property and is listed on the SL CONTRA COSTA database. According to the EDR report, this
property generates less than 5 tons of hazardous waste per year. No releases are reported.
Therefore, based on the lack of reported releases, the distance from the subject property
and the direction of groundwater flow to the north and northwest (away from the subject
property), this property is not expected to impact the subject property.

» KMART #4762 at 3625 E 18" Street: This property is located approximately 350 feet to the
northeast of the subject property and is listed on the SL CONTRA COSTA database.
According to the EDR report, this property generates less than 5 tons of hazardous waste
per year. No releases are reported. Therefore, based on the lack of reported releases, the
distance from the subject property and the direction of groundwater flow to the north and
northwest (away from the subject property), this property is not expected to impact the
subject property.

Vapor Encroachment Screening

Rincon completed a Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the subject property in accordance
with ASTM E 2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in
Real Estate Transactions. As described in ASTM E 2600-15, the goal of the VES is to identify if there
are vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in connection with the subject property. A VEC is
defined as the presence or likely presence of contaminant of concern vapors in the vadose zone of
the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater
either on or near the target property.A copy of the Vapor Encroachment Screening is included in
Appendix D.

The VES is a tiered process composed of two tiers. A Tier 1 VES is designed to collect information
regarding known or suspect contaminated properties in the Area of Concern. The Area of Concern
is defined as a one-third mile radius around the subject property. If a VEC exists based on the Tier 1
VES, then a Tier 2 VES is warranted. A Tier 2 VES is designed to describe the characteristics of the
contaminated plume(s) resulting from one or more contaminated properties within the Area of
Concern.

Rincon conducted a Tier 1 VES evaluation, and based on the findings of the Tier 1 evaluation
determined that a Tier 2 evaluation was not warranted.

Tier 1 VES: The basic information used to complete the Tier 1 VES evaluation was obtained during
the preparation of this Phase | ESA and from the VES User Questionnaire. Phase | ESA data used in
the Tier 1 VES evaluation included information contained in the database search, geology
discussion, groundwater depth and flow direction discussion, information provided by property
owner, manager, occupant, or client, and information pertaining to nearby sites that have known
releases of chemicals of concern.

As described in ASTM E 2600-15, the conclusion of the VES includes one of the following:

1. AVEC exists
2. A VEC does not exist

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Based on the results of the Tier 1 VES, a VEC does not exist.

Review of State of California Division of Oil and Gas
Records

A review of the Department of Conservation, Division of Qil, Gas & Geothermal Resources Online
Mapping System indicates that no oil wells are located on the subject property or adjacent
properties, or within one-quarter mile of the subject property.

Review of National Pipeline Mapping System Records

In addition, a review of the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) online Public Map Viewerl
indicates that no gas transmission pipelines or hazardous liquid pipelines are located on the subject
property or adjacent properties.

Historical Use Information on the Property and the
Adjoining Properties

The historical records review completed for this Phase | ESA includes aerial photographs,
topographic maps, and city directories as detailed in the following sections. Copies of the historical

resources reviewed are included in Appendix C. Table 3 provides a summary of the historical use
information available for the subject property.

Review of Historical Aerial Photographs
Aerial photographs from EDR’s aerial photograph collection were obtained and reviewed. In
addition, a current aerial from Google Earth was also reviewed.

Review of Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps from EDR’s map collection were obtained and reviewed.

Review of City Directory Listings

EDR was contracted to provide copies of city directory listings for the subject property. As indicated
in the attached report, no records were provided for the northern or southern adjacent properties.

Review of Fire Insurance Maps

EDR was contracted to provide copies of fire insurance maps (i.e. Sanborns) for the subject
property. As indicated in the attached report, fire insurance maps were not available for the subject
property or adjacent properties.

Review of City of Antioch Building Permit Records

Building permit records for the subject property were searched on the City of Antioch Building
Division website. However, building permit records for the subject property were not available

1 https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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online. Records were also requested from the City of Antioch, and Meghan Suba with the City
indicated on February 9, 2018 that 3540 and 3560 East 18" Street, both associated with the subject
property, formerly had residences that were demolished in at least 2006.

Other Historical Sources

Based on the historical information obtained, no additional historical sources were reviewed.
Summary of Historical Uses

Subject Property (3560 East 18t Street)

Based on our review of the historical aerial photographs, it appears that the subject property was
developed with orchards from at least 1937 to 1984, and the orchards appear to have been cleared
by 1993. In addition, five structures and a disturbed area appear to be present on the northern
portion of the subject property from approximately 1949 to 1979, five structures and disturbed
areas or areas of debris/storage by 1982, six structures and areas of debris/storage by 1984, at least
five structures, areas of debris/storage, and vehicles or trailers by 1993, and seven structures and
cleared, vacant land by 1998. By 2006, the subject property appears to have been cleared and
remained vacant to present day. The historical topographic maps reviewed depict the subject
property as undeveloped land from 1907 to 1916, developed with orchards in 1953, developed with
three buildings in 1968, and developed with two buildings in 1978. City directories provided by EDR
for the subject property indicate that 3560 East 18" Street was residential from 1994 to 2005.

Table 3 Historical Use of the Subject Property

Year Use Source

Subject Property — Proposed Antioch Apartments Site (3560 East 18" Street)

1907 The subject property is depicted as undeveloped Topographic Map (TM) —
land. Antioch Quadrangle

1908 Similar to the 1907 TM. TM — Antioch Quadrangle

1916 Similar to the 1908 TM. TM — Antioch Quadrangle

1937 The subject property appears to be developed with | Aerial Photograph (AP) —
orchards. USDA

1939 Similar to the 1937 AP. AP — USDA

1949 The subject property appears to be developed with | AP — USGS
orchards, and five structures on the northern
portion of the property.

1950 Similar to the 1949 AP. AP — USDA

1953 The subject property is depicted as developed with | TM — Antioch North
orchards. Quadrangle

1958 Similar to the 1950 AP. AP — USDA

1963 Similar to the 1958 AP. AP - USGS

1966 Similar to the 1963 AP. AP — USDA

1968 The subject property is depicted as developed with | TM — Antioch North
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Year Use Source
three buildings. Quadrangle
1972 Similar to the 1966 AP. AP — USDA
1978 The subject property is depicted as developed with | TM — Antioch North
two buildings. Quadrangle
1979 Similar to the 1977 AP. AP — USDA
1982 The subject property appears to be developed with | AP — USDA
orchards, and five structures and disturbed areas/
areas of debris on the northern portion of the
property.
1984 The subject property appears to be developed with | AP - USGS
orchards, and at least six structures and storage
areas/areas of debris on the northern portion of
the property.
1993 The orchards on the subject property appear to AP — USGS/DOQQ
have been cleared, and at least five structures,
debris, and vehicles or trailers appear to be
present on the northern portion of the subject
property.
1994 3560 East 18™ Street: Residential. City Directories (CD) —
Haines Criss-Cross
Directory
1998 The subject property appears to be developed with | AP — USDA
seven structures and cleared, vacant land.
2000 3560 East 18" Street: Residential. CD - EDR Digital Archive
2005 3560 East 18" Street: Residential. CD — EDR Digital Archive
2006 The subject property appears to have been cleared | AP — USDA/NAIP
and is vacant land.
2010 The subject property appears to be vacant land. AP — USDA/NAIP
2012 No individual structures are depicted. TM — Antioch North
Quadrangle
2014 Similar to the 2010 AP. AP — USDA/NAIP

Northern Adjacent Property

Based on our review of the historical aerial photographs, it appears that the northern adjacent
property across East 18" Street was developed with orchards from at least 1937 to 1949, was
vacant land from approximately 1950 to 1966, was vacant land and developed with orchards from
approximately 1972 to 1984, and was vacant land from approximately 1993 to present day. The
historical topographic maps reviewed depict the northern adjacent property as undeveloped land
from 1907 to 1916, developed with orchards/vineyards in 1953, and as undeveloped land in 1968
and 1978. City directories were not provided by EDR for the northern adjacent property.

r
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Eastern Adjacent Properties (1841 Holub Lane)

Based on our review of the historical aerial photographs, it appears that the eastern adjacent
properties were developed with orchards and at least two structures from at least 1937 to 1972,
partially developed with orchards and at least three structures and vacant land from approximately
1979 to 1984, and was developed with four structures, vehicle/trailer storage areas, and vacant land
from approximately 1993 to present day. The historical topographic maps reviewed depict the
eastern adjacent properties as undeveloped land from 1907 to 1916, developed with orchards in
1953, and as undeveloped land in 1968 and 1978. City directories provided by EDR for the eastern
adjacent properties indicate that 1841 Holub Lane was residential from 2000 to 2014.

Southern Adjacent Property (3415 Oakley Road)

Based on our review of the historical aerial photographs, it appears that the southern adjacent
property was developed with orchards and at least three structures from approximately 1937 to
1984, developed with at least three structures and vacant land from approximately 1993 to 1998,
and was developed with one building (existing church) from approximately 2006 to present day. The
historical topographic maps reviewed depict the southern adjacent property as undeveloped land
from 1896 to 1898, developed with orchards in 1908, undeveloped land in 1916, developed with
orchards in 1943, developed with orchards/vineyards in 1953, undeveloped land in 1968, developed
with orchards/vineyards in 1973, and undeveloped land in 1978. City directories were not provided
by EDR for the southern adjacent property.

Western Adjacent Properties (3500 East 18th Street)

Based on our review of the historical aerial photographs, it appears that the western adjacent
properties were developed with orchards and at least three structures from at least 1937 to 1972,
partially developed with orchards, at least three structures, and vacant land from approximately
1979 to 1998, were developed with three structures, vehicle storage areas, and vacant land from
approximately 2006 to 2010, were developed with three structures, vehicle storage areas, and
streets and undeveloped residential lots by 2014, and were developed with three structures, vehicle
storage areas, and multiple residential buildings by present day. The historical topographic maps
reviewed depict the western adjacent properties as undeveloped land from 1907 to 1916,
developed with five buildings and woodland or agriculture in 1953, developed with 16 buildings in
1968, and developed with eight buildings in 1978. City directories provided by EDR for the western
adjacent properties indicate that 3500 East 18" Street was a bait and tackle store from 1994 to
2014.

Gaps in Historical Sources

Several gaps of greater than five years were identified in the historical records reviewed, from 1908
to 1916, 1916 to 1937, 1939 to 1949, 1958 to 1963, 1972 to 1978, and 1984 to 1993. These gaps are
considered insignificant because the subject property use appears to be similar prior to and
following the gaps.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Interviews

Rincon Consultants performed interviews regarding the subject property and surrounding areas. The
purpose of the interviews was to discuss current and historical conditions and to obtain information
indicating the presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject
property.

Interview with Owner

An interview questionnaire was provided to the property owner, prior to the site reconnaissance.
The questionnaire was completed by Brent Aasen, on behalf of the owner entities. A copy of the
completed questionnaire is included in Appendix A. The following information is based on our
review of the completed questionnaire.

The following entities own the subject property:

e West End Properties, L.P., a California limited partnership, as to an undivided 16.836853%
interest;

e Philip R. Bates and Kathryn A. Bates, Trustees of the Bates Family Trust, UTA dated July 15,
1998, as to an undivided 11.112709% interest;

e Bates Family Limited Partnership, a California limited partnership, as to an undivided
5.724143% interest;

e John Hauck and Kristen Hauck, Trustees of the Hauck Family Revocable Trust, dated July 30,
1998, as to an undivided 16.836851% interest;

e ROMARCO #5, L.P., a California limited partnership, as to an undivided 18.999440% interest;
e ROMARCO #6, L.P., a California limited partnership, as to an undivided 18.999440% interest;

e Brent Aasen and Theresa Aasen, Trustees of the Aasen Family Trust, as to an undivided
11.490564% interest

Mr. Aasen indicated the following:

= Current ownership began in 2016.

= The previous owner of the subject property was Bastogne Realty Investments, Inc.

= The subject property was formerly used as an orchard.

= The subject property is currently vacant land.

= The northern adjacent property is vacant land and occupied by general retail stores and a
towing and junkyard.

= The eastern adjacent property is developed with houses, garages and sheds.

= The southern adjacent property is developed with houses and a church.

= The western adjacent property is developed with houses, automotive repair and a general
fishing retail store.

= The northern, southern and western properties were formerly used for agricultural
purposes.

= The eastern adjacent properties were formerly used for residential purposes.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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= KB Homes had a small quantity of fill from an adjacent subdivision placed on the subject
property. The fill was then spread and compacted.
= Atransformer was formerly located on the subject property.

Mr. Aasen indicated that he is unaware of the presence of industrial drums, storage tanks (above or
below ground), pits, ponds, lagoons, sumps, clarifiers, solvent degreasers, stained soil, vent pipes,
fill pipes, or access ways, stained surfaces, records indicating the presence of PCBs, or records
indicating the presence of pesticides or herbicides.

Mr. Aasen indicated that he is not aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation or
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from
the property. In addition, he is not aware of any notice from any government entity regarding any
possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or
petroleum products.

Rincon attempted to contact Mr. Aasen via telephone on February 13, 2018 to obtain further
information regarding the origin of the imported fill. As of the date of this report, a response has not
been received. However, based on the fact that KB Homes is a residential developer, it is interpreted
that the import fill may have been generated from the western adjacent property.

Interview with Site Manager

A site manager was not identified to Rincon.

Interviews with Occupants

Because the subject property is currently vacant land, no occupants were interviewed as part of this
research effort.

Interviews with Local Government Officials
Rincon contacted Meghan Suba with the City of Antioch Building Department. Ms. Suba indicated on

February 9, 2018 that 3540 and 3560 East 18" Street, both associated with the subject property,
formerly had residences that were demolished in at least 2006.

Interviews with Others

Rincon did not attempt to interview neighboring property owners or others as part of this Phase |
ESA.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Site Reconnaissance

Rincon Consultants performed a reconnaissance of the subject property on February 8, 2018. The
purpose of the reconnaissance was to observe existing subject property conditions and to obtain
information indicating the presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the
property.

Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance was conducted by:

1. Observing the subject property from public thoroughfares,
2. Observing the adjacent properties from public thoroughfares, and
3. Observing the subject property from driveways, roads, and walking paths/sidewalks.

Current Use of the Property and Adjacent Properties

The subject property is currently vacant land. Adjacent properties include retail stores, vacant land,
a fast-food restaurant and single-family residences.

Past Use of the Property and Adjacent Properties

Based on our site reconnaissance, past uses at the subject property and adjacent properties are not
readily apparent.

Current or Past Uses in the Surrounding Areas
The subject property is surrounded by residential, commercial and vacant land uses as detailed in

the Site Description section of this report. Past uses of the surrounding area are not readily
apparent based on the site reconnaissance.

Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Hydrologic, and Topographic
Conditions

Geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic information are as previously stated in the
Physical Settings Section of this report.

General Description of Structures

The subject property is vacant land. There are no onsite structures.
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Observations

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were identified at the subject property.

Storage Tanks

During the site reconnaissance, no above- or below-ground storage tanks or evidence of
underground storage tanks were observed on the subject property.

Odors

During the site reconnaissance, Rincon did not identify any strong, pungent, or noxious odors.

Drums

During the site reconnaissance, no drums were observed on the subject property.

Unidentified Substance Containers

No unidentified substance containers or unidentified containers that might contain hazardous
substances were observed during the site reconnaissance.

Indications of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

During the site reconnaissance, Rincon observed a pole-mounted transformer along the eastern
boundary of the subject property. No indication of a release in the vicinity of the transformer was
observed.

Other Conditions of Concern
During the site reconnaissance Rincon did not note any of the following:

= Stains or corrosion

=  Clarifiers and sumps

= Degreasers/parts washers

= Pits, ponds, and lagoons

= Stained soil or stained pavement

= Stressed vegetation

= Solid waste/debris

= Waste water

= Wells

= Septic systems/effluent disposal system

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Evaluation

Findings

Known or suspect recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject property include
the following:

=  Former agricultural use of the subject property

=  Former structures on the subject property

=  Former disturbed areas and storage/debris areas on the subject property
= Reported presence of imported fill materialto the subject property

Opinions

A. Former agricultural use of the subject property. According to the historical resources reviewed,
the subject property was formerly developed with orchards from at least 1937 to 1984.
Agriculture is typically associated with the use of pesticides and arsenic. Therefore, the former
agricultural use of the subject property is considered a potential REC.

B. Former structures on the subject property. According to the historical resources reviewed, at
least five to seven structures were formerly located on the northern portion of the subject
property from at least 1949 to 1998, and were cleared by 2006. Since 2006, it appears that the
subject property was graded. Therefore, it is likely that any lead and asbestos in surface soil
from the former structures would have been mixed and as a result, diluted. Therefore, the
former structures on the subject property are considered de minimis.

C. Former disturbed areas and storage/debris areas on the subject property. According to the
historical aerial photographs reviewed, disturbed areas and storage/debris areas appear to be
located on the northern portion of the subject property from at least 1982 to 1993. The
subject property was cleared by 2006. However, based on the former use of the subject
property as a storage/debris area, and the unknown contents potentially stored onsite, the
former disturbed areas and storage/debris areas on the subject property are considered a
potential REC.

D. Reported presence of imported fill material to the subject property. According to the property
owner representative, a small amount of fill dirt was imported to the subject property by KB
Homes from an adjacent subdivision. The fill dirt was then reported to have been spread around
the subject property and compacted. Based on the fact that KB Homes is a residential
developer, it is interpreted that the import site was likely the western adjacent property
(developed with a residential development between 2007 and 2017). According to the historical
resources reviewed, the western adjacent property was used for agricultural purposes from
1937 to 1998. Therefore, the western adjacent soil has the potential to be impacted with
organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) and metals, and the reported imported fill material on the
subject property is considered a potential REC.
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Conclusions

Rincon has performed a Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
E 1527-13 for the Proposed Antioch Apartments Site in Antioch, California. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in the Deviations section of this report. This assessment
has revealed evidence of two potential RECs in connection with the subject property as follows:

Potential Recognized Environmental Conditions

1. Former agricultural use of the subject property
2. Former disturbed areas and storage/debris areas on the subject property.
3. Reported presence of imported fill material to the subject property

Recommendations

To evaluate the potential impact associated with the former agricultural use of the subject property
and reported presence of imported fill material, we recommend collecting shallow soil samples
from the subject property and analyzing the samples for organochlorine pesticides (OCPs) and
metals.

To evaluate the potential subject property impact associated with the former disturbed areas and
storage/debris areas on the subject property, Rincon recommends collected shallow soil samples
from the subject property and analyzing the samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH),
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, OCPs and polychlorinated biphenyls.

Deviations

Deviations from ASTM E 1527-13 practice were not encountered during the completion of this Phase
| ESA. In addition, a lien search and chain of title review were not conducted.
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Pipelines
National Pipeline Mapping System (NMPS) Public Map Viewer,
https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/. Accessed February 5, 2018.

Title Report

Updated Preliminary Report #2, APNs 051-200-025 and 051-200-026, Antioch, California,
Commonwealth Land Title, January 26, 2018

Topography
USGS topographic map (2012, Antioch North Quadrangle).

Other
Department of Toxic Substances Control online EnviroStor database:
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/. Accessed February 5, 2018.

Phase | ESA, Two Parcels (APN 051-200-026-6 and 051-200-025-8), East 18 Street, Antioch,
California, LandAmerica Assessment Corporation, August 15, 2005

Geotechnical Services Report, Proposed Commercial Development, East 18" Street and Holub
Lane, Antioch, California, Kleinfelder, February 14, 2008

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Signatures of Environmental Professionals

The qualified environmental professionals that are responsible for preparing the report include Walt
Hamann, Sarah Larese and Lauren Kodama Roenicke. Their qualifications are summarized in the
following section.

“We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific qualifications
based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting
of the subject property. We have developed and performed appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”

//{VQI ; February 15, 2018

Signaturé . Date

Walt Hamann, PG, CEG, CHG Vice President

Name Title

a/\-rk.-—' ./4 . E%
L~ February 15, 2018
(Sig/nature Date
Sarah A. Larese Senior Environmental Scientist
Name Title
WUM%W February 15, 2018
Si nature Date

Lauren Kodama Roenicke Environmental Scientist
Name Title

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Qualifications of Environmental Consultants

The environmental consultants responsible for conducting this Phase | ESA and preparing the report
include Walt Hamann, Sarah Larese, Lauren Kodama Roenicke and Alex Cruz. Their qualifications are
summarized below.

X2.1.1 (2) (ii) -
Licensed or
X2.1.1 (2) (i) - certified by the X2.1.1 (2) (iii) -
Professional Federal Baccalaureate or Higher
Engineer or Government, Degree from and accredited
Professional State, Tribe, or institution of higher X2.1.1 (2) (iii) -
Geologist License or | U.S. Territory to education in a discipline of Equivalent of
Environmental Registration, and 3 perform engineering or science and 10 years of full-
Consultant years of full-time environmental the equivalent of 5 years of time relevant
Qualifications relevant experience | inquiries full-time relevant experience | experience
Walt Hamann PG, CHG, CEG MS Geology 30 years
Sarah Larese BA Environmental Studies 18 years
Laure.n Kodama BS Environmental Studies 5 years
Roenicke
Alex Cruz GIT BS Geological Sciences 4.5 years

Walt Hamann, PG, CEG, CHG, is a Principal and Senior Geologist with Rincon Consultants. He holds a
Bachelor of Arts degree in geology from the University of California, Santa Barbara and a Master of
Science degree in geology from the University of California, Los Angeles. He has over 30 years of
experience conducting assessment and remediation projects and has prepared or overseen the
preparation of hundreds of Phase | and Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments throughout
California. Mr. Hamann is a Professional Geologist (#4742), Certified Engineering Geologist (#1635),
and Certified Hydrogeologist (#208) with the State of California.

Sarah A. Larese is a Senior Environmental Scientist with Rincon Consultants. She holds a Bachelor of
Science degree in environmental studies from the University of California, Santa Barbara, California.
Ms. Larese has experience in development, implementation and project management of
environmental assessment and remediation projects, especially relating to underground storage
tanks. Ms. Larese’s responsibilities at Rincon include implementation of Phase | and Il Environmental
Site Assessments as well as conducting site remediation field activities and preparation of
environmental reports. She has 18 years of experience conducting research, assessment and

remediation projects.

Lauren G. Kodama Roenicke is an Environmental Scientist with Rincon Consultants. She holds a
Bachelor of Science degree in Environmental Studies with an outside concentration of Ecology,
Evolution, and Marine Biology from the University of California, Santa Barbara. Ms. Roenicke has
experience working on Phase | Environmental Site Assessments for a variety of commercial, rural,
and industrial properties. In addition, Ms. Roenicke has been involved in working on large scale,
multi-site projects for developers, banks, regulatory agencies, and other public and private Clients.
Ms. Roenicke’s responsibilities at Rincon include implementation of Phase | and Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment Reports, which involve soil, groundwater, and soil vapor

assessments.

r
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Alex Cruz is an Environmental Scientist with Rincon Consultants, and is a member of the
Environmental Site Assessment group. He has experience working on remediation projects ranging
from supervising excavation projects, maintaining catalytic oxidizer systems, overseeing
underground storage tank removals, monitoring well installation and abandonments, and
groundwater monitoring. He was worked on dry cleaning sites, automotive repair sites, leaking
underground storage tank projects, and electro-plating facilities. His experience also includes
geotechnical studies of hill slopes and seismic hazard investigations. His duties at Rincon include
supporting Phase | site assessments, conducting and writing Phase Il investigations, air,
groundwater, and soil sampling, data analysis, and engaging with clients and regulatory agencies.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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-

Photograph 1. View of the northwest corner of the Photograph 2. View of the subject property followed Photograph 3. View of the northeastern adjacent
subject property, facing southeast. by the eastern adjacent property, facing east. property, across E. 18" Street, facing northeast.

Photograph 4. View of the eastern subject property Photograph 5. View of the utility vaults along the Photograph 6. View of the entry gate to the subject
boundary, facing south. northern boundary of subject property. property, located on the northern boundary of the

subject property, facing south.

r Figure 4 - Site Photographs Rincon Consultants, Inc.



Proposed Antioch Apartments Site, Antioch, California
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Vapor Encroachment Screening

Photograph 7. View of the northern adjacent property, Photograph 8. View of the western adjacent Photograph 9. View of the storm drain vaults along

across E. 18" Street, facing north. property, facing southwest. subject property’s western property line, facing south.

Photograph 10. View of the subject property followed Photograph 11. View of the southern adjacent Photograph 12. View of the eastern boundary of the

by the western adjacent residential development, facing  property, facing south. subject property, facing north.
west.

r Figure 5 - Site Photographs Rincon Consultants, Inc.
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Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

This queJtlon

(via email
from the ¢

naire should be completed by the current props
the curreﬂt property owner. We respectfully request that you
Sarjah Larese at Slarese@rinconconsultants.com

rty owner or a designated representative of
fill out and return this form
or fax 805-586-3209) to us within one week

ate [of this transmittal.

1)

Was the subject property or any adjoining propert

/ ever used as:

a |a gasoline or other fueling station 0 ajunkyard or landfil
O |a motor vehicle repair facility 0 aaste treatment, storage, disposal,
O |acommercial printing facility priocessing or recycling facility
O |adry cleaners a ajmachine shop
O |a photo developing laboratory a amanufacturing facility
a |ametal plating facility O an oil production facility (including oil wells)
)8’( afarm OFRAD Q any other industrial use
4 (please| check all that apply and describe)
2) Please|describe the current land uses of the subjet property and those surrounding your
praperty. Please indicate all businesses/companies located on property.
2a | Current use of Subject Property (please Undeyeloped.
check all that apply)
O | Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
0O |Residential (single family or apartments)
0 |!Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
progcessing)
X |Vagant :
2b | Current use of Northern Adjoining Vacarit directly north across the street
Pro pe ies (please check all that apply) Genetal retail (merchandise, restaurant, auto parts)
X mercnal (retail, offices, etc.) Towing and junkyard
a Re |dent|al smgle family or apartments)
X |Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)
X |Vagant
2c | Current use of Southern Adjoining Housas
Pro pe ies (please check all that apply) Church
a mercial (retall, offices, etc.)
X |Residential (smgle family)
o lnd strial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)
X _|Institutional
2d | Cu ren use of Western Adjoining Housgs
Pro pe ies (please check all that apply) Car rgpair
X |Commercial (retalil, offices, etc.) Fishing, general retail
X |Residential (single family)
X |Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)
a |Other-Please Describe
2e | Current use of Eastern Adjoining Houses with garages and sheds.
Properties (please check all that apply)
o |Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
X |Residential (single family)
0 |Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)
a | Other-Please Describe

Rincon Consultants




Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530

E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

3)

pro

Please
perty. Include property ownership and dates o

describe the previous land uses of your property and those surrounding your

f operation if known.

3a

Pre
che
a
]
Q

X

violis use of Subject Property (please
ck all that apply)

Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
Residential (single family or apartments)
Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
progessing)

Agriculture

Orchg

rd

3b

Pre
Pro

violils use of Northern Adjoining
per:&es (please check all that apply)
Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
Residential (single family or apartments)
Indystrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
progessing)

Agriculture

(pleas;
opera

e include a brief description of previous
jons)

3c

Pre
Pro

perties (please check all that apply)
Commercial (retail, offices, etfc.)
Residential (single family or apartments)
Indystrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
progessing)

Agriculture

violis use of Southern Adjoining

(pleas,
opera

e include a brief description of previous
ions)

3d

Pre
Pro

perties (please check all that apply)
Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
Residential (single family or apartments)
Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)

Agriculture

vio{s use of Western Adjoining

(pleas;
opera

e include a brief description of previous
ions)

e

Pre
Pro

violis use of Eastern Adjoining
perties (please check all that apply)
Commercial (retail, offices, etc.)
Residential (single family)

Industrial (manufacturing, warehousing,
processing)

Other-Please Describe

Houssq

and sheds

4)

Who is
owner

the current
of the property?

Brent Aasen

West End Properties, L1, » Calfforni §

mited | hip, s to an ndivided 3B.836853% interesty and

Phitip R. Bages aod Kudheye &, Bates, Th
undivided 15.11270%% inderest; and Bal
undivided 3.724143 % interest; aud John
duded July 30, 1998, nsto un ondivided §
partrership, s (o an wndivided 1899944
4 undivided $8.999440% interest; and 1
undivided 114UD564% interest

nstees of the Bates Family Trast, UTA dated July 18, 1988, ns 1o on

« Family Limited Purinership, a California imited parfnership, astonn

Fnuck and Kristen Fauck, Trustees of the Hamk Family Revocable Trust,
836851 % interest; and ROMARCO #5, L2, a Callforain imited

156 interest; nand ROMARCO #6, L., a California limited partoership, as to

rent Ansen mnd Theresy Anson, Trustees of the Anven Family Trust, o toan

| 5)

| Whien ¢

id current ownership begin?

[ 20]

| £ (parcel -025), 2016 (parcel -026)

| 6)

| Whiat is the age of the on-site facility?

| N/A

vacant

|

i)

| Whio is

the previous owner of the property?

| Ba

Rincon Consultants

stogne Realty Investments gt
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Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530

E. 1

8th Street, Antioch, California

8)

Please

indicate the property’s current

eleg

trical service provider - PGE

water sé

srvice provider — City of Antioch

natural

gas service provider - PGE

sewer g

ervice provider - City of Antioch and Delta Diah

lo Sanitation

solid we

ste hauler — Republic Services

9)

To the
store o
50 gallc

hest of your knowledge, has your facility pr:
r use any of the following in individual cont
ns in the aggregate? (if yes or unknown, incl

pviously or does your facility currently

piners larger than 5 gallons in volume or

Lide how many, type, and size)

Dar

naged or discarded automotive or industria

i batteries

Pes

ticides

Pai

nts

Oils

s or solvents

Mot

for vehicle fuel

Pes

ticides or Herbicides

D|o|0|00 o0

Oth

er Chemicals or hazardous substances

10)

Please

indicate any wastes generated at the facility.

Hazard

ous waste: Quantity:

Disposal Method:

11)

the
Listr,
lity

Are
ind

re currently or to the best of your knowled

al drums (typically 55 gallon) or sacks of
]

have there been previously, any

cgﬂ'eemicals located on the property or at the

Yes
No
Unk

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

12)

Are|the
evidenc
contam

ce of fill dirt having been brought onto the p
inated site or that is of an unknown origin?

re currently or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously, any

roperty that originated from a

No
Unk

‘§ Yes
m]

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

KB HOWMES HAD [_dL
SUEDWNASLER) ~

nown

o OF Fllh. FesSr NDA.

13)

Are
pon
disg

the
ds ¢

yosal?

re currently or to the best of your knowledg
or lagoons located on the property in conn

have there been previously, any pits,
ction with waste treatment or waste

Yes
No
Unk

Q

s

Q

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

14)

Are
clar

the

ifiers, or solvent degreasers on the property?

re currently or to the best of your knowledg

e have there been previously, any sumps,

Yes
No
Unk

a

P

Q

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

15)

Are
soil

the
on

re currently or to the best of your knowledg
the property?

e have there been previously, any stained

Rincon Consultants




Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530

E.1

8th Street, Antioch, California

a

x

Q

No

Yes

Unk

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

16)

Are
tan

the
ks (

bove or below ground) located on the prop

e currently or to the best of your knowledge have there been previously, any storage

erty?

a

F

a

No

Yes

Unk

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

17)

Are
pip
pro

pS,

e currently or to the best of your knowled

have there been previously, any vent

e
ill pipes, or access ways (etc.) indicating agtll pipe protruding from the ground on the
erty or adjacent to any structure located on th

property?

No

Yes

Unk

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

18)

If th
bee
or has 1

ep

he well been designated as contaminated K

roperty is served by a private well or non-public water system, have contaminants
n identified in the well or system that exceed g

lidelines applicable to the water system
y any government agency?

a |Yes

}zNo

a |Unk

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

19)

Are the

floi ring, drains, or walls located within the facility
water, ¢

or are emitting foul odors?

re currently or to the best of your knowledgie have there been previously, any

that are stained by substances other than

Yes
No
Unk

a

=

a

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

20)

To the

sewer

dischaige wastewater on or adjacent to the propet;

best of your knowledge has your facility pre

ystem?

viously or does your facility currently,
ty other than storm water into a sanitary

O |Yes
/o

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

21)

No

Unk
Have an
proi)ert

y of the following ever been dumped abovg
? (please check all that apply and describe if

grade, buried and/or burned on the
bossible)

haz

rdous substances

petr

leum products

unid

entified waste materials

tires

autg

motive or industrial batteries

othe

r waste materials (please describe)

22)

the
sfo

re currently or to the best of your knowledg
rmer, capacitor or any hydraulic equipment

ie have there been previously, a

on the property?

Yes
No

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

BT DD DAERAUN

Unknown ’r'ﬁ-b@%ﬁw-ﬂe\ﬁ.; PR NADENT\RED 1 MG 1D, 200 |
PHeese T EXN. iTE  hasesatenr pEPoeT
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Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530(E. 1

8th Street, Antioch, California

23) | Are

indicat

theF

e currently or to the best of your knowledg
ng the presence of PCBs?

e have there been previously any records

Yes
No
Unk

a

o

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

24) | Are

indicati

thef'

e currently or to the best of your knowled
ng the presence of pesticides or herbicide

e have there been previously any records
2?

Yes
No
Unk

a

2

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

Do
pro
env

25) you
pert

iron

have any knowledge of environmental lien
y or governmental notification relating to p
mental laws with respect to the property o

that may have been recorded against the
st or recurrent violations of
any facility located on the property?

Yes
No
Unk

]

prd

a

if Yes or Unknown, please describe

nown

Do
con

26) you

have any knowledge of activity and use lim

trols, deed restrictions, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that may have been

itations (AULs) such as engineering

recorded against the property?
0 |Yeg if Yes or Unknown, please describe
;af No
O |Unknown
27) | Have you been informed of the past or current ex‘ijtence of hazardous substances,
petroleum products, or environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility
located on the property?
a |Yes if Yes or Unknown, please describe
No
E‘ Unknown
28) | Do youlhave any knowledge of any environmental site assessments of the property or
facility?
N |Yes if Yes or Unknown, please describe
a |No PIWEE T BEXNEMITMEDTHL DITE PRSESSMENT 2800w
O _|Unknown | Deste 15,280 * LbasxD dneieach - W = O -295N. 2.
29) | Do youlknow of any past, threatened, or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings
concerhing a release of any hazardous substanceg or petroleum products involving the
property by any owner or occupant of the property[?
Q |Yes if Yes or Unknown, please describe
No
'/él':- Unknown
30) | Are|there any site-specific geotechnical or geologi¢ reports available for the subject
property?
ﬁ‘\ Yes if Yes or Unknown, please describe
a |No Qeroecy Beestr Y KLEnNFELOER.
0_|Unknown | FeR |\ 4, 2e0%
[31) [ Is therd a Title Report available for the subject property? 12 NACh, ToSSESSIEN |

Rincon Consultants




Property

Owner Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530

E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

X
Q
Q

Yes
No
Unk

July 2017

nown

This questionnaire was completed by (please print)

Name B2\ Brett Aasen
Etle POTWONNZED OWIWEX | BEP
irm
Street Address 44202086t | \A< ZBR [ 72 H4.
City, Stafe, Zip Code | Brentwood, CA 94513
Phone NUumber (925) S\ -3
Fax Number YN
What is the Preparer’s relationship to the Owjner

property
manager

li.e.

. owner, occupant, property
, employee, agent, consultant, etc.)?

Copies of

the
Emalil; Slarese@rinconconsultants.com

Fax: (805) 586-3209

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
Attention: Sarah Larese
180 North Ashwood Avenue
Ventura, CA 93003

Preparer
are true
suppress

Signature

completed questionnaire should be emailed (preferably), faxed, or mailed to:

represents that to the best of the preparer’s knowledge the above statements and facts

ed or misstated.

%nd correct and to the best of the preparer’s knd

wledge no material facts have been

Date Feb. ___, 2018

Rincon Consultants




User Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields
Amendments”), the user must provide the following information to the environmental
professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a determination that “all
appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

We respectfully request that you fill out this form and e-mail it to Sarah Larese at
Slarese@rinconconsultants.com within one week from the date of this transmittal.

1. Why is the Phase I ESA required or

being performed? Land purchase

2. What type of property transaction is

planned? (i.e. sale, purchase, Land purchase
exchange, etc.)
3. What is the entire site address? 3530-3560 E. 18th St., Antioch, CA 94509

4, What is the Assessor’s Parcel

Number (s)? 051-200-025 & -026

5. Identify all parties who will rely on AMCAL Multi-Housing
the Phase I report. Various financiers

6. Identify the Site Manager/Contact

Brett A
and how the contact can be reached. rett Assen

Phone: 925/516-8199
Email: BA@EquusGroup.biz

7. Identify the Site Owner and how the

Brett Assen
owner can be reached.

Phone: 925/516-8199
Email: BA@EquusGroup.biz

8. Do you have copies of any available
prior environmental site assessment
reports, documents, correspondence,
etc., concerning the any other
knowledge or experience with the Environmental site assessment (2005).
property that may be pertinent to the | Geotechnical report (2008).
environmental professional (i.e. title
report, previous Ph I and II ESAs,
Environmental Impact Studies, etc. ).

1. Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records, where appropriate)
identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

O I have not reviewed the records and do not know if there are any filed or recorded
environmental liens.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.




User Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

X' T have reviewed the records, and No, there aren’t any filed or recorded
environmental liens.

O I have reviewed the records, and Yes, there are environmental liens. Explain:

2. Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records, where appropriate)
identify any activity and land use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls,
land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or
have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local
law?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

O I have not reviewed the records and do not know if there are any filed /recorded
AULs or any AULSs in place at the site.

X I have reviewed the records, and No, there aren’t any filed /recorded AULs or any
AULs in place at the site.

O I have reviewed the records, and Yes, there are AULs filed, recorded, and/or in place
at the site. Explain:

3. Does the Title Report provide any information pertaining to environmental cleanup
liens or activity and use limitations (AULs) for the subject property?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

O I have not reviewed the Title Report and do not know if it provides environmental
cleanup liens or AULs information.

X I have reviewed the Title Report, and No, it does not provide environmental cleanup
liens or AULs information.

O I have reviewed the Title Report, and Yes, it does provide environmental cleanup
liens or AULs information. Explain:

4. Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the
current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would
have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of
business?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

X No, I do not have any specialized knowledge and/or experience related to the property
or nearby properties.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.



User Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

O Yes, I do have specialized knowledge and/ or experience related to the property or
nearby properties. Explain:

5. As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the
property, are you aware of any information pertaining to a reduction in value for the
subject property relative to any known environmental issues?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

X No, Idonot have any information about a reduction in property value relative to
environmental issues.

O Yes, I do have information about a reduction in property value relative to
environmental issues. Explain:

6. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market
value of the property?

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

X Yes, I do believe the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflects
the fair market value of the property. Skip to question #7.

O No, I do not believe the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably
reflects the fair market value of the property. Proceed to question #6a.

a. If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the
lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be
present at the property? (40 CFR 312.29)

Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

O No, I have not considered the idea that known or believed contamination at
the site has caused the lower purchase price.

O Yes, I have considered the idea that known or believed contamination at the
site has caused the lower purchase price. Explain.

7. Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about
the property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions
indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example,

a. Do you know the past uses of the property?

X 1do not know.
O Idoknow. Explain:
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User Interview Questionnaire
3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

b. Do you know of specific chemicals are present or once were present at the property?

X Ido not know.
O Ido know. Explain:

c. Do you know of any spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the
property?
X Tdo not know.
O Ido know. Explain:

d. Do you know of any environmental cleanups have taken place at the property?
X Ido not know.

O Ido know. Explain:

8. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the

property?
Please checkmark the most appropriate response:

X No, I do not know and/or do not have any experience with any obvious indicators
that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property.

O Yes, I do know of and/or do have experience with obvious indicators that point to the
presence or likely presence of contamination at the property. Explain:

9. Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products, in, on, or from the site?

X No, I am not aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products, in, on, or from the site.

O Yes, I am aware of pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products, in, on, or from the site. Explain:

10. Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings
relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the site?

X No, I am not aware of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the site.

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.



User Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

O Yes, L am aware of pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the site. Explain:

11. Are you aware of any notice from any government entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances
or petroleum products?

X No, Lam not aware of any notice from any government entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products.

O Yes, L am aware of a notice, or notices, from a government entity (or multiple government
entities) regarding a possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to
hazardous substances or petroleum products. Explain:

This questionnaire was completed by (please print):

Name Darin Hansen

Title Vice President

Firm AMCAL Multi-Housing

Street Address 30141 Agoura Rd., Ste. 100
City, State, Zip Code Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4332
Phone Number (818) 706-0694 x173

Fax Number (818) 706-3752

What is the preparer’s relationship to the Buyer
property?

The preparer represents that to the best of the preparer’s knowledge the above statements
and facts are true and correct, and to the best of the preparer’s knowledge, no material facts
have been suppr d or misstated.

Signature x £ Date Feb. 2, 2018

Please email this-form to Barah ﬁ@rese at SLarese@rinconconsultants.com.

This form may also be faxed to: 805-586-3209

Or mailed to the following address: Rincon Consultants, Inc.,
Attention: Sarah Larese
180 N. Ashwood Avenue,
Ventura, California 93003

r Rincon Consultants, Inc.




User Interview Questionnaire

3500-3530 E. 18th Street, Antioch, California

O Yes, I am aware of pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the site. Explain:

11. Are you aware of any notice from any government entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances
or petroleum products?

X No, I am not aware of any notice from any government entity regarding any possible
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products.

O Yes, I am aware of a notice, or notices, from a government entity (or multiple government
entities) regarding a possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to
hazardous substances or petroleum products. Explain:

This questionnaire was completed by (please print):

Name Darin Hansen

Title Vice President

Firm AMCAL Multi-Housing

Street Address 30141 Agoura Rd., Ste. 100
City, State, Zip Code Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4332
Phone Number (818) 706-0694 x173

Fax Number (818) 706-3752

What is the preparer’s relationship to the Buyer
property?

The preparer represents that to the best of the preparer’s knowledge the above statements
and facts are true and correct, and to the best of the preparer’s knowledge, no material facts
have been suppressed or misstated.

Signature Date Feb. 2, 2018

Please email this form to Sarah Larese at SLarese@rinconconsultants.com.

This form may also be faxed to: 805-586-3209

Or mailed to the following address: Rincon Consultants, Inc.,
Attention: Sarah Larese
180 N. Ashwood Avenue,
Ventura, California 93003
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3530 E.18TH STREET
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 38.0021970 - 38° 0’ 7.90”
Longitude (West): 121.7570840 - 121° 45’ 25.50”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 609126.2

UTM Y (Meters): 4206582.0

Elevation: 47 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5619678 ANTIOCH NORTH, CA
Version Date: 2012

Northeast Map: 5629060 JERSEY ISLAND, CA
Version Date: 2012

Southeast Map: 5640376 BRENTWOOD, CA
Version Date: 2012

Southwest Map: 5640044 ANTIOCH SOUTH, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140606
Source: USDA

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
3530 E.18TH STREET
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al POOLE’S TRUCKING HWY 4 & NEROLY RD CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 133, 0.025, NNE
A2 GAS MACHINE HWY 4 8 BRIDGEHEAD R HIST UST Lower 133, 0.025, NNE
A3 ANTIOCH FIELD OFFICE NEROLY ROAD AND HIGH  HIST UST Lower 133, 0.025, NNE
A4 WASTE FIBER RECOVERY  HWY 4 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 133, 0.025, NNE
5 MAGNO AUTO & TRUCK R 3420 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 168, 0.032, NNW
B6 CALIFORNIA ORGANICS 3305 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 435, 0.082, NNW
B7 CARSTENS PAINT & BOD 3295 E 18TH ST HAZNET, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 457, 0.087, NNW
B8 RELIABLE MOBILE AUTO 3291 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 466, 0.088, NNW
C9 OM NUMO INC 3629 E 18TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 506, 0.096, NNE
C10 VIP CARWASH DETAIL C 3629 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 526, 0.100, NNE
Cl1 BRIDGEHEAD PLAZA BEA 3629 E 18TH ST UST Lower 526, 0.100, NNE
12 STROER & GRAFF INC 1830 PHILLIPS LN CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 705, 0.134, NW
13 PG&E OAKLEY ROAD MET 3320 OAKLEY RD HAZNET, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Higher 716, 0.136, SSW
14 SPRINT CELL SITE FNO 1651 DRIVE-IN AVE CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 736, 0.139, North
15 KMART #4762 3625 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 766, 0.145, NNE
16 VINEYARD TRACT E. 18TH STREET ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 799, 0.151, NNW
D17 PG&E ENVIRONMENTALR 3302 OAKLEY RD CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Higher 886, 0.168, SSW
D18 OAKLEY ROAD METERING  OAKLEY RD. & PHILLIP ENVIROSTOR Higher 938, 0.178, SSW
D19 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTR OAKLEY RD & PHILLIPS SLIC, FINDS, EMI Higher 938, 0.178, SSW
D20 PG&E OAKLEY ROAD MET  OAKLEY ROAD SLIC, CHMIRS Higher 938, 0.178, SSW
E21 KAMPS PROPANE 3285 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E22 SPECTROM COMPOSITE & 3277 E 18TH STREET EMI, HAZNET, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E23 FUHRER PAINT WERKZ 3257 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E24 RIVERTOWN MOTORSPORT 3265 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E25 PECKHAM PROPERTY 3215 18TH STE LUST, HIST CORTESE, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E26 BJSTOW 3235 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E27 A-1 TUNE & REPAIR 3275 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E28 A & S TRANSMISSION 3261 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
E29 ARROW HEAD TOWING, | 3245 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 961, 0.182, NW
F30 CUTINOS FEED & TIRE 500 MAIN ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 1003, 0.190, NE
F31 FORMER PISSIGONI TOW 590-5904 MAIN STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1035, 0.196, NE
F32 CHEAPER! #169 101 MAIN ST SWEEPS UST Lower 1161, 0.220, NE
33 P G & E OAKLEY RD ME OAKLEY RD NR PHILLIP RCRA-SQG Higher 1161, 0.220, SSW
34 O P S CUSTOM PAINT & 484 ELM LANE BLDG 1 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1162, 0.220, East
F35 OAKLEY HOTEL 123 MAIN ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 1172, 0.222, NE
36 ADJAY CONSTRUCTION 5346 ELM LN HAZNET, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST Lower 1195, 0.226, ENE
F37 OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANE 231 MAIN ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 1227, 0.232, NE
G38 A & A MARKET (FORMER 407 MAIN ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE, CONTRA COSTA CO...Lower 1322, 0.250, NE
G39 OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPP 800 MAIN ST LUST Lower 1530, 0.290, ENE

05174049.2r
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Target Property Address:
3530 E.18TH STREET
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
G40 OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPP 800 MAIN ST HWY 4 LUST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, CONTRA COSTA CO.... Lower 1530, 0.290, ENE
H41 CHEVRON #9-3801 5433 NEROLY RD LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1642, 0.311, ENE

42 BRIDGEHEAD INC

H43 PG&E ANTIOCH DISTRIC
H44 PG&E CORP. YARD

H45 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTR

46 CHEVRON, HICKSON KER
147 CHEMOURS OAKLEY

148  E.Il. DUPONT DE NEMOU
J49  INDUSTRIAL LOT WITH

50 CONTRA COSTA POWER P
J51 DECON ENVIRONMENTAL
52 NEW OAKLEY RD ES

K53 CONTRA COSTA GENERAT
K54 CONTRA COSTA GENERAT

5540 BRIDGEHEAD RD
5400 NERLOY RD

5400 NEROLY ROAD
5400 NERLOY

3951 OAKLEY ROAD
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD
6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD
2600 WILBUR AVENUE
PO BOX 249

2603 WILBUR AVE

LIVE OAKE AVE/OAKLEY
3201 WILBUR AVE

3201 WILBUR AVENUE

LUST, CHMIRS, HIST CORTESE, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE..Lower

SLIC
US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
SLIC

SLIC, CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

Lower
Lower
Lower

Higher

SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US...Lower

ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SLIC, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST,...

ENVIROSTOR, VCP

AST, WMUDS/SWAT, EMI, Financial Assurance, HWP,...

ENVIROSTOR, VCP, HAZNET
ENVIROSTOR, SCH

Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US...Lower
ENVIROSTOR, CHMIRS, TSCA, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO, ENF,... Lower

05174049.2r

1800, 0.341, ENE
1854, 0.351, ENE
1854, 0.351, ENE
1854, 0.351, ENE
2576, 0.488, SW

3222, 0.610, NNE
3222, 0.610, NNE
4352, 0.824, NW

4420, 0.837, NNW
4516, 0.855, NW

4722, 0.894, East
4853, 0.919, NNW
4853, 0.919, NNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF._______________. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. . ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.__________.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. ... Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ .. Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CAFIDUST.________________. Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

CUPA Listings_____.__.__._.__. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. ... Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC .. ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

UIC. ... UIC Listing

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. ... Waste Discharge System

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are 2
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CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CHEMOURS OAKLEY 6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD  NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) 147 69
CONTRA COSTA GENERAT 3201 WILBUR AVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.919 mi.) K53 157

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
P G & E OAKLEY RD ME OAKLEY RD NR PHILLIP SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) 33 36
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
O P S CUSTOM PAINT & 484 ELM LANE BLDG 1 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) 34 37
OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANE 231 MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) F37 41

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there are
7 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OAKLEY ROAD METERING OAKLEY RD. & PHILLIP SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) D18 17
Facility 1d: 7490002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VINEYARD TRACT E. 18TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 16 15
Facility Id: 7010013

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Status: Certified

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOU 6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD
Facility 1d: 7280084
Facility I1d: 80001610
Status: Refer: RCRA
Status: Active

INDUSTRIAL LOT WITH 2600 WILBUR AVENUE
Facility 1d: 7990014
Status: Certified

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL 2603 WILBUR AVE
Facility 1d: 7260003
Status: Active

NEW OAKLEY RD ES LIVE OAKE AVE/OAKLEY
Facility 1d: 7820015
Status: No Further Action

CONTRA COSTA GENERAT 3201 WILBUR AVENUE
Facility 1d: 80001830
Facility I1d: 71003523
Status: Active
Status: Refer: Other Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in

California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 LUST sites within

approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address

PECKHAM PROPERTY 3215 18THSTE
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601300779

A & A MARKET (FORMER 407 MAIN ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601300762

OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPP 800 MAIN ST
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Case Closed

OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPP 800 MAIN ST HWY 4
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed

NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.824 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.855 mi.)

E 1/2 -1 (0.894 mi.)

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.919 mi.)

148

J49

J51

52

K54

104

147

153

155

175

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E25 29
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.250 mi.)  G38 44
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.)  G39 48
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) G40 48
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Global Id: T0601300758

CHEVRON #9-3801 5433 NEROLY RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) H41 50
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601300773

BRIDGEHEAD INC 5540 BRIDGEHEAD RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 42 52
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0601300789

SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 SLIC sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTR OAKLEY RD & PHILLIPS SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) D19 18
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005

PG&E OAKLEY ROAD MET OAKLEY ROAD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) D20 23

Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: SL0601346154

CHEVRON, HICKSON KER 3951 OAKLEY ROAD SW 1/4-1/2 (0.488 mi.) 46 67
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL185922952
Global Id: SL0601370344
Global Id: SL186232981

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PG&E ANTIOCH DISTRIC 5400 NERLOY RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) H43 56
Database: SLIC REG 5, Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTR 5400 NERLOY ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) H45 66

Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0601327305
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BRIDGEHEAD PLAZA BEA 3629 E 18TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) Cl1 13
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility 1d: 07-000-772511
Facility 1d: 772511

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VINEYARD TRACT E. 18TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 16 15
Status: Certified
Facility I1d: 7010013

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2017 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FORMER PISSIGONI TOW 590-5904 MAIN STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) ~ F31 32
PG&E CORP. YARD 5400 NEROLY ROAD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) H44 56
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
1 SWEEPS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CHEAPER! #169 101 MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) F32 35
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 70074

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GAS MACHINE HWY 4 8 BRIDGEHEAD R NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A2 8
Facility 1d: 00000052684

ANTIOCH FIELD OFFICE NEROLY ROAD AND HIGH ~ NNE O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A3 9

Facility 1d: 00000059179

Other Ascertainable Records

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 5 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PECKHAM PROPERTY 3215 18TH STE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)  E25 29
Reg Id: 070057

A & A MARKET (FORMER 407 MAIN ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.250 mi.)  G38 44
Reg Id: 070035

OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPP 800 MAIN ST HWY 4 ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) G40 48
Reg Id: 070024

CHEVRON #9-3801 5433 NEROLY RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) H41 50
Reg Id: 070047

BRIDGEHEAD INC 5540 BRIDGEHEAD RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 42 52

Reg Id: 070070
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HWHP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/20/2017 has revealed that there are 2 HWP
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOU 6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) 148 104
EPA Id: CAD009151671
Cleanup Status: POST CLOSURE PERMIT
CONTRA COSTA POWER P PO BOX 249 NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.837 mi.) 50 148

EPA Id: CAT080011489
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST: Lists includes sites from the Underground Tank Program, Hazardous Waste Generator Program
& Business Plan 12185 Program

A review of the CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/20/2017 has
revealed that there are 24 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the
target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PG&E OAKLEY ROAD MET 3320 OAKLEY RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 13 14
Facility I1d: FA0035574

PG&E ENVIRONMENTAL R 3302 OAKLEY RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) D17 17
Facility 1d: FA0034449

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

POOLE’S TRUCKING HWY 4 & NEROLY RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) Al 8
Facility 1d: FA0028099

WASTE FIBER RECOVERY HWY 4 NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A4 9
Facility 1d: FA0028056

MAGNO AUTO & TRUCK R 3420 E 18TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) 5 10
Facility 1d: FA0038216
Facility 1d: FA0029355

CALIFORNIA ORGANICS 3305 E 18TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B6 10
Facility I1d: FA0030971

CARSTENS PAINT & BOD 3295 E 18TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) B7 11
Facility 1d: FA0028334

RELIABLE MOBILE AUTO 3291 E 18TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) B8 12
Facility 1d: FA0029653

VIP CARWASH DETAIL C 3629 E 18TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) C10 12
Facility 1d: FA0029199
Facility 1d: FA0040419

STROER & GRAFF INC 1830 PHILLIPS LN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 12 13
Facility 1d: FA0028876

SPRINT CELL SITE FNO 1651 DRIVE-IN AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) 14 14
Facility 1d: FAO030509

KMART #4762 3625 E 18TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) 15 15
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Facility 1d: FA0029655

KAMPS PROPANE 3285 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E21 25
Facility 1d: FA0031768

SPECTROM COMPOSITE & 3277 E 18TH STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E22 25
Facility 1d: FA0028333

FUHRER PAINT WERKZ 3257 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E23 28
Facility 1d: FA0029352

RIVERTOWN MOTORSPORT 3265 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E24 28
Facility I1d: FA0036512

PECKHAM PROPERTY 3215 18TH STE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E25 29
Facility 1d: FA0033294

B JS TOW 3235 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E26 30
Facility 1d: FA0029353

A-1 TUNE & REPAIR 3275 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E27 30
Facility 1d: FA0029350

A & S TRANSMISSION 3261 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E28 31
Facility 1d: FA0028320

ARROW HEAD TOWING, | 3245 E 18TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) E29 31
Facility 1d: FA0029354

CUTINOS FEED & TIRE 500 MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) F30 32
Facility 1d: FA0031126

OAKLEY HOTEL 123 MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) F35 38
Facility 1d: FA0033431

ADJAY CONSTRUCTION 5346 ELM LN ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 36 39

Facility 1d: FA0034758

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OM NUMO INC 3629 E 18TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) C9 12

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Site Name Database(s)

PG&E GAS DEHYDRATOR STATION, DUTCH SLIC

TC05174049.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4so4mGsasoXk2fJmaOGRA9cga2OsWS3CnXZokJe2v4fdgJCk3riaQAOHhBPRRRhAi9BPCcfWgev3E42KIOFu2EjWejS8p4DXsH.oaf20Tmb3GRu8y9ap2scG2bKX2XkjU3sCfqvJZB58eaHwOXR3s3RJdAFd38gcK9ggGA0f2GAOfS4hUs8SoLW34gm6EG9c3RuadAsiY23cXLOk.t7xRfKjJsi37ua7uOBC9j0RhYAAX6XRce0gTs2uT2f8Olb6SlWqzS.oBUMCYWnSC1AnZLXomA4ywJABeCWtAevi84ED4w3sMcobm30Vm5iGw52KkaFJswvUsOXtokiL3vofIQJVb2sbaE9O7s8ZaRoEAw04tmcwwg0G5392HiOot2qjWc.S7G4owChunvxAR2ZEcolh2jiJNue8y2

OVERVIEW MAP - 05174049.2R

Va // / L.
Z 7
0 /
- %
’ ,,
e =§/ 7
‘ / /
S
o
/ o
“W L
\’14 .
E’16 B
* &
o
o
*
WERRE
y
/ /4/]5/

>

Target Property

Sites at elevations higher than

or equal to the target property

¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

Jh-

’

-

Manufactured Gas Plants
National Priority List Sites
Dept. Defense Sites

B N\ ESqN

[

Indian Reservations BIA

County Boundary

Power transmission lines

100-year flood zone

500-year flood zone

National Wetland Inventory

State Wetlands

|:| Upgradient Area
m Areas of Concern

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

3530 E.18th Street
3530 E.18th Street
Antioch CA 94509
38.002197 / 121.757084

DATE:

CLIENT:
CONTACT: Sarah Larese
INQUIRY #: 05174049.2r
January 31, 2018 3:24 pm

Rincon

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



DETAIL MAP - 05174049.2R

i‘%
'*45
|
‘I
?
¢
$ ° ’14
15
1 = ¢
I =
I 16 .
%f * s
¢ N
$‘ o
E
| ¢ B A
T ‘ 3 ‘
] .
! 2 =
COOPEIg‘i REBE :

Phillips

K 1oJasN

Py

Y

1/8 1/4 Miles

Target Property

4

Sites at elevations higher than

or equal to the target property

*

Sites at elevations lower than

the target property

i
]

Manufactured Gas Plants
Sensitive Receptors
National Priority List Sites
Dept. Defense Sites

B INAEN

1] 116
|

Indian Reservations BIA

Power transmission lines

100-year flood zone
500-year flood zone

National Wetland Inventory

State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to

Areas of Concern

display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

3530 E.18th Street
3530 E.18th Street
Antioch CA 94509
38.002197 / 121.757084

CLIENT:

DATE:

Rincon

CONTACT: Sarah Larese
INQUIRY #: 05174049.2r

January 31, 2018 3:25 pm

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 2 0 5 NR 7
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 1 5 NR NR 6
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SLIC 0.500 0 2 3 NR NR 5
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 1 4 NR NR 5
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE 10Z50 7 17 NR NR NR 24
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 11 29 13 9 0 62

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al POOLE’S TRUCKING CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S102261389
NNE HWY 4 & NEROLY RD N/A
<1/8 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Lower Facility ID: FA0028099
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
35 ft. Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771334
A2 GAS MACHINE HIST UST U001597808
NNE HWY 4 8 BRIDGEHEAD RD N/A
<1/8 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster A
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 00022839
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00022839.pdf
Actual: Region: STATE
35 ft. Facility ID: 00000052684
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 4157576380
Owner Name: BRIDGEHEAD INC.
Owner Address: 3089 FRANDORAS CIR.
Owner City,St,Zip: OAKLEY, CA 94561
Total Tanks: 0003
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00008000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported
Pressure Test

002

2

Not reported
00008000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
Pressure Test

003

3

Not reported
00008000
PRODUCT
PREMIUM
Not reported
Pressure Test

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAS MACHINE (Continued) u001597808
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
A3 ANTIOCH FIELD OFFICE HIST UST U001596206
NNE NEROLY ROAD AND HIGHWAY 4 N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster A
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 00022DC8
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00022DC8.pdf
Actual: Region: STATE
35 ft. Facility ID: 00000059179
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: UTILITY
Contact Name: R.W. HORTON
Telephone: 4157571607
Owner Name: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.
Owner Address: 77 BEALE STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94106
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: A-17
Year Installed: 1954
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
A4 WASTE FIBER RECOVERY CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S100858306
NNE HWY 4 N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster A
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0028056
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
35 ft. Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771286
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00022839
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5 MAGNO AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S103464173
NNW 3420 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.032 mi.
168 ft.
Lower Facility ID: FA0038216
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
41 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 775326
Facility ID: FA0038216
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 775326
Facility ID: FA0038216
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 775326
Facility ID: FA0038216
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 775326
Facility ID: FA0029355
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772675
Facility ID: FA0029355
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772675
B6 CALIFORNIA ORGANICS INC CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S102259799
NNW 3305 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Lower Facility ID: FA0030971
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
39ft. HMBP GENERAL

Program/Elements:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALIFORNIA ORGANICS INC (Continued) S102259799
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 707568
B7 CARSTENS PAINT & BODY HAZNET S113047576
NNW 3295 E 18TH ST CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.087 mi.
457 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: HAZNET:
Lower envid: S113047576
Year: 1993
Actual: GEPAID: CAL000067345
39 ft. Contact: DAN PECKHAM
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

3295 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CAT000613993
Not reported
Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Transfer Station
0.0135

Not reported
Not reported

7

S113047576
1993
CAL000067345
DAN PECKHAM
0000000000

Not reported
3295 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Transfer Station
4.05000000000
Not reported
Not reported

7

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:
Program Status:

Program/Elements:

Region:
Cupa Number:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:
Program Status:

FA0028334

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HMBP: LESS THAN 1000 LBS

CONTRA COSTA
771577

FA0028334

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARSTENS PAINT & BODY (Continued) S113047576
Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771577
B8 RELIABLE MOBILE AUTOMOTIVE CONTRA COSTA CO. SITELIST S104583178
NNW 3291 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.088 mi.
466 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0029653
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
39 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772980
Facility ID: FA0029653
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: 12 - <25 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772980
(0°] OM NUMO INC EDR Hist Auto 1022104939
NNE 3629 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.096 mi.
506 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 2002 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
32ft. 2003 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2004 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2005 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2006 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2007 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2008 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
2009 OM NUMO INC Gasoline Service Stations
C10 VIP CARWASH DETAIL CENTER CONTRA COSTA CO. SITELIST S105455122
NNE 3629 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.100 mi.
526 ft. Site 2 of 3iin cluster C
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0029199
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
321t HMBP: >100K-250K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES

Program/Elements:

Region: CONTRA COSTA
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VIP CARWASH DETAIL CENTER (Continued) S105455122
Cupa Number: 772511
Facility ID: FA0029199
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772511
Facility ID: FA0029199
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772511
Facility ID: FA0040419
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HMBP GENERAL
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 775900
C11 BRIDGEHEAD PLAZA BEACON UST U003784416
NNE 3629 E 18TH ST N/A
<1/8 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.100 mi.
526 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 07-000-772511
Permitting Agency: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
Actual: Latitude: 38.00555
32 ft. Longitude: -121.754799
Facility ID: 772511
Permitting Agency: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Latitude: 38.006895
Longitude: -121.753438
12 STROER & GRAFF INC CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S102259932
NW 1830 PHILLIPS LN N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.134 mi.
705 ft.
Lower Facility ID: FA0028876
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
ﬁxgtfuali Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
t.

Program/Elements:
Region:
Cupa Number:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:

HMBP GENERAL
CONTRA COSTA
772165

FA0028876
INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STROER & GRAFF INC (Continued) S102259932
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772165
13 PG&E OAKLEY ROAD METER HAZNET S117047916
SSw 3320 OAKLEY RD CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.136 mi.
716 ft.
Relative: HAZNET:
Higher envid: S117047916
Year: 2013
Actual: GEPAID: CAL000385589
84 ft. Contact: Larry Jeffirs
Telephone: 9254156407
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3401 CROW CANYON RD
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SAN RAMON, CA 94583
Gen County: Contra Costa
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Not reported
Disposal Method: Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,
Organics Recovery Ect
Tons: 0.0417
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Not reported
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Facility ID: FA0035574
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 774886
14 SPRINT CELL SITE FN03XC148 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S109035169
North 1651 DRIVE-IN AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.139 mi.
736 ft.
Lower Facility ID: FA0030509
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
gxftfuak Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
t.

Program/Elements:
Region:
Cupa Number:

HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
CONTRA COSTA
773840
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
15 KMART #4762 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S108211321
NNE 3625 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.145 mi.
766 ft.
Lower Facility ID: FA0029655
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
30 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 20+ EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772982
Facility ID: FA0029655
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772982
16 VINEYARD TRACT ENVIROSTOR S116165379
NNW E. 18TH STREET VCP N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.151 mi.
799 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 7010013
Status: Certified
Actual: Status Date: 12/19/2005
36 ft. Site Code: 201533
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 24.79
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Megan Indermill
Supervisor: Barbara Cook
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Assembly: 11
Senate: 07
Special Program: Designation of Single Agency
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 38.006
Longitude: -121.7601
APN: 051-052-056-2
Past Use: NONE
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants found
Confirmed COC: No Contaminants found
Potential Description: NMA
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VINEYARD TRACT (Continued) S$116165379

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:

National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7010013

Voluntary Cleanup

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

24.79

NO

SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Megan Indermill

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

201533

11

07

Designation of Single Agency
Certified

12/19/2005

NO

Responsible Party

38.006 /-121.7601
051-052-056-2

NONE

NONE SPECIFIED,31000
31000

NMA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VINEYARD TRACT (Continued) S116165379
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
D17 PG&E ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S113882134
SSW 3302 OAKLEY RD N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.168 mi.
886 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Higher Facility ID: FA0034449
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
80 ft. Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 774696
D18 OAKLEY ROAD METERING SITE ENVIROSTOR S116165414
SSW OAKLEY RD. & PHILLIPS LN. N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.178 mi.
938 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Facility ID: 7490002
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Actual: Status Date: 08/28/2002
79 ft. Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 0.7
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
Referred - Not Assigned
Cleanup Berkeley
11
07
Not reported
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
37.9975
-121.7597
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
* HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLEY ROAD METERING SITE (Continued) S116165414
Completed Document Type: Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
D19 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY SLIC 1006824694
SSW OAKLEY RD & PHILLIPS LN FINDS N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 EMI
0.178 mi.
938 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: SLIC REG 5:
Higher Region: 5
Facility Status: Rl
Actual: Unit: Facility is a Spill or site
79 ft. Pollutant: TPH-d,g
Lead Agency: MES
Date Filed: I
Report Date: /1
Date Added: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013832996

Environmental Interest/Information System

HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

1998

7

SF

11250

BA

4953

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

[eNeNeNol
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6p9E6BjTp0.S9wuMEyd53AD5B9mTjt6TTnAxAxnP0dT3.xDqSrlK4T6qwWPkusnxM4mn3dYfy1PrdUqJ5TpC41MMAsgIDGJY5EVSCNik9UlGmXsXTZpxChBQt1cF6Ji4TJnc4tnznuMoA3u7xV7o3.g.xIqUnwBTPK5x67kUpVKZ9dJ0E0aJ3azTB3nDjzjiTlIO9GAl0Fyz.xWMSRj53XtAwptzuNNQMTmZ4rGXyLw3dtYG5mfO6OvSABkBDaGZ5e5U47YL9mAbmKccTP6a4GHjtadt6HgZTWPIBtfgnUkJAZedxTiO6cqvpo4m9G1KEDeq4PurBoJJjaHHTyQ14Xz80bgI.FpgSFmJ3bs9w4pDuPcUMaJl83uBySfzdqMr5tlf4F.XAtETDXBs5YfmA.qA9BU4mEGCT.IC75WdtgDH6r68Tvih3Enmn0J0ALy7xfbK7vpPxGivnSpuPiBQCh8Gdgx9T94C36zR2BqPxiWwDgJ3qEmP598brCEZlVmtKwBeu8mNTWAs65S.qRFo6ZzOpNsT9Sc5EAc343PsB8RrjKmsTgbK3kEO0ded.OGCSF6k4I7EwZdBuID4MVAA3ZeiyEdadDW65t9.3i16AqPmDb8P554c9ySq9SLOmQiTT8QGBldjtMsA63ZATBkY5eFdnFDCAbtnxNu.7gWtxQzHnKWpPEMo9LyBdqjQTRbX3PKFCw36xEPtDY7DqhVb7RiprijFl06oKObl3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued) 1006824694

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:

1999

7

SF

11250

BA

4953

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

o

[eNeoNoNeoNoNe]

2000

7

SF

11250

BA

4953

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNoNoNeNel

2001

7

SF

11250

BA

4953

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

[eNeoNeNelNolNoN

2002

SF
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued)

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

[cNelNoNelNoll

2003

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

[eNeNoNoNeNol

2004

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.482
0.3367252

0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

2005

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1006824694

TCO05174049.2r Page 20



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued) 1006824694
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  .756
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: .5281416
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0
Year: 2006
County Code: 7
Air Basin: SF
Facility ID: 11250
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 4923
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Not reported
Not reported
792
.5532912

[eNeNeNoNe]

2011

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.261
0.1823346

0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

2012

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.86
0.600796

0

0
0
0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued)

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

2013

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
1.327
0.9270422

0

0

0

0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

2014

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.645331881
0

[eNeoNoNoNo]

2015

7

SF

11250

BA

4923

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0.645444612
0.645400811
0.000805
0.003225313
1.307e-005
6.9e-005

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:6.9e-005

1006824694
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D20 PG&E OAKLEY ROAD METERING STATION SLIC S105650178
SSW OAKLEY ROAD CHMIRS N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.178 mi.
938 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster D
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE

Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Actual: Status Date: 11/20/2013
79 ft. Global Id: SL0601346154

Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported

Latitude: 37.997698

Longitude: -121.759578

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site

Case Worker: JTM

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: SL0601346154

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Regional Board

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Other Petroleum

1991: Initial investigation of the site. Survey the surrounding area

for water wells within a 0.5 mile radius. Monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3 installed within Site boundaries. 1992: Land Survey and
Site Characterization. A land survey was performed and 14 borings
were drilled and sampled. November 1992: Additional Site
Characterization. 27 additional soil borings were drilled and grab
groundwater samples were collected. Results were used to determine
additional monitoring well locations. December 1992: Monitoring Well
Installation. Monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-7 installed. January
1993: Monitoring Well Installation. Monitoring Well MW-8 installed to

a deeper aquifer. 1993: Off-site Monitoring Well Installation.
Monitoring wells MW-9 through MW-21 installed off-site. December
1995: Domestic Water Supply Well Destruction. Four domestic water
supply wells located on residential properties within 400 fee of the

Site were destroyed. The four residences were then connected to the
City of Antioch water supply system. 1996-1997: Off-site monitoring
wells MW-22 through MW-24 were installed. An on-site air sparging
(AS) point SP-1 was installed. March 1997: Air Sparging Pilot Test.

An air sparging test was conducted at SP-1 for air injection and

MW-1, MW-3, and MW-23 for observation. June 1997: Interim Remediation
System. An interim remediation system was installed consisting of a
soil vapor extraction (SVE) and treatment system, and a groundwater
extraction and treatment system. July 1997: Start Up of Groundwater
Extraction and Treatment System and SVE Treatment System. Groundwater
extraction and treatment system and testing of the removal efficiency
of the full-scale SVE treatment system with biological treatment
(SVETS) units began. December 1997: SVE Treatment System. SVE
treatment system began full operation. Investigation of the site

began in 1991 with a survey and sampling of water wells within 0.5
mile of the site, as well as the installation of monitoring wells

MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 onsite (TES, 1991a; TES, 1991b; TES, 1991c). No
domestic or irrigation wells are located within a 0.5-mile radius of

the site (CH2M Hill, 2005). The GWETS began operation in July 1997.
In a letter dated August 21, 2008, CVRWQCB concurred with the
implementation of an air sparge pilot test and stated that the fate

of the SVE system could be readdressed pending the results of the
pilot study (
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E OAKLEY ROAD METERING STATION (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:

OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:

Admin Agency:

Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Gallons:

Unknown:

Substance #2:

Substance #3:
Evacuations:

7-2754
07/14/1997
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1997

PGE
7/14/199712:00:00 AM
Not reported
Not reported
Yes
Industrial Plant
Not reported
Petroleum hydrocarbons
300

0

Not reported
Not reported
0

$105650178

TCO05174049.2r Page 24


http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL0601346154

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E OAKLEY ROAD METERING STATION (Continued) S105650178
Number of Injuries: 0
Number of Fatalities: 0
#1 Pipeline: Not reported
#2 Pipeline: Not reported
#3 Pipeline: Not reported
#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
Evacs: Not reported
Injuries: Not reported
Fatals: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Description: Pipe ruptured in a PGE facility, drained liquid
into soil.
E21 KAMPS PROPANE CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S112242196
NW 3285 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0031768
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP: >10K-100K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 774547
E22 SPECTROM COMPOSITE & PAINT (AUTO WORX) EMI S113104114
NW 3277 E 18TH STREET HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster E
Relative: EMI:
Lower Year: 2014
County Code: 7
Actual: Air Basin: SF
42 ft. Facility ID: 22232
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 7532
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.116919923
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0
Year: 2015
County Code: 7
Air Basin: SF
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPECTROM COMPOSITE & PAINT (AUTO WORX) (Continued)

Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

22232
BA
7532

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.11691992
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0.11691992
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:

S113104114

2010
CAL000204959
CLYDE MAHONEY
9257546991

Not reported

PO BOX 2532
ANTIOCH, CA 94531
Not reported
NVD980895338
Not reported

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.25

Not reported
Not reported
Contra Costa

S113104114

2004
CAL000204959
CLYDE MAHONEY
9257546991

Not reported

3277 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CA0000084517
Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Transfer Station
0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Contra Costa

S113104114

2004
CAL000204959
CLYDE MAHONEY
9257546991

S113104114
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPECTROM COMPOSITE & PAINT (AUTO WORX) (Continued) S113104114

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

Not reported

3277 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CADO053044053

Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Transfer Station

0.14

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

S113104114

2003

CAL000204959

CLYDE MAHONEY
9257546991

Not reported

3277 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CA0000084517

Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Transfer Station

0.43

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

S113104114

2002

CAL000204959

CLYDE MAHONEY
9257546991

Not reported

3277 E 18TH ST
ANTIOCH, CA 945090000
Not reported
CA0000084517

Not reported

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Transfer Station

0.01

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:

FA0028333

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6p9E6BjTp0.S9wuMEyd53AD5B9mTjt6TTnAxAxnP0dT3.xDqSrlK4T6qwWPkusnxM4mn3dYfy1PrdUqJ5TpC41MMAsgIDGJY5EVSCNik9UlGmXsXTZpxChBQt1cF6Ji4TJnc4tnznuMoA3u7xV7o3.g.xIqUnwBTPK5x67kUpVKZ9dJ0E0aJ3azTB3nDjzjiTlIO9GAl0Fyz.xWMSRj53XtAwptzuNNQMTmZ4rGXyLw3dtYG5mfO6OvSABkBDaGZ5e5U47YL9mAbmKccTP6a4GHjtadt6HgZTWPIBtfgnUkJAZedxTiO6cqvpo4m9G1KEDeq4PurBoJJjaHHTyQ14Xz80bgI.FpgSFmJ3bs9w4pDuPcUMaJl83uBySfzdqMr5tlf4F.XAtETDXBs5YfmA.qA9BU4mEGCT.IC75WdtgDH6r68Tvih3Enmn0J0ALy7xfbK7vpPxGivnSpuPiBQCh8Gdgx9T94C36zR2BqPxiWwDgJ3qEmP598brCEZlVmtKwBeu8mNTWAs65S.qRFo6ZzOpNsT9Sc5EAc343PsB8RrjKmsTgbK3kEO0ded.OGCSF6kVI7EwZdBuID4MVAA4ZeiyEdadDW65t9.4i16AqPmDb8P554c6ySq9SLOmQiTT8QG4ldjtMsA63ZATBkY3eFdnFDCAbtnxNu.7gWtxQzHnKWpPEMo4LyBdqjQTRbX3PKF4w36xEPtDY7DqhVb7RiprijFl06oKObl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6p9E6BjTp0.S9wuMEyd53AD5B9mTjt6TTnAxAxnP0dT3.xDqSrlK4T6qwWPkusnxM4mn3dYfy1PrdUqJ5TpC41MMAsgIDGJY5EVSCNik9UlGmXsXTZpxChBQt1cF6Ji4TJnc4tnznuMoA3u7xV7o3.g.xIqUnwBTPK5x67kUpVKZ9dJ0E0aJ3azTB3nDjzjiTlIO9GAl0Fyz.xWMSRj53XtAwptzuNNQMTmZ4rGXyLw3dtYG5mfO6OvSABkBDaGZ5e5U47YL9mAbmKccTP6a4GHjtadt6HgZTWPIBtfgnUkJAZedxTiO6cqvpo4m9G1KEDeq4PurBoJJjaHHTyQ14Xz80bgI.FpgSFmJ3bs9w4pDuPcUMaJl83uBySfzdqMr5tlf4F.XAtETDXBs5YfmA.qA9BU4mEGCT.IC75WdtgDH6r68Tvih3Enmn0J0ALy7xfbK7vpPxGivnSpuPiBQCh8Gdgx9T94C36zR2BqPxiWwDgJ3qEmP598brCEZlVmtKwBeu8mNTWAs65S.qRFo6ZzOpNsT9Sc5EAc343PsB8RrjKmsTgbK3kEO0ded.OGCSF6kVI7EwZdBuID4MVAA4ZeiyEdadDW65t9.4i16AqPmDb8P554c6ySq9SLOmQiTT8QG4ldjtMsA63ZATBkY3eFdnFDCAbtnxNu.7gWtxQzHnKWpPEMo4LyBdqjQTRbX3PKF4w36xEPtDY7DqhVb7RiprijFl06oKObl3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPECTROM COMPOSITE & PAINT (AUTO WORX) (Continued) S113104114
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771576
Facility ID: FA0028333
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771576
Facility ID: FA0028333
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771576
E23 FUHRER PAINT WERKZ CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S103652964
NW 3257 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster E
Lower Facility ID: FA0029352
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772672
E24 RIVERTOWN MOTORSPORTS CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S117846239
NW 3265 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster E
Lower Facility ID: FA0036512
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. HWG GENERAL

Program/Elements:
Region:
Cupa Number:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:
Region:

Cupa Number:

CONTRA COSTA
775054

FA0036512

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HWG: REPORTED ZERO
CONTRA COSTA

775054
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E25 PECKHAM PROPERTY LUST S104403147
NW 3215 18THSTE HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601300779
42 ft. Global Id: T0601300779

Latitude: 38.005953

Longitude: -121.760986

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 01/27/1997

Case Worker: BRU

RB Case Number: 070057

Local Agency: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

File Location:
Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Not reported
Not reported
Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:

Not reported

T0601300779

Local Agency Caseworker
BRUCE BENIKI

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Not reported

r5 UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported

T0601300779

Regional Board Caseworker

VERA J. FISCHER

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200
RANCHO CORDOVA
vera.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0601300779
Other
10/16/1990
Leak Reported

T0601300779
Open - Case Begin Date
10/11/1990

T0601300779
Open - Site Assessment
10/11/1990

T0601300779
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PECKHAM PROPERTY (Continued) S104403147
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/27/1997
LUST REG 5:
Region: 5
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 070057
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: GASOLINE
Staff Initials: PMV
Lead Agency: Local
Program: LUST
MTBE Code: N/A
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 7
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 070057
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Facility ID: FA0033294
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 770782
E26 B J’'S TOW CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S103464169
NW 3235 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0029353
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. Program/Elements: HWG: REPORTED ZERO
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772673
E27 A-1 TUNE & REPAIR CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S103464172
NW 3275 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0029350
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES

Program/Elements:

Region:

CONTRA COSTA
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A-1 TUNE & REPAIR (Continued) S103464172
Cupa Number: 772670
Facility ID: FA0029350
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 772670
E28 A & S TRANSMISSION CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S105455116
NW 3261 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0028320
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
42 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771563
Facility ID: FA0028320
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 771563
E29 ARROW HEAD TOWING, INC CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S103464170
NW 3245 E 18TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.182 mi.
961 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster E
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0029354
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
ﬁgtfuali Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
1.

Program/Elements:

Region:
Cupa Number:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:
Program Status:

Program/Elements:

Region:
Cupa Number:

HMBP: >10K-100K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
CONTRA COSTA
772674

FA0029354

ACTIVE, BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
CONTRA COSTA

772674
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F30 CUTINOS FEED & TIRE CENTER CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S102261411
NE 500 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.190 mi.
1003 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster F
Lower Facility ID: FA0031126
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
32 ft. Program/Elements: HMBP GENERAL
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 707615
F31 FORMER PISSIGONI TOWING US BROWNFIELDS 1016348682
NE 590-5904 MAIN STREET FINDS N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94509
0.196 mi.
1035 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster F
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Property Name: FORMER PISSIGONI TOWING
Recipient Name: Oakley, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
34 ft. Property Number: 033-110-004, 037-020-002
Parcel size: 3
Latitude: 38.00508
Longitude: -121.752549
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:

15612

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2400

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

97973701
04/29/2005 00:00:00
Not reported
04/29/2005 00:00:00
Rudolfo Villasenor

N

Not reported

N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER PISSIGONI TOWING (Continued)

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:

Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:

Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported

1016348682
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER PISSIGONI TOWING (Continued)

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:
Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Environmental Interest/Information System

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
storage, residential housing
37

Below Poverty Percent: 6.6%
Meidan Income: 1185
Meidan Income Number: 84
Meidan Income Percent: 2.9%
Vacant Housing Number: 9
Vacant Housing Percent: 27.1%
Unemployed Number: 12
Unemployed Percent: 20.3%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038747425

1016348682

US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to

electronically submit data directly to EPA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA22mR7WFS45w95fCJ9ZUx7BT39DYY3.4u1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA22mR7WFS45w95fCJ9ZUx7BT39DYY3.4u1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F32 CHEAPER! #169 SWEEPS UST S106924250
NE 101 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.220 mi.
1161 ft. Site 3of 5in cluster F
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Comp Number: 70074
Actual: Number: 1
35 ft. Board Of Equalization: 44-002222
Referral Date: 01-31-92
Action Date: 01-31-92
Created Date: 07-22-88
Owner Tank Id: 169-R
SWRCB Tank Id: 07-000-070074-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 12000
Active Date: 01-31-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: LEADED
Number Of Tanks: 3
Status: Active
Comp Number: 70074
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-002222
Referral Date: 01-31-92
Action Date: 01-31-92
Created Date: 07-22-88
Owner Tank Id: 169-U
SWRCB Tank Id: 07-000-070074-000002
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 12000
Active Date: 01-31-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Active
Comp Number: 70074
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-002222
Referral Date: 01-31-92
Action Date: 01-31-92
Created Date: 07-22-88
Owner Tank Id: 169-P
SWRCB Tank Id: 07-000-070074-000003
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 12000
Active Date: 01-31-92
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
33 P G & E OAKLEY RD METER SITE RCRA-SQG 1000597282
SSw OAKLEY RD NR PHILLIPS LN CAD983612854
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.220 mi.
1161 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/20/1997

Facility name: P G & E OAKLEY RD METER SITE
Actual: Facility address: OAKLEY RD NR PHILLIPS LN
75 ft. ANTIOCH, CA 94509

EPA ID: CAD983612854

Mailing address: 4690 EVORA RD

CONCORD, CA 94520
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: Not reported

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 05/20/1997
Site name: P G & E OAKLEY RD METER SITE
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Site name: P G & E OAKLEY RD METER SITE
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
34 O P S CUSTOM PAINT & BODY RCRA-SQG 1000130501
East 484 ELM LANE BLDG 1 FINDS CAD981639503
1/8-1/4 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 ECHO
0.220 mi.
1162 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/23/1987
Facility name: O P S CUSTOM PAINT & BODY

égtfuali Facility address: 484 ELM LANE BLDG 1

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

CAD981639503

ELM LANE BLDG 1

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

484 ELM LANE BLDG 1

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

us

415-754-3447

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

DEPIAZZA BOB
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
O P S CUSTOM PAINT & BODY (Continued) 1000130501
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002734943
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000130501
Registry ID: 110002734943
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002734943
F35 OAKLEY HOTEL CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST S102261397
NE 123 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.222 mi.
1172 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster F
Relative: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0033431
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Actual: Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
35 ft. Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 770919
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA12mR1WFS25w94fCJ1ZUx6BT31DYY2.4u1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA12mR1WFS25w94fCJ1ZUx6BT31DYY2.4u1

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
36 ADJAY CONSTRUCTION HAZNET S112953200
ENE 5346 ELM LN CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.226 mi.
1195 ft.
Relative: HAZNET:
Lower envid: S$S112953200
Year: 2006
Actual: GEPAID: CAC002603205
36 ft. Contact: LESLIE WOLFE
Telephone: 9259333931
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 6123

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

CONCORD, CA 945241123
Not reported
CAL000161743

Not reported

Other organic solids
Transfer Station

0.15

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

S$112953200
2006
CAC002603205
LESLIE WOLFE
9259333931
Not reported
PO BOX 6123
CONCORD, CA 945241123
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Recycler
1.48

Not reported
Not reported
Contra Costa

S$112953200
2006
CAC002603205
LESLIE WOLFE
9259333931
Not reported
PO BOX 6123
CONCORD, CA 945241123
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Recycler
1.37

Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ADJAY CONSTRUCTION (Continued) S112953200

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

Contra Costa

S$112953200

2006

CAC002603205

LESLIE WOLFE
9259333931

Not reported

PO BOX 6123

CONCORD, CA 945241123
Not reported
CAT080013352

Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Recycler

0.68

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

S$112953200

2006

CAC002603205

LESLIE WOLFE
9259333931

Not reported

PO BOX 6123

CONCORD, CA 945241123
Not reported
CAT080013352

Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Recycler

0.22

Not reported

Not reported

Contra Costa

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:
Program Status:

Program/Elements:

Region:
Cupa Number:

Facility ID:
Billing Status:
Program Status:

Program/Elements:

Region:
Cupa Number:

FA0034758

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HMBP: 1K-10K LBS, 20+ EMPLOYEES
CONTRA COSTA

774739

FA0034758

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HWG: REPORTED ZERO
CONTRA COSTA

774739
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F37 OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000283390
NE 231 MAIN ST FINDS CAD981614654
1/8-1/4 OAKLEY, CA 94561 ECHO
0.232 mi. HAZNET
1227 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name: OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 231 MAIN ST
35 ft. OAKLEY, CA 94561

EPA ID: CAD981614654

Contact: Not reported

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS (Continued) 1000283390

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/22/1987
Site name: OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002724366

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000283390
Registry ID: 110002724366
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002724366
HAZNET:
envid: 1000283390
Year: 1998
GEPAID: CAD981614654
Contact: OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3647 MAIN ST

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:

OAKLEY, CA 945615779

Not reported

CA0000084517

Not reported

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Transfer Station

.2925

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA12mR1WFS35w99fCJ4ZUx4BT3ADYY1.4u1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA12mR1WFS35w99fCJ4ZUx4BT3ADYY1.4u1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS (Continued)

Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

Not reported
7

1000283390

1998

CAD981614654

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
0000000000

Not reported

3647 MAIN ST

OAKLEY, CA 945615779

Not reported

CADO053044053

Not reported

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Transfer Station

.1950

Not reported

Not reported

7

1000283390

1997

CAD981614654

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
0000000000

Not reported

3647 MAIN ST

OAKLEY, CA 945615779

Not reported

CADO053044053

Not reported

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Transfer Station

.9425

Not reported

Not reported

7

1000283390

1996

CAD981614654

OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
0000000000

Not reported

3647 MAIN ST

OAKLEY, CA 945615779

Not reported

CADO053044053

Not reported

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Transfer Station

.6550

Not reported

Not reported

7

1000283390
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS (Continued) 1000283390
envid: 1000283390
Year: 1995
GEPAID: CAD981614654
Contact: OAKLEY ONE HR CLEANERS
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 3647 MAIN ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLEY, CA 945615779

Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CADO053044053
TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: .8500

Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: 7

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

G38 A & A MARKET (FORMER) LUST S100223761
NE 407 MAIN ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA 94561 HIST CORTESE
0.250 mi. CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
1322 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601300762
34 ft. Global Id: T0601300762

Latitude: 38.0050065

Longitude: -121.7504086

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 12/02/1997

Case Worker: VJIF

RB Case Number: 070035

Local Agency: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

File Location: Not reported

Local Case Number: Not reported

Potential Media Affect: Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History: Not reported

LUST:

Global Id: T0601300762

Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker

Contact Name: BRUCE BENIKI

Organization Name: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Address: Not reported

City: r5 UNKNOWN

Email: Not reported

Phone Number: Not reported

Global Id: T0601300762

Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

Contact Name: VERA J. FISCHER
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2v29vz129R8mzF2w2C1URT2Ym4AFFfAjwk28Cc16Uc2QvK16967PzX1Y212tRl47ml2tFc2EwF92Cw2Yvt2s9F26zk1k2k62Rh2gmr8AFh5WwO1vCU5TUyAZTN0vYs3L4Is.F62uvG259d1VzR2G2l16RA12mR1WFS35w99fCJ4ZUx4BT3ADYY1.4u1
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

A & A MARKET (FORMER) (Continued) S100223761
Organization Name: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
Address: 11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200
City: RANCHO CORDOVA
Email: vera.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0601300762
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/02/1997
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter - #12/2/1997
Global Id: T0601300762
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/02/1997
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter - #12/2/1997
Global Id: T0601300762
Action Type: Other
Date: 03/01/1987
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0601300762
Action Type: Other
Date: 03/30/1987
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0601300762
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 03/01/1987
Global Id: T0601300762
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/07/1988
Global Id: T0601300762
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/02/1997
LUST REG 5:
Region: 5
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 070035
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: GASOLINE
Staff Initials: PMV
Lead Agency: Regional
Program: LUST

MTBE Code: N/A

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 16504
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A & A MARKET (FORMER) (Continued)

Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
07-000-016504-000001
Not reported
2000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
7

Not reported
16504

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
07-000-016504-000002
Not reported
3000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
16504

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
07-000-016504-000003
Not reported
1000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
16504

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$100223761
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A & A MARKET (FORMER) (Continued)

SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

07-000-016504-000004
Not reported

2000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

Not reported
16504

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07-000-016504-000005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
EMPTY
PRODUCT
TANK IS EMPT
Not reported

Not reported
16504

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07-000-016504-000006
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
EMPTY
PRODUCT
TANK IS EMPT
Not reported

Not reported
16504

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07-000-016504-000007
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
EMPTY
PRODUCT

$100223761
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A & A MARKET (FORMER) (Continued) S100223761
Content: TANK IS EMPT
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 7

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 070035

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID: FA0031842

Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE

Region: CONTRA COSTA

Cupa Number: 716504
G39 OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPPLY LUST S105035163
ENE 800 MAIN ST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.290 mi.
1530 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster G
Relative: LUST REG 5:
Lower Region: 5

Status: Case Closed
Actual: Case Number: 070024
33 ft. Case Type: Soil only

Substance: GASOLINE

Staff Initials: PMV

Lead Agency: Regional

Program: LUST

MTBE Code: N/A
G40 OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPPLY LUST U001597817
ENE 800 MAIN ST HWY 4 HIST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA 94561 HIST CORTESE
0.290 mi. CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
1530 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601300758
33ft. Global Id: T0601300758

Latitude: 38.0052385

Longitude: -121.7444308

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

12/02/1997
VJF
070024

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Not reported
Not reported
Soll
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPPLY (Continued)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

HIST UST:

File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Total Tanks:

Not reported

T0601300758

Local Agency Caseworker
BRUCE BENIKI

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Not reported

r5 UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported

T0601300758

Regional Board Caseworker

VERA J. FISCHER

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200
RANCHO CORDOVA
vera.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0601300758
Other
08/19/1987
Leak Reported

T0601300758
Open - Case Begin Date
08/19/1987

T0601300758
Open - Site Assessment
08/19/1987

T0601300758
Completed - Case Closed
12/02/1997

00022B82
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00022B82.pdf
STATE

00000044676

Other

BUILDING SUPPLY

Not reported

4156252358

HENRY H. MERCER

800 HWY #4, P.O. BOX #196
OAKLEY, CA 94561

0002

u001597817
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLEY BUILDERS SUPPLY (Continued) u001597817

Tank Num: 001

Container Num: 1

Year Installed: 1976

Tank Capacity: 00010000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Container Construction Thickness: 1/8

Leak Detection: 10

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: 2

Year Installed: 1966

Tank Capacity: 00000500

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Container Construction Thickness: 1/8

Leak Detection: None

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 7

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 070024

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID: FA0032297

Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE

Region: CONTRA COSTA

Cupa Number: 744676
H41 CHEVRON #9-3801 LUST S102427224
ENE 5433 NEROLY RD HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.311 mi.
1642 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601300773
32ft. Global Id: T0601300773

Latitude: 38.0045977692371

Longitude: -121.751170813492

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

05/29/2002

VJIF

070047

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #9-3801 (Continued) S102427224
LUST:
Global Id: T0601300773
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: BRUCE BENIKI
Organization Name: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Address: Not reported
City: r5 UNKNOWN
Email: Not reported

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 5:

Not reported

T0601300773

Regional Board Caseworker

VERA J. FISCHER

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200
RANCHO CORDOVA
vera.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0601300773

ENFORCEMENT

05/29/2002

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0601300773
ENFORCEMENT
05/15/2001

Staff Letter

T0601300773

ENFORCEMENT

05/29/2002

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0601300773
Other
11/23/1988
Leak Reported

T0601300773
Open - Case Begin Date
11/23/1988

T0601300773
Open - Site Assessment
11/23/1988

T0601300773
Completed - Case Closed
05/29/2002
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON #9-3801 (Continued) S102427224

Region: 5

Status: Case Closed

Case Number: 070047

Case Type: Drinking Water Aquifer affected

Substance: GASOLINE

Staff Initials: PMV

Lead Agency: Regional

Program: LUST

MTBE Code: 0

HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 7

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 070047
42 BRIDGEHEAD INC LUST S101294138
ENE 5540 BRIDGEHEAD RD CHMIRS N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA 94561 HIST CORTESE
0.341 mi. CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
1800 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0601300789
28 ft. Global Id: T0601300789

Latitude: 38.005539

Longitude: -121.750306

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 06/20/2003

Case Worker: VIF

RB Case Number: 070070

Local Agency: CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Not reported
Not reported

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Not reported

T0601300789

Local Agency Caseworker
PAUL ANDREWS
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

4333 PACHECO BOULEVARD

MARTINEZ

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

pandrews@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us

9256462286
T0601300789

Regional Board Caseworker
VERA J. FISCHER

RANCHO CORDOVA

vera.fischer@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
11020 SUN CENTER DRIVE #200
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRIDGEHEAD INC (Continued) S101294138
LUST:
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/08/2000
Action: * Historical Enforcement
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/08/2000
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/18/2002
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/21/2003
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/20/2003
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/04/2000
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/08/2000
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/26/2003
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/03/2003
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/21/2004
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/02/2003
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0601300789

TC05174049.2r Page 53



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRIDGEHEAD INC (Continued) S101294138
Action Type: Other
Date: 03/23/1993
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: Other
Date: 04/09/1993
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0601300789
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 02/01/2003
Action: Unknown
LUST:
Global Id: T0601300789
Status: Open - Case Begin Date

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

03/23/1993

T0601300789
Open - Site Assessment
03/23/1993

T0601300789
Open - Site Assessment
10/14/1997

T0601300789
Completed - Case Closed
06/20/2003

LUST REG 5:
Region: 5
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 070070
Case Type: Drinking Water Aquifer affected
Substance: GASOLINE
Staff Initials: PMV
Lead Agency: Regional
Program: LUST

MTBE Code: 2

CHMIRS:
OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:
OES Date:
OES Time:
Date Completed:
Property Use:
Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:

1-5832
10/15/2001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRIDGEHEAD INC (Continued)

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Gallons:

Unknown:
Substance #2:
Substance #3:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
#1 Pipeline:

#2 Pipeline:

#3 Pipeline:

#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
Evacs:

Injuries:

Fatals:

Comments:
Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Fire Dept.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2001

Arco
10/13/200112:00:00 AM

Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.

Not reported
Yes

Service Station
Not reported
Gasoline

10

0.000000
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$101294138

A hose at service station came loose and spill

gasoline.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRIDGEHEAD INC (Continued) S101294138
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 7
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 070070
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Facility ID: FA0032382
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HMBP: >250K-500K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 752684
Facility ID: FA0032382
Billing Status: ACTIVE, BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 752684
Facility ID: FA0032382
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: HWG: LESS THAN 5 TONS/YEAR
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 752684
H43 PG&E ANTIOCH DISTRICT MAINTENANCE STATION SLIC S106112408
ENE 5400 NERLOY RD N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA
0.351 mi.
1854 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster H
Relative: SLIC REG 5:
Lower Region: 5
Facility Status:  Remediation Completed
Actual: Unit: Facility is a Spill or site
32 ft. Pollutant: TPH
Lead Agency: DLL
Date Filed: 07/23/02
Report Date: /1
Date Added: Not reported
Date Closed: 11/21/2003
H44 PG&E CORP. YARD US BROWNFIELDS 1016345718
ENE 5400 NEROLY ROAD FINDS N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.351 mi.
1854 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster H
Lower Property Name: PG&E CORP. YARD
Recipient Name: Oakley, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
32 ft.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued) 1016345718
Property Number: 35-050-014
Parcel size: 2
Latitude: 38.0028
Longitude: -121.7507
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

15611

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2400

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
04/30/2004 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
1

97973701

10/13/2003 00:00:00
Not reported
10/13/2003 00:00:00
Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
N

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016345718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
farmland

49

5.9%

1465

111

2.6%

14

20.8%

14

20.8%

PG&E CORP. YARD
Oakley, City of
Assessment

35-050-014

2

38.0028

-121.7507

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

Not reported

15611

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

04/30/2004 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

97973701

04/19/2005 00:00:00

Not reported

04/19/2005 00:00:00
Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
N

1016345718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016345718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:
Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
farmland

49

5.9%

1465

111

2.6%

14

20.8%

14

20.8%

PG&E CORP. YARD

Oakley, City of

Assessment

35-050-014

2

38.0028

-121.7507

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Not reported
Not reported
15611

Not reported

1016345718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

1016345718

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04/30/2004 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

97973701
04/30/2005 00:00:00
Not reported
04/30/2005 00:00:00
Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
N

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued) 1016345718
PCBs found: Y

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
farmland

49
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued) 1016345718
Below Poverty Percent: 5.9%
Meidan Income: 1465
Meidan Income Number: 111
Meidan Income Percent: 2.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 14
Vacant Housing Percent: 20.8%
Unemployed Number: 14
Unemployed Percent: 20.8%

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:
State/tribal program date:

PG&E CORP. YARD
Oakley, City of
Assessment
35-050-014

2

38.0028

-121.7507

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

Not reported

15611

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11000

Local Funding

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
04/30/2004 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
1

97973701
10/13/2003 00:00:00
Not reported
10/13/2003 00:00:00
Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
N

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued)

State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016345718
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E CORP. YARD (Continued) 1016345718
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: farmland
Below Poverty Number: 49
Below Poverty Percent: 5.9%
Meidan Income: 1465
Meidan Income Number: 111
Meidan Income Percent: 2.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 14
Vacant Housing Percent: 20.8%
Unemployed Number: 14
Unemployed Percent: 20.8%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038698558
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
H45 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC SLIC S106855344
ENE 5400 NERLOY N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLEY, CA
0.351 mi.
1854 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster H
Relative: SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 03/23/2010
32 ft. Global Id: SL0601327305

Lead Agency:

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iEa6rUViJOlECE3aM3S3ytorerVUZNTVMzKAr6wJ8VlOMXdl5gk4JX1CqZIE7kl3XZb3q6pME1L3YL9SpiL4ZlOyBwHtJOVoSMzCcBCeTeQroH4VPh0ClNPZhqKNgLETgOG4WyAM5xdz8n8KjQ43ncirV7s6W5pwxxI6WdFiGepEHgGaa6c3Zy9r.ngUUpJVbPH9kQhJANtOtkvljQc3PkmCzKbEZCI3h5X4UrEMXla3IlUSZmR6dKMyn6CtqM7oLXz451CeT.prxVMV53q4HciZGbpNPTBTclvBIAkMtMkzXYhKwAx6bfdiCHjEzLPaxmp4ZoprohXURCzVIRX4gycJmUxOm9xlmsY3qIDC3DHEZ583fOs8l13Muum3uT9SlTT4aDxywP8tHftohSwAFTuewkZr5.UVvdX70uCZPHfN80nTTEd3ptJMMU0zbK.KjYs7aEzrVTK6ahUwTxqCaZ483AvViz1l3l52TJ7M..5Xc5bdSH15Gcd5hlpg.LZk8WKuVPfJAKQXMUM1E4B6mLWiTRZEGkuayvy4UNirGkGU9pqVGwE3UYbJMRQOBykl67140wrChRtENEZ3Xay3XlQMAyO3.CqSrug4ibkyQtFt4UxoxZp9PfseC8LrDiwVehd6rjQZza3NW8vT3eX7AxuMF78zW0IKu3x8.oJrgrl6DhEwmNxAVY48.XbVRBVlH1J4byxM66QXUbLd1jxBGkX5VY3gArqkfXn3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iEa6rUViJOlECE3aM3S3ytorerVUZNTVMzKAr6wJ8VlOMXdl5gk4JX1CqZIE7kl3XZb3q6pME1L3YL9SpiL4ZlOyBwHtJOVoSMzCcBCeTeQroH4VPh0ClNPZhqKNgLETgOG4WyAM5xdz8n8KjQ43ncirV7s6W5pwxxI6WdFiGepEHgGaa6c3Zy9r.ngUUpJVbPH9kQhJANtOtkvljQc3PkmCzKbEZCI3h5X4UrEMXla3IlUSZmR6dKMyn6CtqM7oLXz451CeT.prxVMV53q4HciZGbpNPTBTclvBIAkMtMkzXYhKwAx6bfdiCHjEzLPaxmp4ZoprohXURCzVIRX4gycJmUxOm9xlmsY3qIDC3DHEZ583fOs8l13Muum3uT9SlTT4aDxywP8tHftohSwAFTuewkZr5.UVvdX70uCZPHfN80nTTEd3ptJMMU0zbK.KjYs7aEzrVTK6ahUwTxqCaZ483AvViz1l3l52TJ7M..5Xc5bdSH15Gcd5hlpg.LZk8WKuVPfJAKQXMUM1E4B6mLWiTRZEGkuayvy4UNirGkGU9pqVGwE3UYbJMRQOBykl67140wrChRtENEZ3Xay3XlQMAyO3.CqSrug4ibkyQtFt4UxoxZp9PfseC8LrDiwVehd6rjQZza3NW8vT3eX7AxuMF78zW0IKu3x8.oJrgrl6DhEwmNxAVY48.XbVRBVlH1J4byxM66QXUbLd1jxBGkX5VY3gArqkfXn3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC (Continued) S106855344
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported
Latitude: 38.004239
Longitude: -121.749912
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: 777
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Potential Contaminants of Concern: * Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
46 CHEVRON, HICKSON KERLEY, ANTIOCH SLIC S106230279
SW 3951 OAKLEY ROAD CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.488 mi.
2576 ft.
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Actual: Status Date: 05/01/2016
54 ft. Global Id: SL185922952
Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Not reported

37.9961626797281

-121.767654418945

Cleanup Program Site

AST

Not reported

SL185922952

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

* Fertilizers, * Metals/Heavy Metals, * Other Spill

Soil beneath a former pond feature contains sulfate and ammonium to
at least 8 feet below ground surface. A groundwater extraction system
has operated in the past.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Region:

Facility Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

STATE

Completed - Case Closed

08/08/2012

SL0601370344

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F)

Not reported

37.9968

-121.7711

Cleanup Program Site

CDH

Not reported

1862300

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil
Heating Oil / Fuel Oil

The Site is located at 3951 Oakley Road in Antioch on approximately
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL0601327305
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON, HICKSON KERLEY, ANTIOCH (Continued) $106230279

153 acres. A variety of nitrogen and sulfur based fertilizers were
manufactured at the plant from 1962 to 1992. The former process area
is now graded and operated as PES Towing. Approximately 40
non-operational vehicles are stored at the PES impound yard. Six
active or former petroleum pipelines are located within and parallel

to the Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way parallel to the south side

of the former Hickson Kerley site. This includes Chevron and Texaco’s
former pipelines that transported heavy petroleum, crude and Bunker C
fuel oil, from Bakersfield to Richmond, California. Multiple
investigations have been performed at the Site to assess the extent

of impacts to soil and groundwater from the agricultural chemicals.

In February of 1995 an underground rail car used to store ammonium
sulfide sludge residue was removed from the former process area. The
groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the area to assess any
potential release of chemicals associated with the former tank.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were encountered in the former process area
and investigations have been conducted since about 1997. Site
groundwater monitoring wells were properly destroyed and MRP No.
R5-2006-0813 was rescinded by a Water Board letter dated 22 September
2009. Numerous site investigaitons were completed including an
October 2010 risk assessment findings that stated "an acceptable
cancer risk for exposure to onsite soils for future hypothetical

resident.” An August 2011 Soil and Groundwater Management Plan for
the site provides proceedures and contacts in the event future
activities encouneter crude oil in soil or groundwater from the

historical pipelines is encountered. Residual crude oil affected soil

and groundwater remains in place and the extent adequately
delineated. Chevron remains as the responsible party for residual
crude oil leaks determined to be associated with the historical
pipelines. In September 2011 Public Notice was submitted to property
owners onsite and adjacent offsite locations within a 200-foot radius

of affected soil/groundwater that the Water Board was considering a
no further action determination for the site. Two comments received
were addressed with no further comments provided. Thus, on 8 August
2012, a no further action required determination was issued to
Chevron and the case closed.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Region: STATE

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 03/20/2012

Global Id: SL186232981

Lead Agency: CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported

Latitude: 37.9967714286018
Longitude: -121.771152019501

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: 2727

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: SL186232981

File Location: Not reported

Potential Media Affected: Not reported

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported

Site History: Not reported

TC05174049.2r Page 68
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON, HICKSON KERLEY, ANTIOCH (Continued) S106230279
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
SLIC REG 5:
Region: 5
Facility Status:  Remediation Underway
Unit: Facility is a Spill or site
Pollutant: ammonium, nitrate
Lead Agency: DLL
Date Filed: I
Report Date: /1
Date Added: Not reported
Date Closed: Not reported
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:
Facility ID: FA0031003
Billing Status: INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE
Program Status: CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
Program/Elements: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
Region: CONTRA COSTA
Cupa Number: 707601
147 CHEMOURS OAKLEY SEMS-ARCHIVE 1015732681
NNE 6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD CORRACTS CAD009151671
1/2-1 OAKLEY, CA 94561 RCRA-TSDF
0.610 mi. RCRA-LQG
3222 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster | US FIN ASSUR
) 2020 COR ACTION
Relative: ICIS
Lower FINDS
Actual: ECHO
20 ft. SEMS Archive:
Site ID: 901175
EPA ID: CAD009151671
Cong District: 7
FIPS Code: 6013
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

9

901175
CAD009151671

E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
N

N

0

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1990-09-13 00:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

TC05174049.2r Page 69


http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL186232981

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Region: 9
Site ID: 901175
EPA ID: CADO009151671
Site Name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
NPL: N
FF: N
Oou: 0
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 3
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1990-09-13 00:00:00
Qual: N
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 9
Site ID: 901175
EPA ID: CADO009151671
Site Name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
NPL: N
FF: N
Oou: 0
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1979-11-01 00:00:00
Finish Date: 1979-11-01 00:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 9
Site ID: 901175
EPA ID: CADO009151671
Site Name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
NPL: N
FF: N
Oou: 0
Action Code: Sl
Action Name: Sl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1985-03-01 00:00:00
Qual: H
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 9
Site ID: 901175
EPA ID: CADO009151671
Site Name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
NPL: N
FF: N
Oou: 0
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1985-03-01 00:00:00
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

H
EPA Perf

9

901175
CAD009151671

E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
N

N

0

PA

PA

2

Not reported
1988-11-23 00:00:00

D

EPA Perf
CADO009151671
09
ESFIM
20070801
CA110 - RFI Workplan Received
56291

Remediation Services
Not reported
Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20170501

CA340 - CMS Report Received
56291

Remediation Services
20170801

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20050504

CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,
Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
56291

Remediation Services

20050504

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20170606

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Action:
NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

CA350 - CMS Approved
56291

Remediation Services
20170625

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20080108

CA200 - RFI Approved
56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20040709

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

PLUME 3

20130709

CA500 - CMI Workplan Approved
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ESFIM

20071009

CA110 - RFI Workplan Received
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19950210

CA225NR - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is, not
amenable to stabilization activity at the, present time for reasons
other than (1) it appears to be technically, infeasible or
inappropriate (NF) or (2) there is a lack of technical, information

1015732681

(IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the status of, closure at the

facility, the degree of risk, timing considerations, the status of
corrective action work at the facility, or other, administrative
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
considerations
NAICS Code(s): 56291
Remediation Services
Original schedule date: 19950210
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CADO009151671
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20010110
Action: CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
expected

56291

Remediation Services

20010110

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20010110

CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human
Exposures Under Control has been verified

56291

Remediation Services

20010110

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

19830110

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20041110

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

PLUME 3

20120413

CA350 - CMS Approved
56291

Remediation Services
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20160913

CA350 - CMS Approved
56291

Remediation Services
20160713

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

PLUME 3

20100514

CA340 - CMS Report Received
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20070914

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ESFIM
20071217

CA160 - RFI Supplemental Information Received

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20030617

CA100 - RFI Imposition
56291

Remediation Services
20030717

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20141117

CA300 - CMS Workplan Approved

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ESFIM

20080618

CA190 - RFI Report Received
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20080519

CA200 - RFI Approved
56291

Remediation Services
20080502

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19840220

CA200 - RFI Approved
56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20141020

CA260 - CMS Workplan Received
56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ESFIM
20070823

CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

ESFIM
20070925

CA160 - RFI Supplemental Information Received

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20040726

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ESFIM

20080627

CA200 - RFI Approved
56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20160128

CA340 - CMS Report Received

56291

Remediation Services
20160401

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19850128

1015732681

CAGB00SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is

source removal and/or treatment

56291

Remediation Services
Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

WESTERN/EASTERN DEV AREAS & CLINE PROP

20060430

CA999NF - Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further Action

56291
Remediation Services
20060430
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAD009151671
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: WESTERN/EASTERN DEV AREAS & CLINE PROP
Actual Date: 20060430
Action: CA999NF - Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further Action
NAICS Code(s): 56291
Remediation Services
Original schedule date: 20060430
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAD009151671
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: PLUME 3
Actual Date: 20150630
Action: CA500 - CMI Workplan Approved
NAICS Code(s): 56291
Remediation Services
Original schedule date: 20150811
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAD009151671
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 19930630
Action: CAO70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:

56291

Remediation Services
19930630

Not reported

CAD009151671

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19930630

CAO050 - RFA Completed
56291

Remediation Services
19930630

Not reported

CADO009151671

09

FLOURIDE & IRON CHLORIDE SYST.

19940630

CA600GW - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extraction
and treatment

56291

Remediation Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO009151671
09

PLUME 3
20140930
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)
Action: CAB6500T
NAICS Code(s): 56291

Remediation Services

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
Date form received by agency: 02/29/2016

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

20141030
Not reported

CHEMOURS OAKLEY

6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

OAKLEY, CA 94561

CADO009151671

MARKET STREET

WILMINGTON, DE 19898

KEVIN P GARON

MARKET STREET

WILMINGTON, DE 19898

us

704-560-6435

KEVIN.P.GARON@CHEMOURS.COM

09

Private

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
waste

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CHEMOURS FC, LLC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
07/01/2015
Not reported

CHEMOURS FC, LLC
MARKET STREET
WILMINGTON, DE 19898
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

us

704-560-6435

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Private
Owner

07/01/2015
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

181

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Other inorganic solid waste

352

Other organic solids

611

Contaminated soil from site clean-ups

D008
LEAD

D039

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D040

TRICHLORETHYLENE

D043

VINYL CHLORIDE

DUPONT OAKLEY
Large Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Waste code: D028

Waste name: 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Date form received by agency: 06/27/2008

Site name: DUPONT OAKLEY SITE
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Date form received by agency: 02/15/2002
Site name: E. |. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/15/2002
Site name: E. . DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000
Site name: E. |. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/04/1999
Site name: E. |. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Site name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/14/1996
Site name: E. |. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/29/1994
Site name: E | DUPONT DENEMOURS & CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/26/1992

Site name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & COMPAN

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/25/1991

Site name: E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/11/1990

Site name: E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. INC.

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Biennial Reports:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

1015732681
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Annual Waste Handled:
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Amount (Lbs): 1481760
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Amount (Lbs): 100
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Amount (Lbs): 100
Waste code: D043
Waste name: VINYL CHLORIDE
Amount (Lbs): 100
Corrective Action Summary:
Event date: 01/01/1983
Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION
Event date: 01/10/1983
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED
Event date: 02/20/1984
Event: INVESTIGATION COMPLETE
Event date: 01/28/1985
Event: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVL
&/OR TRT
Event date: 03/01/1985
Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION
Event date: 09/25/1985
Event: STABILIZATION CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
Event date: 08/24/1988
Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION
Event date: 11/23/1988
Event: LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION
Event date: 11/23/1988
Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION
Event date: 11/23/1988
Event: NCAPS RANKING/PRIORITY
Event date: 11/23/1988
Event: CA PRIORITIZATION-HIGH CA PRIORITY
Event date: 06/18/1990
Event: DEFERRAL TO ANOTHER AGENCY
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681

Event date: 06/30/1993

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 06/30/1993

Event: RFA COMPLETED-ASSESSMENT WAS A RFA

Event date: 06/30/1993

Event: DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARY

Event date: 06/30/1994

Event: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION &
TREATMENT

Event date: 01/01/1995

Event: HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS
DATE

Event date: 01/01/1995

Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE

Event date: 02/10/1995

Event: STABILIZATION MEASURES EVALUATION-FACILITY NOT AMENABLE TO

STABILIZATION

Event date: 10/08/1997

Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-FACILITY DOES NOT MEET
DEFINITION

Event date: 10/08/1997

Event: STABILIZATION MEASURES EVALUATION-FACILITY IS AMENABLE TO

STABILIZATION

Event date: 10/08/1997

Event: REFERRED TO A NON-RCRA AUTHORITY

Event date: 01/10/2001

Event: HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS
DATE

Event date: 01/10/2001

Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-FACILITY DOES NOT MEET
DEFINITION

Event date: 01/10/2001

Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-FACILITY DOES NOT MEET
DEFINITION

Event date: 01/10/2001

Event: HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS
DATE

Event date: 06/17/2003

Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION

Event date: 06/17/2003

Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Event date: 12/12/2003
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
Event date: 02/13/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
Event date: 04/26/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
Event date: 05/04/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
Event date: 06/29/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
Event date: 07/09/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED
Event date: 07/26/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED
Event date: 11/10/2004
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED
Event date: 05/04/2005
Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE
Event date: 05/04/2005
Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE
Event date: 05/04/2005
Event: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE
Event date: 03/22/2006
Event: INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED
Event date: 04/30/2006
Event: CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-NO FURTHER ACTION
Event date: 04/30/2006
Event: CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-NO FURTHER ACTION
Event date: 05/31/2007
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
Event date: 08/01/2007
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
Event date: 08/23/2007
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
Event date: 08/23/2007
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
Event date: 09/14/2007
Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:

Event:

09/25/2007
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION RECEIVED

10/09/2007
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED

10/31/2007
CA805

11/20/2007
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

12/17/2007
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION RECEIVED

01/08/2008
INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

01/25/2008
CA805

02/12/2008
CA805

05/02/2008
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

05/19/2008
INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

06/18/2008
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

06/27/2008
INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

12/19/2008
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

05/14/2010
CMS REPORT RECEIVED

04/13/2012
CMS COMPLETE

07/09/2013
CMI WORKPLAN APPROVED

09/30/2014
STABILIZATION CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED - OTHER

10/20/2014
CMS WORKPLAN RECEIVED

11/17/2014
CMS WORKPLAN APPROVED

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

06/30/2015
CMI WORKPLAN APPROVED

01/28/2016
CMS REPORT RECEIVED

09/13/2016
CMS COMPLETE

05/01/2017
CMS REPORT RECEIVED

06/06/2017
CMS COMPLETE

Not reported
REEVALUATE IN FY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

Not reported

TSD - General Facility Standards
02/27/2012
11/20/2012

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/08/2012

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD IS-Financial Requirements
12/17/2009
05/19/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/01/2010

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
09/29/2009

12/17/2009

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/07/2009

Not reported

Not reported

State

1015732681
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

TSD - Financial Requirements
08/24/2007
09/07/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/28/2007

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD - Financial Requirements
09/03/2004
04/13/2010

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/07/2004

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.50-60
Generators - General
05/14/1996
05/14/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/14/1996

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.30-34.C
Generators - General
05/14/1996
05/14/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/14/1996

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.190-201.J
TSD - General
05/14/1996
06/14/1996

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/14/1996

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.50-60
Generators - General
09/28/1994
11/03/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/04/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.10-18.B
TSD - General
09/28/1994
09/28/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/04/1994

Not reported

Not reported
State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
09/28/1994
09/28/1994
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/04/1994
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

FR - 264.190-201.J
TSD - General
09/28/1994
11/03/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
10/04/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.50-60
Generators - General
02/03/1994
11/03/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/07/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.10-18.B
TSD - General
02/03/1994
09/28/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/07/1994

Not reported

Not reported
State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.190-201.J
TSD - General
02/03/1994
11/03/1994

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

06/30/1994
Not reported
Not reported
State
200000

Not reported
Not reported

1015732681
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

FR - 264.10-18.B
TSD - General
02/03/1994
09/28/1994

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/30/1994

Not reported

Not reported
State

200000

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.190-201.J
TSD - General
02/03/1994
11/03/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/07/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 262.50-60
Generators - General
02/03/1994
11/03/1994

State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
06/30/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

200000

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
12/11/1990
01/11/1991
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E

1015732681
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date violation determined: 11/27/1989
Date achieved compliance:  12/11/1990
Violation lead agency: State

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/25/1990

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
11/27/1989
12/11/1990
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/27/1989
12/11/1990
State

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/27/1989
12/11/1990
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/25/1990
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

11/27/1989
12/11/1990
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/25/1990
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270
TSD - General
11/27/1989
12/11/1990
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
11/27/1989

12/11/1990

State

1015732681

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
11/27/1989
12/11/1990

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
11/27/1989
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

12/11/1990
State

1015732681

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
11/30/1988

12/11/1990

State

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
11/30/1988
12/11/1990

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270
TSD - General
11/30/1988
01/11/1991
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/30/1988
01/11/1991
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

State

1015732681

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/30/1988
01/11/1991
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/06/1989
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
11/30/1988
12/11/1990

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/06/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.140-150.H

TSD - Financial Requirements

11/01/1988
03/21/1989
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
11/28/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 268 ALL
LDR - General
03/31/1988
03/21/1989
State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/03/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 268 ALL
LDR - General
03/31/1988
03/21/1989
State

1015732681

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 268.7
LDR - General
03/31/1988
03/21/1989
State

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 268.7
LDR - General
03/31/1988
03/21/1989
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/03/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.90-94.F

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring

03/29/1988
03/21/1989
State

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
03/29/1988
03/21/1989
State

1015732681

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.90-94.F

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring

03/29/1988
03/21/1989
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/03/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/29/1988

03/21/1989

State

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

09/11/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
03/29/1988
03/21/1989

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/03/1988
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/29/1988
03/21/1989

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/03/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02/23/2017

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/13/2017

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/13/2016

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/06/2014

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/16/2014

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/09/2012

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

02/27/2012

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General Facility Standards

11/20/2012

State

10/07/2011

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

06/30/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/19/2010

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/17/2009

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD IS-Financial Requirements
05/19/2010

State

12/17/2009

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/29/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

12/17/2009

State

08/24/2007

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
09/07/2007

State

06/27/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

04/20/2007
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

1015732681
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Not reported
State

09/30/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

09/03/2004

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
04/13/2010

State

06/24/2004

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

06/02/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/14/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

06/14/1996

State

05/14/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

05/14/1996

State

08/30/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

11/03/1994

State

08/30/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/03/1994

State

08/30/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

09/28/1994

State
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Evaluation date: 11/18/1993
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance: 11/03/1994
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/18/1993
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  09/28/1994
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/18/1993

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/03/1994

State

10/01/1992

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/10/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

07/23/1992

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/23/1992

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/18/1990

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/11/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

01/11/1991

State

11/27/1989
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure

TC05174049.2r Page 99



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681
Date achieved compliance: 12/11/1990
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/27/1989
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  12/11/1990
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 11/21/1989

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/30/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

01/11/1991

State

11/30/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure

12/11/1990

State

11/01/1988

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
03/21/1989

State

06/14/1988

GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported

Not reported

State

03/31/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

03/21/1989

State

03/29/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

03/21/1989

State

03/29/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring

03/21/1989

State

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

US FIN ASSUR:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

2020 COR ACTION:

EPA ID:
Region: 9
Action:

03/29/1988

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure

03/21/1989

State

11/02/1987

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

CAD009151671

FIDELITY & DEPOSIT CO OF MARYLAND

9

Not reported

SURETY BOND GUARANTEEING PERFORMANCE
LPM9109783

15000000

18069306

2015-07-01 00:00:00

CADO009151671
CITIBANK N.A.

9

Not reported
STANDBY TRUST
115355

15000000

0

2015-12-02 00:00:00

CAD009151671

1015732681

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT CO. OF MARYLAND AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE

9

Not reported

SURETY BOND GUARANTEEING PAYMENTS TO A TRUST FUND
LPM9109783

18069306

18069306

2015-07-01 00:00:00

CAD009151671
CITIBANK N.A.

9

Not reported
STANDBY TRUST
115355

18069306

0

2015-12-02 00:00:00

CADO009151671

Not reported

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

09-2000-0294

110042051221

DUPONT INCORPORATED
DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD.
OAKLEY, CA 945612490
EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty
CONTRA COSTA

ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

325

Not reported
Not reported
38.013151
-121.745763
Not reported
24773

Not reported
Not reported

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

TCO05174049.2r
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued) 1015732681

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

DU PONT ANTIOCH WORKS
6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD

N

No

Not reported

2816

110042051221

Environmental Interest/Information System

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

148
NNE
1/2-1

0.610 mi.

3222 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
20 ft.

CHEMOURS OAKLEY (Continued)

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

STATE MASTER
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1015732681
110042051221
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110042051221

E.|. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. ENVIROSTOR
6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD LUST

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Site 2 of 2in cluster |

ENVIROSTOR:

SLIC

SWEEPS UST

CA FID UST

ENF

Financial Assurance

ICE

HIST CORTESE

HWP

NPDES

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

1015732681

$101580703

N/A
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iEa6rUViJOlECE3aM3S3ytorerVUZNTVMzKAr6wJ8VlOMXdl5gk4JX1CqZIE7kl3XZb3q6pME1L3YL9SpiL4ZlOyBwHtJOVoSMzCcBCeTeQroH4VPh0ClNPZhqKNgLETgOG4WyAM5xdz8n8KjQ43ncirV7s6W5pwxxI6WdFiGepEHgGaa6c3Zy9r.ngUUpJVbPH9kQhJANtOtkvljQc3PkmCzKbEZCI3h5X4UrEMXla3IlUSZmR6dKMyn6CtqM7oLXz451CeT.prxVMV53q4HciZGbpNPTBTclvBIAkMtMkzXYhKwAx6bfdiCHjEzLPaxmp4ZoprohXURCzVIRX4gycJmUxOm9xlmsY3qIDC3DHEZ583fOs8l13Muum3uT9SlTT4aDxywP8tHftohSwAFTuewkZr5.UVvdX70uCZPHfN80nTTEd3ptJMMU0zbK.KjYs7aEzrVTK6ahUwTxqCaZ483AvViz1l3l52TJ7M..5Xc5bdSH15Gcd5hlpg.LZk8WKuVPfJAKQXMUM1E4B6mLWiTRZEGkuayvy4UNirGkGU9pqVGwE3UYbJMRQOBykl67140wrChRtENEZ3Xay3XlQMAyO3.CqSrug4ibkyQtFt4UxoxZp8PfseC8LrDiwVehdArjQZza3NW8vT3eX6AxuMF78zW0IKu3x5.oJrgrl6DhEwmNx9VY48.XbVRBVlH1JBbyxM66QXUbLd1jx4GkX5VY3gArqkfXn3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iEa6rUViJOlECE3aM3S3ytorerVUZNTVMzKAr6wJ8VlOMXdl5gk4JX1CqZIE7kl3XZb3q6pME1L3YL9SpiL4ZlOyBwHtJOVoSMzCcBCeTeQroH4VPh0ClNPZhqKNgLETgOG4WyAM5xdz8n8KjQ43ncirV7s6W5pwxxI6WdFiGepEHgGaa6c3Zy9r.ngUUpJVbPH9kQhJANtOtkvljQc3PkmCzKbEZCI3h5X4UrEMXla3IlUSZmR6dKMyn6CtqM7oLXz451CeT.prxVMV53q4HciZGbpNPTBTclvBIAkMtMkzXYhKwAx6bfdiCHjEzLPaxmp4ZoprohXURCzVIRX4gycJmUxOm9xlmsY3qIDC3DHEZ583fOs8l13Muum3uT9SlTT4aDxywP8tHftohSwAFTuewkZr5.UVvdX70uCZPHfN80nTTEd3ptJMMU0zbK.KjYs7aEzrVTK6ahUwTxqCaZ483AvViz1l3l52TJ7M..5Xc5bdSH15Gcd5hlpg.LZk8WKuVPfJAKQXMUM1E4B6mLWiTRZEGkuayvy4UNirGkGU9pqVGwE3UYbJMRQOBykl67140wrChRtENEZ3Xay3XlQMAyO3.CqSrug4ibkyQtFt4UxoxZp8PfseC8LrDiwVehdArjQZza3NW8vT3eX6AxuMF78zW0IKu3x5.oJrgrl6DhEwmNx9VY48.XbVRBVlH1JBbyxM66QXUbLd1jx4GkX5VY3gArqkfXn3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Facility ID:

Status:

Status Date:

Site Code:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:

Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

Facility ID:
Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:

7280084
Refer: RCRA
05/20/2009
Not reported
Corrective Action
Corrective Action
378
NO
DTSC
DTSC
Not reported
Rizgar Ghazi
Cleanup Berkeley
11
07
Not reported
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
38.01290
-121.7495
NONE SPECIFIED
HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS
Arsenic Lead Vanadium and compounds TPH-MOTOR OIL TPH-diesel TPH-gas
* HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene Carbon tetrachloride Tetrachloroethylene (PCE
Trichloroethylene (TCE Vinyl chloride Freon 113 Lead, Organic
(tetraethyl lead
Arsenic Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-diesel TPH-gas
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA 1,1-Dichloroethane Lead, Organic
(tetraethyl lead Carbon tetrachloride TPH-MOTOR OIL Vanadium and
compounds Trichloroethylene (TCE 1,1-Dichloroethylene Vinyl chloride
Lead * HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS Freon 113
OTH, SED, SOIL, SV, SURFW
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

80001610
Active
01/01/2008
200165
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Corrective Action
Corrective Action
378
NO
SMBRP
WM
Carrie Tatoian-Cain
Ajit Vaidya
Engineering & Special Projects
11
07
Not reported
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
38.01290
-121.7495
037020009, 037020010, 037020014, 037020015, 037020016, 037020017,
037020018, 037020019, 037020020, 037020021, 037020022
HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS
Arsenic Lead Vanadium and compounds TPH-diesel TPH-gas
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC 1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis Carbon
tetrachloride Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE Freon
113
Arsenic Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-diesel TPH-gas
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC 1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis Carbon
tetrachloride Vanadium and compounds Trichloroethylene (TCE Lead
Freon 113
OTH, SED, SOIL, SV

Dupont Oakley Site

Alternate Name

037020009

APN

037020010

APN

037020014

APN

037020015

APN

037020016

APN

037020017

APN

037020018

APN

037020019

APN

037020020

APN

037020021

APN

037020022

APN

CAD009151671

EPA ldentification Number

SL0601340233

GeoTracker Global ID

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

200165

Project Code (Site Code)
80001610

Envirostor ID Number

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Technical Report

08/15/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report
03/28/2012

Approved Attachment 7

Focus Area 4 (FA-4)
Not reported

RFI Workplan
08/01/2012

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/09/2012

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported

Other Report

05/24/2012

Approved

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported

Public Notice

06/05/2012

Completed and Posted to Newspaper

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported

Fact Sheets

06/05/2012

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Fact Sheets

10/22/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
07/03/2012

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project

Not reported

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
07/25/2012

Not reported

Post Closure Permit

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Manual
12/06/2012

O&M Plan Approved by EERP and ESPO

Focus Area 3 (FA-3)
Not reported

RFI Report
01/21/2014

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION - MULTIPLE SITES
Not reported

RFI Report

06/19/2013

Phase 3 RFI Report is approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
10/15/2013

Not reported

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina
Monitoring Report

12/11/2012

Report Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/09/2013

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/05/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Health & Safety Plan

10/31/2012

HASP Approved. RP to send AHA before each field task begins.

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Plume 1
Technical Re
12/03/2012

port

$101580703

This report is preliminary information purposes only - does not need
DTSC approval

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Technical Re
02/28/2013

port

PCLs approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 3

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

03/28/2013
Not reported

Post Closure
Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Report

04/26/2013
Not reported

Permit

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported
Public Notice
02/15/2013
Fact Sheet

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Technical Re
04/26/2013

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 3

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan

07/09/2013
Not reported

Post Closure
Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Plan

08/07/2013
Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Technical Re
08/30/2013

Not reported

port

Permit

port

Focus Area 2 (FA-2)

Not reported
RFI Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

02/17/2015
Not reported

Focus Area 4 (FA-4)

Not reported

RFI Report

01/15/2016

Chemours responded to all of DTSC comments. The Document was approved
as final

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
12/10/2013

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report
12/01/2014

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

03/25/2014

Document Final

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Pilot/Treatability Study Report

03/05/2015

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 2

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

12/16/2015

Not reported

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina
Technical Report

09/05/2014

Document Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/18/2013

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 2

Technical Report

11/19/2013

No Comments or approval necessary from DTSC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
11/13/2013
Approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Health & Safety Plan
10/16/2013
Complete

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 3

Pilot/Treatability Study Report

01/21/2014
Not reported

$101580703

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Monitoring Plan
06/05/2014
Approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Financial Assurance Documentation

03/17/2015

Dupont submitted their FA package to FA unit on 3/30/2015

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 3
Monitoring Report
11/06/2014

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 3

Interim Measures Implementation Report

09/30/2014
Approved

Focus Area 4 (FA-4)
Not reported

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

09/30/2014
Approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Workplan

11/17/2014
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

11/24/2014
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Pilot/Treatability Study Report
04/07/2015

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
06/30/2015

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Plume 2

Pilot/Treatability Study Report

04/15/2015

This document is for information only. This treatability study is a
DuPont Corporate wide study to continue DuPont s efforts to develop
innovative technologies that might be used to treated hazardous
substances on their former manufacturing facilities. The results of
the study may or may not result in this technology being applied at
the Oakley Facility.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
08/05/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Pilot/Treatability Study Report
06/12/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
06/23/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
08/06/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
06/16/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported

Technical Report

05/26/2015

This document describes a bench scale test that is being done
corporate wide and does not need DTSC approval.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
05/26/2015

These document pertains to the WDRs and is a DTCS courtesy copy.

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Removal Action Completion Report

06/30/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/13/2015

Document has been completed, revision 15 will be sent to us in July
2016.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Report

09/13/2016

The document was completed and the CEQA process has started.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
09/11/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Report
06/06/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
09/15/2016

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Remedial Action Completion Report

10/04/2016

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Remedial Action Completion Report
10/04/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/05/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
04/08/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report
01/05/2016

2016 Health & Safety Plan

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
09/27/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
04/08/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
04/04/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
02/26/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Financial Assurance Documentation
04/07/2016

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

RFI Report

06/30/2016

completed

$101580703
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

RFI Workplan

08/23/2016

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Report

09/15/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
10/21/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report

04/20/2017

The Technical was accepted by DTSC after requested revisions were
made by Chemours

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Correspondence

10/13/2015

Cost Estimate was completed and signed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Groundwater Migration Controlled
05/04/2005

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

RFI Report

12/01/2009

Not reported

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Workplan

03/02/2010

Report conditionally approved

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
10/21/2016

Cost Estimate is complete.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Correspondence
07/18/2012
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration

12/17/2012

minor comment, no public objections.

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION
AOPC 2.5 - Pigment Evaporation Basin

Technical Report
06/15/2009

Chracterization of Brick Samples Complete

$101580703

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Technical Report
06/15/2009

Not reported

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported

RFI Report
06/10/2009

This approval paves the path for the issuance of the final DFA1

release report that will address additional media (such as

groundwater) and exposure pathways (e.g. vapor intrusion into

buildings).

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/13/2009

First Draft of this report acceptable. DTSC Approved.

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina

Technical Report
08/04/2009
Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Technical Workplan
06/10/2009

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
03/17/2010

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project

SWMU 4.19, SWMU 4.20 - South and North Retention Ponds
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:

Technical Workplan
06/12/2009
Not reported

Sites With No Operable Unit

ESFIM

Technical Report

06/27/2008

Exploratory Sampling and Focused Intermim Measures Report Approval

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

09/14/2007

Phase 2 Soil Sampling Report NOD

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Report

01/08/2008

Phase 2 groundwater RFI MIP (Membrane interface probe) Report
Approved. cs 7/10/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

01/25/2008

Ponds and Basins Backfill Soil Sampling Plan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/31/2007

2007 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

02/12/2008

Groundwater Monitoring Data Evaluation Plan Report

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

11/10/2004

Phase 1 Groundwater RFT Workplan approved. cs 7/10/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Report

05/19/2008

Phase | Groundwater RFI Report - DTSC Approval Letter

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Implementation Report
09/25/1985
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RFI Report
02/20/1984

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report
03/01/1985

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report
08/24/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RFI Workplan
07/09/2004
Phase 1 soil RFI

Sites With No Operable Unit

ESFIM

Technical Workplan

10/16/2007

Revised ESFIM Work Plan Approval Letter

Sites With No Operable Unit

ESFIM

Technical Workplan

12/28/2007

Approval of addendum to the ESFIM workplan. cs 9/25/08

Sites With No Operable Unit

ESFIM

Technical Workplan

10/01/2007

RTC approval letter for ESFIM Work Plan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Workplan
01/28/1985

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RFI Workplan
01/10/1983

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Not reported

RFI Workplan

07/26/2004

Phase 2 groundwater RFI MIP (Membrane interface probe) Workplan
approved. cs 7/10/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report
11/23/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
11/03/2009

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported

Technical Report

10/05/2010

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project

Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Workplan

09/09/2010

DTSC approves of Abnridged CMS WP and acknowledges no formal Wp
necessary

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported

Technical Report

11/17/2009

This Report is a Data Presentation only. DTSC acknowledges receipt.

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Little Break, San Joaquin River, Lauritzen Yacht
Harbor

Technical Report

08/12/2009

Final Scoping Level Ecological Report for SIR, LB, and LYH Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/09/2009

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION - MULTIPLE SITES
Not reported

Monitoring Report

09/16/2010

DTSC Approval of 2009 Annual GWMR

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/07/2009

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/27/2009

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Report

03/18/2009

Final Surface Water Monitoring Plan Accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/13/2009

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/09/2010

Report Accepted

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION

SWMU 4.2 West Basin

Technical Report

01/28/2010

The Report is acceptable. No revisions necessary. There are
conditions that need to be addressed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
05/12/2010

Not reported

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported

Technical Report

08/31/2010

Work Plan and Responses to Comments with Updated Figures Approved as
Final WP on 8/31/2010

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

07/09/2010

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Little Break, San Joaquin River, Lauritzen Yacht
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703
Harbor
Completed Document Type: Risk Assessment Report
Completed Date: 03/16/2010

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

05/12/2010

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Little Break, San Joaquin River, Lauritzen Yacht
Harbor

Risk Assessment Report

04/22/2010

Final SLERA for LB, LYH, and SJR. Inlcudes previously approved SLERA
and Sediment Sampling Addendum. No furhter eco study neeeded for LB,
SJR seds, and LYH.

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Other Report

05/03/2010

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Central Slough and CS Channel

Technical Workplan

05/18/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report

05/28/2010

Preliminary Report Approved w/comments for Final Air Sampling Report

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported
Technical Report
07/02/2010

Not reported

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION
SWMU 4.2 West Basin

Technical Workplan

07/14/2010

Not reported

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina
Technical Workplan

02/01/2011

Not reported

Focus Area 3 (FA-3)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported
Technical Workplan
06/15/2011

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Central Slough and CS Channel

Risk Assessment Report

01/10/2011

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Central Slough and CS Channel

Technical Report

09/30/2010

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/11/2011

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

06/10/2011

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/23/2010

Report acceptable. Recommendaton require clarification for subsequent
reports

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION
SWMU 4.2 West Basin

Technical Report

10/25/2010

Completed

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported

Technical Workplan
09/27/2010

WP Approved by DTSC

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Workplan

09/28/2010

Draft Work Plan Acceptaed as Final by DTSC

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3
Technical Workplan
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

03/21/2011
Completed WP for Plume 3 SG&GW Characterization Plume

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Technical Workplan

04/04/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report

01/28/2011

This Report is an acknowledgement that the data can be used for an
upcoming comprehensive ambient air report.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report

01/31/2011

This report is a acknowledgement that the data can be used for a
comprehensive ambient air sample report.

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 2

Technical Workplan

04/11/2011

Not reported

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Report

06/06/2011

Not reported

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported

Technical Report

05/11/2011

FA-1 Supplemental Report Approved

SOIL INVESTGATION AND REMEDIATION

SWMU 4.38 RCRA Container Storage Building

Other Report

02/07/2011

SWMU 4.38 - Clean-up activities completed in early 2000

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION - MULTIPLE SITES
Not reported

Technical Report

03/03/2011

Plant Tissue Sampling report will be used to assess Phytoremediation

as a remedial technology for VOCs in the Surficial Aquifer.

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported
Monitoring Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

04/05/2011
Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

03/08/2011

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Corrective Measures Study Report

04/13/2012

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Technical Report

05/02/2011

Not reported

Focus Area 2 (FA-2)

Not reported

Technical Report

05/23/2011

Report was compelted and approved by DTSC. Additional Samples will be
collected during FA-3 sampling efforts. An FA-2 RFI report is

schedule to be submitted on 9/10/2012.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
07/20/2011
Approved

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported
Technical Report
07/05/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
12/15/2011

Not reported

$101580703

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION

Not reported
Other Report
07/26/2011

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

RFI Workplan

01/25/2012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

Technical Report

02/27/2012

Not reported

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina
Technical Report

08/15/2012

Not reported

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported

RFI Report

11/29/2012

Focus Area 1 is determined Corrective Action Complete without controls
Not reported

Off-Site Investigations

Lauritzen Yacht Harbor and Driftwood Marina
Technical Report

05/09/2012

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/06/2011

Report Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Technical Workplan

09/12/2011

Completed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
10/14/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
09/23/2011

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 1

Pilot/Treatability Study Report

11/21/2011

Not reported

TCO05174049.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/16/2011

Approved

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported
Technical Report
10/27/2011
Approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

01/27/2012

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 2

Technical Report

02/27/2012

Not reported

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)
Not reported
Technical Report
07/02/2010

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

12/13/2011

Not reported

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

01/03/2012

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
SURFACE WATER - Central Slough and CS Channel

Corrective Measures Study Report

01/20/2012

Not reported

SURFACE WATER AND SEDIMENT INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Not reported

Monitoring Plan

01/03/2012

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project
Not reported
Corrective Measures Study Report
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$101580703

Page 126



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR
Database(s)

ID Number

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

S101

02/21/2012
REport is technically complete

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Human Exposure Controlled
01/10/2001

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project

Not reported

Remedy Selection and Statement of Basis
07/16/2012

SOB Complete- CMS Remedy approved

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION
Plume 3

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration

08/27/2013

Not reported

TiO2 Green Remediation Pilot Project

SWMU 4.19, SWMU 4.20 - South and North Retention Ponds

CEQA - Notice of Exemption

07/16/2012

Final GRT NOE, No changes following Public Comment Period necessary

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
04/08/2013

Not reported

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported

Corrective Action Completion Determination
04/08/2013

Final SOB Complete - No public comments

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
02/28/2013

Final

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Questionnaire

10/08/1997

GW PLUME DISCOVERED TO BE MOVING BEYOND EXTRACTION SYSTEM

580703

....ACTIONS

SHOULD BE TAKEN TO CORRECT THIS SITUATION. RSARACINO 19971110.14:27S

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RCRA Facility Assessment Report
06/30/1993

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Sites With No Operable Unit

Western/Eastern Dev Areas & Cline Prop

No Further Action Letter

04/30/2006

Western Development Area and Cline Property

Sites With No Operable Unit

Western/Eastern Dev Areas & Cline Prop

* CA Process is Terminated

04/30/2006

Western and Eastern Areas and Cline Property - No Further Action

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Correspondence

05/08/2013

Courtesy Copy of MND for QOutfall Removal

Focus Area 1 (FA-1)

Not reported

Corrective Action Completion Determination
04/08/2013

Corrective Action Complete Without Controls for FAL1

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Questionnaire
02/10/1995

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Order
01/01/1983

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)
07/20/1994

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/12/2014
Completed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement

09/08/2014

All work has been completed and all documents have been uploaded

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

06/17/2003
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Correspondence
03/21/2016

Revised project action plan.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Correspondence

04/07/2015

This is the annual project schedule

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan
09/15/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
08/08/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Implementation Report
09/16/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
09/22/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

12/02/2016

Report was reviewed and accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/20/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/11/2017

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
09/27/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/09/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
08/07/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
02/09/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Plan
06/30/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
06/29/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
08/07/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
10/10/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
02/04/2015

$101580703

Dupont’'s PM signed 14/15 Cost estimate for DTSC Oversight.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

LUST REG 5:
Region: 5
Status:
Case Number: 070004
Case Type:
Substance:
Staff Initials: MwWC
Lead Agency: Regional
Program: LUST
MTBE Code: N/A
SLIC:
Region:

Facility Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

05/18/2015
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Groundwater Migration Controlled
01/10/2001

Not reported

Focus Area 4 (FA-4)

Not reported

Remedy Selection and Statement of Basis
2018

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedy Constructed

2021

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

05/11/2018

Not reported

Focus Area 4 (FA-4)

Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration
06/29/2018

Not reported

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

Drinking Water Aquifer affected
UNLEAD GASOLINE

STATE

Open - Remediation

05/01/2001

T0601300745

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)
Not reported

38.0121453

-121.7508293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Case Type:

Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Cleanup Program Site

NC

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

070004

Regional Board

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Please refer to Global ID SL0601340233.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Region:
Facility Status:
Status Date:
Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

STATE

Open - Remediation

12/17/2004

SL0601340233

CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5S)

80001610

38.0122548121086

-121.750568423279

Cleanup Program Site

NC

Not reported

SL0601340233

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Surface water
* Chlorinated Solvents - PCE, * Chlorinated Solvents - TCE, * Other

$101580703

Spill, * Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds, * Volatile Organic Compounds

(VOC)
This is a DTSC lead Agency Site.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
8471

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07-000-008471-000002

Not reported
6988

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
5

Not reported
8471

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

Not reported
07-000-008471-000003
Not reported

25000

Not reported
CHEMICAL

PRODUCT

UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported
8471

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07-000-008471-000004
Not reported
1000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
8471

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
07-000-008471-000005
Not reported

515

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
8471

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07-000-008471-000006
Not reported
5000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703
STG: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported

CAFID UST:

Facility ID: 07000002
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: CADO009151
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4157571210
Mail To: Not reported

6000 BRIDGEHEAD RD

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip:  ANTIOCH 94509

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

ENF:
Region: 5S
Facility Id: 205916
Agency Name: Not reported
Place Type: Manufacturing
Place Subtype: Manufacturing NEC
Facility Type: Industrial
Agency Type: Not reported
# Of Agencies: Not reported

Contact:
Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:

NPDES Number:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1: 2816

SIC Desc 1: Inorganic Pigments
SIC Code 2: Not reported
SIC Desc 2: Not reported
SIC Code 3: Not reported
SIC Desc 3: Not reported
NAICS Code 1: Not reported
NAICS Desc 1: Not reported
NAICS Code 2: Not reported
NAICS Desc 2: Not reported
NAICS Code 3: Not reported
NAICS Desc 3: Not reported
# Of Places: 1

Source Of Facility:

Design Flow:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Threat To Water Quality:

Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:

Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:

Not reported
Not reported

Enf Action

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Not reported
Not reported
NPDESWW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
231492

58

Not reported
Oral Communication
03/27/2000
Not reported
2000-03-29
03/27/2000
Not reported
Not reported
Historical
OC 03/27/2000 for Antioch Facility

Discharger investigated wastestreams which make up combined
effluent and found no source of 1,2 dichloroethane.

Discharger has initiated a 'pre-sampling’ strategy to
characterize effluent prior to discharge to San Joaquin

River.
NPDESWW
2000-03-29

[eNeloNolNolNol ol
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703
Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 0
Region: 58
Facility Id: 205916
Agency Name: E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.
Place Type: Manufacturing
Place Subtype: Manufacturing NEC
Facility Type: Industrial
Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business
# Of Agencies: 1

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:

Not reported
Not reported
2816
Inorganic Pigments
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Reg Meas
1.2

2

A

N - POTW does not have EPA approved pretreatment prog.

Domestic wastewater
Process waste, NEC
Not reported
Not reported
NPDMUNILRG
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1

5B072038001
141270

NPDES Permits
58

94-331
CA0004936
Major

OTH

N - No

Not reported

N

Not reported
Historical
01/24/2012
12/09/1994
05/01/1999
06/13/2001

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:
WDR Review - Pending:

WDR Review - Planned:

Status Enrollee:

Individual/General:

Fee Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

Not reported

Direction/Voice: Passive
Enforcement Id(EID): 364674
Region: 58

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/Issuance Date:
Achieve Date:

R5-2008-0596
Admin Civil Liability
11/10/2008

Not reported

Not reported

Termination Date: 01/21/2009
ACL Issuance Date: 11/10/2008
EPL Issuance Date: Not reported
Status: Historical
Title: MMPC R5-2008-0596 for E | Du Pont De Nemours & Co
Description: MMP Complaint issued in the amount of $9,000 for 3 serious
effluent limitation violations from 1/1/2000 to 4/30/2008.
Program: NPDMUNILRG
Latest Milestone Completion Date: 2009-02-04
# Of Programs1.: 1
Total Assessment Amount: 9000
Initial Assessed Amount: 9000
Liability $ Amount: 9000
Project $ Amount: 0
Liability $ Paid: 9000
Project $ Completed: 0
Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 9000
CA Financial Assurance 1:
EPA ID Number: CAD009151671

Sudden Amountl:

Non Sudden Amountl:
Closure Mechanism:

Closure Amount:

Post Closure Mechanism:
Post Closure Amount:
Corrective Action Mechanism:
Corrective Action Amount:
Sudden Mechanism Type:
Sudden Mechanism Amount:
Non Sudden Mechanism Type:
Non Sudden Mechanism Amount:
O and M Mechanism Type:

O and M Amount:

Closure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:

Closure Mechanism Renewal Date:
Closure Mechanism Provider:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SB
$18,905,463.00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101580703

7/1/2015

Not reported

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland & Zurich American Insurance Company
Not reported

Not reported

Postclosure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Postclosure Mechanism Renewal Date:
Postclosure Mechanism Provider:

O and M Mechanism Date of Mechanism:

O and M Mechanism Renewal Date:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

O and M Mechanism Provider:

Corrective Action Mechanism Date of Mechanism:

Corrective Action Mechanism Renewal Date:
Corrective Action Mechanism Provider:
Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:

Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Non-Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Date Entered into EnviroStor:

Authorization Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2016-03-28 00:00:00
Post Closure Permit

Comments: STA #115355 as of 12/02/2015
ICE:

Envirostor ID: 3002141

EPA ID: CAD009151671

Site Type: INSPECTION

Facility Status: No Action
Inspection:

Action Type: Financial Records Review - Post-closure

Action Date: 12/17/2009

Violation Class: Class 1

RTC Date: 05/19/2010

Action Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure

Action Date: 06/27/2007

Violation Class:

No Violations

Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure

RTC Date: Not reported
Action Type:
Action Date: 06/24/2004

Violation Class:

No Violations

RTC Date: Not reported

Action Type: Financial Records Review - Post-closure

Action Date: 08/24/2007

Violation Class: Class 2, Minor

RTC Date: 09/07/2007

Action Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure
Action Date: 06/30/2011

Violation Class:

No Violations

Financial Records Review - Post-closure

RTC Date: Not reported
Action Type:
Action Date: 10/07/2011

Violation Class:

No Violations

RTC Date: Not reported

Action Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure
Action Date: 09/29/2009

Violation Class: Class 2

RTC Date: 12/17/2009

Action Type: Financial Records Review - Post-closure
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

Action Type:
Action Date:
Violation Class:
RTC Date:

HIST CORTESE:

Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

HWP:

EPA Id:
Cleanup Status:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Facility Type:
Facility Size:
Team:
Supervisor:

Site Code:
Assembly District:
Senate District:

Public Information Officer:
Public Information Officer:

09/03/2004
Class 2
04/13/2010

Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure
02/27/2012

Minor

11/20/2012

Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure
01/16/2014

No Violations

Not reported

Financial Records Review - Post-closure
07/09/2012

No Violations

Not reported

Financial Records Review - Post-closure
05/06/2014

No Violations

Not reported

Compliance Evaluation Inspection - Post-closure
02/13/2017

No Violations

Not reported

Financial Records Review - Post-closure
02/23/2017

No Violations

Not reported

CORTESE
7

LTNKA
070004

CADO009151671

POST CLOSURE PERMIT
38.01290

-121.7495
Post-Closure Permitted
Large Postclosure
MUZHDA FEROUZ
RAMINDER BOLA
200165, 22120

11

07

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Activities:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:

$101580703

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1* - Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION (EXPIRES)
01/07/2022

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1* - Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION
06/25/2015

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION
12/10/2013

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2

Renewal - Historical - FINAL PERMIT RENEWAL - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST ACKNOWLEDGED
02/26/1993

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

New Operating Permit - FINAL PERMIT - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST ACKNOWLEDGED
05/24/1982

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2

Renewal - Historical - APPLICATION PART A RECEIVED
11/19/1980

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION
02/26/2015

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - MAILING LIST
12/23/2014

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

New Operating Permit - FINAL PERMIT - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST RECEIVED
04/09/1982

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

Closure:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA Id:

Facility Type:

Unit Names:
Event Description:

Not reported
*Mod Class 1* - Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION (EFFECTIVE)
07/01/2015

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2

Renewal - Historical - FINAL PERMIT RENEWAL - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST RECEIVED
02/26/1993

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - PUBLIC NOTICE BY PERMITTEE
12/29/2014

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1* - Prior Approval Required - DISCLOSURE (CLEARED)
05/21/2015

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION (EFFECTIVE)
02/26/2015

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

Not reported

*Mod Class 1 - No Prior Approval Required - FINAL PERMIT MODIFICATION (EFFECTIVE)
12/10/2013

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - RESPONSE TO 1ST NOD RECEIVED
12/22/2009

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - PUBLIC COMMENT (END)

10/16/2011

CADO009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - FINAL POST-CLOSURE PERMIT

12/07/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFSTR1 (GPRA Unit)

Closure - CLOSURE PLAN RECEIVED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:

06/20/1983

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - PUBLIC COMMENT (PUBLIC HEARING)
10/06/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - RESPONSE TO 2ND NOD RECEIVED
03/25/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
01/20/2000

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - CLOSURE PLAN RECEIVED
02/26/1993

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - INITIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW COMPLETED
01/04/2006

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - FINAL PART A & PART B RECEIVED
07/14/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - FINAL POST-CLOSURE PERMIT (EFFECTIVE)
01/09/2012

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - 1ST NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
06/26/2007

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - CLOSURE NOTICE RECEIVED
05/14/1996

CADO009151671
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - TECHNICAL COMPLETE LETTER

08/11/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - 2ND NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED
06/28/2010

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - FINAL POST-CLOSURE PERMIT (EXPIRES)
01/07/2022

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

INJECT1

Closure - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
05/30/1982

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFSTR1 (GPRA Unit)

Closure - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
12/19/1986

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - PUBLIC COMMENT (BEGIN)

09/01/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - PUBLIC COMMENT (PUBLIC MEETING)
10/06/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - FINAL CEQA

12/07/2011

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - RECEIVE CLOSURE CERTIFICATION
01/20/2000

CAD009151671

Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6
New Post-Closure Permit - APPLICATION PART B RECEIVED
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Unit Names:

Event Description:

Actual Date:

Alias:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Alias Type:
Alias:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Alias Type:
Alias:

EPA Id:
Facility Type:
Alias Type:
Alias:

NPDES:

11/11/2005

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - PUBLIC COMMENT (BEGIN)

06/17/1996

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - CLOSURE PLAN APPROVED

07/31/1996

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted

SURFIMP1, SURFIMP2, SURFIMP3, SURFIMP4, SURFIMP5, SURFIMP6

New Post-Closure Permit - DRAFT POST-CLOSURE PERMIT

09/06/2011

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
SURFSTR1 (GPRA Unit)

Closure - CLOSURE PLAN APPROVED

07/27/1985

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted

CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2
Closure - PUBLIC COMMENT (END)

07/17/1996

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
SURFSTR1 (GPRA Unit)

Closure - RECEIVE CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

11/07/1985

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
Project Code (Site Code)

200165

CADO009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
Project Code (Site Code)

22120

CAD009151671
Post-Closure Permitted
Alternate Name
Dupont Oakley Site
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued) S101580703

Npdes Number:

Facility Status:

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

RECEIVED DATE:

PROCESSED DATE:

STATUS CODE NAME:

STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:

OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:

OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR TYPE:

DEVELOPER NAME:
DEVELOPER ADDRESS:
DEVELOPER CITY:

DEVELOPER STATE:
DEVELOPER ZIP:

DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5S

198178

Not reported
Industrial

Not reported
55071016773
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/11/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/09/2008
09/13/2001
Terminated
07/11/2013
401

Acres
BOBBY Deaver
Not reported
9257575836
Not reported
Not reported
El Du Pont De Nemours & Co Inc
6000 Bridgehead Rd
Oakley
California
94561
BOBBY Deaver
Not reported
925-757-5836
Not reported
Not reported
Private Business
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
925-757-5836
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

E.l. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (Continued)

CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
CONSTYPE OTHER IND:
CONSTYPE RECONS IND:
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
CONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
RECEIVING WATER NAME:

CERTIFIER NAME:
CERTIFIER TITLE:

CERTIFICATION DATE:

PRIMARY SIC:
SECONDARY SIC:
TERTIARY SIC:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

San Joaquin River
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2899-Chemicals and Chemical Preparations, NEC
Not reported

Not reported

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:
Region:

Cupa Number:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:
Region:

Cupa Number:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:
Region:

Cupa Number:

Facility ID:

Billing Status:
Program Status:
Program/Elements:
Region:

Cupa Number:

FA0031440

ACTIVE, BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

HMBP: >10K-100K LBS, 0-19 EMPLOYEES
CONTRA COSTA

708471

FA0031440

ACTIVE, BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HWG: 50 - <250 TONS/YEAR
CONTRA COSTA

708471

FA0031440

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

HWG: RCRA LQG LEGACY PROGRAM
CONTRA COSTA

708471

FA0031440

INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLE

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE
CONTRA COSTA

708471

$101580703
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J49 INDUSTRIAL LOT WITH RAILROAD SIDING ENVIROSTOR S106568193
NW 2600 WILBUR AVENUE VCP N/A
1/2-1 ANTIOCH, CA 94509
0.824 mi.
4352 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster J
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 7990014
Status: Certified
Actual: Status Date: 03/06/2006
29 ft. Site Code: 201534
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 10.28
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Megan Indermill
Supervisor: Barbara Cook
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Assembly: 11
Senate: 07
Special Program: Designation of Single Agency
Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
38.01165
-121.7691
051-032-009-6, 051032009
MANUFACTURING - PAPER
TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL
TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL
SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7990014
Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
NONE SPECIFIED
10.28
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRIAL LOT WITH RAILROAD SIDING (Continued) S106568193

National Priorities List: NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Lead Agency Description: DTSC - Site Cleanup Program

Project Manager: Megan Indermill

Supervisor: Barbara Cook

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Site Code: 201534

Assembly: 11

Senate: 07

Special Programs Code: Designation of Single Agency

Status: Certified

Status Date: 03/06/2006

Restricted Use: NO

Funding: Responsible Party

Lat/Long: 38.01165/-121.7691

APN: 051-032-009-6, 051032009

Past Use: MANUFACTURING - PAPER

Potential COC: 30024, 3002502

Confirmed COC: 30024,3002502

Potential Description: SOIL

Alias Name: Not reported

Alias Type: Not reported

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name: Not reported

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Not reported

Completed Date: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Future Area Name: Not reported

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Not reported

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
50 CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH AST S102509496
NNW PO BOX 249 WMUDS/SWAT N/A
1/2-1 ANTIOCH CA, CA 94509 EMI
0.837 mi. Financial Assurance
4420 ft. HWP

WDS

Relative:
Lower AST:

Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Actual: Owner: NRG Delta, LLC
12 ft. Total Gallons: Not reported

CERSID: 10478107

Facility ID: 07-000-735376

Business Name: Contra Costa Generating Station

Phone: 925-779-6676

Fax: 925-779-6679

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 1687
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH (Continued)

Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:

Mailing Address Zip Code:

Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:

Property Owner Mailing Address:

Property Owner City:
Property Owner Stat :

Property Owner Zip Code:

Property Owner Country:
EPAID:

WMUDS/SWAT:

Edit Date:
Complexity:

Primary Waste:
Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:
Secondary Waste Type:
Base Meridian:

NPID:

Tonnage:

Regional Board ID:
Municipal Solid Waste:
Superorder:

Open To Public:
Waste List:

Agency Type:

Agency Name:
Agency Department:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Land Owner Name:
Land Owner Address:
Land Owner City,St,Zip:
Land Owner Contact:
Land Owner Phone:
Region:

Facility Type:

Antioch

CA

94509

NRG Delta, LLC
925-779-6665
925-779-6586

3201-A Wilbur Avenue
CA

94509

United States

NRG Delta, LLC
925.779.6665

3201-A Wilbur Avenue
Antioch

CA

94509

United States
CAT080011489

Not reported

Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facility
(particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class |
disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
(particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.

NONCON

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CA0004863

0

Not reported

False

False

False

False

Private

SOUTHERN ENERGY DELTA, LLC

Not reported
P.O. BOX 249
ANTIOCH
STEVE GALLO
9254273500
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5S

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or

CA 94509

$102509496
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH (Continued) S102509496

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water

pumping.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Facility Description:
Facility Telephone:
SWAT Facility Name:

Primary SIC: 4911
Secondary SIC: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Last Facility Editors: Not reported
Waste Discharge System: True

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
Resource Conservation Recovery Act:
Department of Defence:

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program:
Threat to Water Quality:

Sub Chapter 15:

Regional Board Project Officer:
Number of WMUDS at Facility:
Section Range:

RCRA Facility:

Waste Discharge Requirements:
Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
Waste Discharge System ID:
Solid Waste Information ID:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

False

True

True

False

Not reported

Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable a
ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
toxic substances.

True

RJ

1

Not reported

Yes

A

Quarterly Submittal

5B072014008

Not reported

2012

7

SF

18

BA

4911

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
4.011
2.1854655
43.729

7.499

0.322
3.9610737705

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:3.961

CA Financial Assurance 1:
EPA ID Number:
Sudden Amountl:

Non Sudden Amount1:
Closure Mechanism:

CAT080011489 80001830
$8,000,000.00
$8,000,000.00

Ins
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH (Continued)

Comments:
HWP:
EPA Id: CAT080011489
Cleanup Status: CLOSED
Latitude: 38.01249
Longitude: -121.7781
Facility Type: Historical - Non-Operating
Facility Size: Not reported
Team: Not reported
Supervisor: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Assembly District: 11
Senate District: 07
Public Information Officer: Not reported
Public Information Officer: Not reported
Closure:
EPA Id: CAT080011489
Facility Type: Historical - Non-Operating
Unit Names: SURFSTR1 (GPRA Unit)
Event Description: Closure - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
Actual Date: 06/02/1995
Alias:
EPA Id: CAT080011489

Closure Amount:

Post Closure Mechanism:

Post Closure Amount:

Corrective Action Mechanism:

Corrective Action Amount:

Sudden Mechanism Type:

Sudden Mechanism Amount:

Non Sudden Mechanism Type:

Non Sudden Mechanism Amount:

O and M Mechanism Type:

O and M Amount:

Closure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Closure Mechanism Renewal Date:

Closure Mechanism Provider:

Postclosure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Postclosure Mechanism Renewal Date:
Postclosure Mechanism Provider:

O and M Mechanism Date of Mechanism:

O and M Mechanism Renewal Date:

O and M Mechanism Provider:

Corrective Action Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Corrective Action Mechanism Renewal Date:
Corrective Action Mechanism Provider:
Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:

Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Non-Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Date Entered into EnviroStor:

Authorization Type:

$83,085.00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Ins
$4,000,000.00
Ins
$4,000,000.00
Not reported
Not reported
4/2/2011
Not reported
AEGISL

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4/2/2009
Not reported
AEGISL
4/2/2009
Not reported
AEGISL
2014-01-09 00:00:00
Cleanup

$102509496

Closure Insurance was released 04/03/2012
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH (Continued) S102509496

Facility Type:
Alias Type:
Alias:

WDS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste Type:

Primary Waste:
Waste Type2:
Waste2:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

Historical - Non-Operating
Alternate Name
MIRANT DELTA, LLC

Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta 072014008

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or

semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CA0004863 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

0

9254273513

STEVE GALLO

MIRANT DELTA LLC

PO BOX 192

PITTSBURG 94565

STEVE GALLO

9254273513

Private

4911

Not reported

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
NONCON

Not reported

Cooling Water: Noncontact

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Not reported

Not reported

450

1000

No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.

The POTW Does not have an approved pretreatment program. Some POTWSs
may have local pretreatment programs that have not been approved by
the regional board and/or EPA.

Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable a
ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
toxic substances.

Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facility
(particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class |
disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH (Continued) S102509496
(particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
J51 DECON ENVIRONMENTAL ENVIROSTOR S112989973
NW 2603 WILBUR AVE VCP N/A
1/2-1 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 HAZNET
0.855 mi.
4516 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster J
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 7260003
Status: Active
Actual: Status Date: 01/27/2004
29 ft. Site Code: 202133
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 80.11
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Megan Indermill
Supervisor: Daniel Murphy
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Assembly: 11
Senate: 07
Special Program: Designation of Single Agency
Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
38.01415
-121.7701
051-031-005-5, 051031005
MANUFACTURING - PAPER, MANUFACTURING - PAPER
Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM
Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Lead Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL Furan
Not reported
Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Lead
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL
Furan 40001-NO Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL (Continued)

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported

7260003

Voluntary Cleanup

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

80.11

NO

SMBRP, RWQCB 5S - Central Valley

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program

Megan Indermill

Daniel Murphy

Cleanup Berkeley

202133

11

07

Designation of Single Agency

Active

01/27/2004

NO

Responsible Party

38.01415/-121.7701

051-031-005-5, 051031005

MANUFACTURING - PAPER, MANUFACTURING - PAPER
30009, 40001, 30009, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30024, 3002502, 30298
30009,, ,30009,30013,30019,30024,3002502,30298,40001-N0O,30018
OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HAZNET:
envid: S112989973
Year: 2011
GEPAID: CAC002671503
Contact: DEDE MARTINEZ
Telephone: 5107326444

Mailing Name:

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DECON ENVIRONMENTAL (Continued) S112989973
Mailing Address: 23490 CONNECTICUT ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: HAYWARD, CA 94545
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Tons: 1.2
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: Contra Costa
52 NEW OAKLEY RD ES ENVIROSTOR S116165424
East LIVE OAKE AVE/OAKLEY RD SCH N/A
1/2-1 OAKLEY, CA 94561
0.894 mi.
4722 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Facility ID: 7820015
Status: No Further Action
Actual: Status Date: 09/15/2005
41 ft. Site Code: 204154
Site Type: School Investigation
Site Type Detailed: School
Acres: 19
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported

Completed Date:
Comments:

Not reported
Mark Malinowski
Northern California Schools & Santa Susana
11
07
Not reported
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
School District
38.00002
-121.7401
NONE SPECIFIED
AGRICULTURAL - ORCHARD, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, RESIDENTIAL
AREA, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
Arsenic Chlordane Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr Il DDD DDE DDT
Lead Mercury (elemental Silver Toxaphene TPH-MOTOR OIL
30021-NO 30023-NO 30001-NO 30004-NO 30005-NO DDD DDE DDT 30013-NO
30014-NO 3002502-NO
SOIL
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW OAKLEY RD ES (Continued) S116165424

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

SCH:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

7820015

School Investigation
School

NONE SPECIFIED
19

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Not reported

Mark Malinowski
Northern California Schools & Santa Susana
204154

11

07

Not reported

No Further Action
09/15/2005

NO

School District
38.00002
-121.7401

NONE SPECIFIED

AGRICULTURAL - ORCHARD, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, RESIDENTIAL

AREA, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

Arsenic, Chlordane, Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr Ill, DDD,
DDE, DDT, Lead, Mercury (elemental, Silver, Toxaphene, TPH-MOTOR OIL
30021-NO, 30023-NO, 30001-NO, 30004-NO, 30005-NO, DDD, DDE, DDT,

30013-NO, 30014-NO, 3002502-NO
SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW OAKLEY RD ES (Continued) S116165424
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
K53 CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION SEMS-ARCHIVE 1015732945
NNW 3201 WILBUR AVE CORRACTS CAT080011489
1/2-1 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 RCRA-TSDF
0.919 mi. RCRA-LQG
4853 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K US FIN ASSUR
) 2020 COR ACTION
Relative: FINDS
Lower
SEMS Archive:
Actual: Site ID: 902670
11ft. EPA ID: CAT080011489
Cong District: 7
FIPS Code: 6013
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Oou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

9

902670
CAT080011489
PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT
N

N

0

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1991-10-11 00:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

9

902670
CAT080011489
PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT
N

N

0

DS

DISCVRY

1

1979-10-01 00:00:00
1979-10-01 00:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

9

902670

CAT080011489

PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT
N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:

N

0

Sl

S

1

Not reported
1986-12-01 00:00:00
H

EPA Perf

9

902670
CAT080011489
PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT
N

N

0

PA

PA

1

Not reported
1986-12-01 00:00:00
L

EPA Perf

9

902670
CAT080011489
PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT
N

N

0

SI

S

2

Not reported
1991-10-11 00:00:00

N

EPA Perf
CAT080011489
09
ENTIRE FACILITY
19861201

CAO075LO0 - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low
corrective action priority

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

Not reported

Not reported

CAT080011489
09
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20150501
Action: CA180 - RFI Supplemental Implementation Begun
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: Not reported
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAT080011489
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20131101
Action: CA110 - RFI Workplan Received
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: 20131001
Schedule end date: 20131101
EPA ID: CAT080011489
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 19950602
Action: CA999NF - Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further Action
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: 19950702
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAT080011489
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20150508
Action: CA160 - RFI Supplemental Information Received
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: 20150401
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAT080011489
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20141013
Action: CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: 20141011
Schedule end date: Not reported
EPA ID: CAT080011489
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20140114
Action: CA120 - RFI Workplan Modification Requested By Agency
NAICS Code(s): 221112
Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
Original schedule date: 20131201

Schedule end date:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20140114

CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20131201
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20130415

CA100 - RFI Imposition
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20130415
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19890915

CA100 - RFI Imposition
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

19890915
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19880518

1015732945

CA999RM - Corrective Action Process Terminated, Remedial Activities

Completed
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

19880617
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20150619

CA170 - RFI Supplemental Information Deemed Satisfactory

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20150624
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20121120

CA120 - RFI Workplan Modification Requested By Agency

221112
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20121128
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20121120

CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency Issued

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20121128
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20130322

1015732945

CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current Human

Exposures Under Control has been verified

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20130401
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19860924

CAO050 - RFA Completed

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

19860924
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
19860924

CAOQ70YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary

221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

19860924
Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY
20161025

CA200 - RFI Approved
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20161004
Not reported

CAT080011489
09
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

ENTIRE FACILITY

20130829

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
20130830

Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20121029

CA110 - RFI Workplan Received
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
20121201

Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20151130

CA190 - RFI Report Received
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation
20151123

20151202

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20131231

CA180 - RFI Supplemental Implementation Begun
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

Not reported

Not reported

CAT080011489

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20131231

CA180 - RFI Supplemental Implementation Begun
221112

Fossil Fuel Electric Power Generation

20131219

Not reported

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
3201 WILBUR AVE

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

CAT080011489

PO BOX 1687

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

DAVID FRANDSEN

1015732945
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

PO BOX 92

PITTSBURG, CA 94565

Not reported

925-427-3479

DAVID.FRANDSEN@NRGENERGY.COM

09

Private

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous
waste

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

NRG DELTA LLC
PO BOX 1687
ANTIOCH, CA 94509
Not reported
925-427-3513
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner
04/16/1999

Not reported

NGR DELTA LLC
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
04/16/1999
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

1015732945

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D018
BENZENE

D022
CHLOROFORM

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: uo02

Waste name: 2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)

Waste code: uo44

Waste name: CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-

Waste code: U159

Waste name: 2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (1,T)
Waste code: U213

Waste name: FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(l) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (1)
Waste code: U220

Waste name: BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 11/02/2012

Site name: CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste code: D002

Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste code: D004

Waste name: ARSENIC

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D009

Waste name: MERCURY

Waste code: D018

Waste name: BENZENE

Waste code: F001

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency:02/18/2010

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

121

Alkaline solution (pH >12.5) with metals (antimony, arsenic, barium,
beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury,
molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc)

122
Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)

134
Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

141
Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics

181
Other inorganic solid waste

212
Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

214
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

Unspecified solvent mixture

223
Unspecified oil-containing waste

291
Latex waste

331
Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

343
Unspecified organic liquid mixture

352
Other organic solids

513
Empty containers less than 30 gallons

551
Laboratory waste chemicals

611
Contaminated soil from site clean-ups

725
Liquids with mercury > 20 mg/I

792
Liquids with pH < 2 with metals

801
Waste potentially containing dioxins

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D018
BENZENE

D035

1015732945
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

METHYL ETHYL KETONE

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F005

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 02/13/2006

Site name:
Classification:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/13/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

Date form received by agency: 04/12/2001

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: F003
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
Waste code: FO05
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 04/15/1999

Site name:
Classification:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Site name:
Classification:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/22/1996

Site name:
Classification:

CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/29/1994

Site name:
Classification:

PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/11/1990

Site name:
Classification:

PG&E CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Large Quantity Generator
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945
Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Site name: CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Site name: CONTRA COSTA POWER PLANT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Corrective Action Summary:

Event date: 09/24/1986

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 09/24/1986

Event: DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARY

Event date: 12/01/1986

Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION

Event date: 12/01/1986

Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION

Event date: 12/01/1986

Event: NCAPS RANKING/PRIORITY

Event date: 12/01/1986

Event: CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITY

Event date: 12/01/1986

Event: LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION

Event date: 05/18/1988

Event: CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES COMPLETE

Event date: 02/24/1989

Event: 3008(H) ENFORCMT INTERIM STATUS

Event date: 09/15/1989

Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION

Event date: 06/02/1995

Event: CA PROCESS IS TERMINATED-NO FURTHER ACTION

Event date: 10/29/2012

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED

Event date: 11/20/2012

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN MODIFICATION REQ BY AGENCY

Event date: 11/20/2012

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED

Event date: 03/22/2013

Event: HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS
DATE

Event date: 04/15/2013

Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

08/29/2013
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

11/01/2013
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED

12/31/2013
INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION BEGUN

12/31/2013
INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION BEGUN

01/14/2014
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ISSUED

01/14/2014
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN MODIFICATION REQ BY AGENCY

10/13/2014
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

05/01/2015
INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION BEGUN

05/08/2015
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION RECEIVED

06/19/2015
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFO DEEMED SATISFACT

11/30/2015
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

10/25/2016
INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

F - 264.140-150.H
TSD - Financial Requirements
06/24/1992
10/13/1992

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
02/23/1989
08/05/1991

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

1015732945
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

04/05/1989
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.90-94.F

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
12/08/1987

01/18/1988

State

STATE TO EPA ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL
03/27/1989

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.90-94.F

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
12/08/1987

01/18/1988

State

FINAL 3008(H) I.S. CA ORDER
09/15/1989

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/24/1987
01/18/1988
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/08/1988
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
11/25/1986
08/05/1991

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/12/1987
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01/07/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

01/27/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

06/24/1992

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
10/13/1992

EPA Contractor/Grantee

09/27/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/23/1989

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

08/05/1991

State

02/16/1989

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

12/08/1987

GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring

01/18/1988

State

11/24/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

01/18/1988

State

11/09/1987

1015732945
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

US FIN ASSUR:

2020 COR ACTION:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

EPA ID:
Provider:

EPA region:
County:
Mechanism type:
Mechanism ID:
Cost estimate:
Face value:
Effective date:

EPA ID:
Region:
Action:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/25/1986

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

08/05/1991

State

CAT080011489
AEGISL

9

Not reported
INSURANCE
X1069A1A09
8000000

8085049

2009-04-02 00:00:00

CAT080011489
AEGISL

9

Not reported
INSURANCE
X1069A1A09

85049

8085049

2009-04-02 00:00:00

CAT080011489
9
Not reported

110020509136

Environmental Interest/Information System

Registry ID:

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

110020509145

Environmental Interest/Information System

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1015732945
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
K54 CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION ENVIROSTOR 1007739419
NNW 3201 WILBUR AVENUE CHMIRS N/A
1/2-1 ANTIOCH, CA 94509 TSCA
0.919 mi. ICIS
4853 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K FINDS
) ECHO
Relative: ENF
Lower NPDES
Actual: ENVIROSTOR:
11ft. Facility ID: 80001830
Status: Active
Status Date: 02/04/2010
Site Code: 200423
Site Type: Corrective Action
Site Type Detailed: Corrective Action
Acres: 168.56
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: WM
Program Manager: Hongbo Zhu

Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:

Daniel Murphy
Cleanup Berkeley
11

07

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
38.01249
-121.7781
051031015, 051031016, 051031018, 051031019

ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS, WASTE WATER PONDS

Arsenic Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr Il Lead Polychlorinated

biphenyls (PCBs TPH-diesel TPH-gas TPH-MOTOR OIL Copper and compounds
Nickel Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs Benzo[a]pyrene Zinc

Arsenic Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr Ill 30013-NO TPH-diesel

TPH-gas Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs Copper and compounds
Zinc Nickel TPH-MOTOR OIL Benzo[a]pyrene Polychlorinated biphenyls

(PCBs

CSS, OTH, SED, SOIL, SURFW
Contra Costa Power Plant
Alternate Name
GenOn
Alternate Name
GenOn Energy, Inc.
Alternate Name
GenOn Energy, Inc.
Alternate Name
Mirant LLC
Alternate Name
PG&E Contra Costa Power Plant
Alternate Name
051031015
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UI96dzfULKIIsw.9dph3gWyd83rzCsHfZWYA89TLSrFKmPTIsJ14WA9sszLwRDy.rRJ3TwbdV8hpaBChiTm4FgkgixGWW7yyRvgC6gp8yHL3UOSrTH3CnBZCIBisHHrHvy04cvHZXVBWXiyY3x43zkM8V8I9Z0iT1WC6csvUGsUIh5l9nlq34oHddc.zzZBfMJY9Zv.LSLAK0NxIajc3Aohsw6WwsbC.hSM4Pkrd9yIp4jdhZMy6mv7gDVNWDHAymgU4EMl8QYd3s6Wrhf047frC357sehGHWpJBOU7ZBwhWMJYYloV6PLHUSaMIpOx9SsJ41a8dp7AzfddfLwM4dHRLPNtK7X7Izxh3UYQs4T8wL5v.DI78Fx7dNazpwt0hg5z4o14goh5WcUZy7KNAEXO8H4O3KpCrOg67yfYCNzRsU8uHej63F7UZkygWcDQYRg47Cfi8pdQ9L7OTJTyC.3mScyvrPIvFXmC2BT5m0q0PNwoTH7S5KR.s1mVJfsC1Q47uG9gWG6bACqb9Pnk6uubUhpdIzhc9gcH4S.GdpGNzW1rfJpU3fbvLWTbK1vaIeTO4.JxsSzsw7YZ.FCg31BCddgaprTehh4o4sJpgeYCW3PTyYOn81ft8O9J3ZDPrUEOA4oYCDjTsLBFHUvX6WRQZPhHWyHSYaK55ZVG8MRt98eeTztNC7wKSmRjrIipFBfM7Ya0mW46PoFaTHt18nvWs0xlJ5Vg10Ad3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

APN

051031016

APN

051031018

APN

051031019

APN

CAT080011489

EPA Identification Number
110019003790

EPA (FRS #)

200423

Project Code (Site Code)
80001830

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/29/2017

1007739419

The Annual Cost Estimate is completed and a letter was sent to the RP.

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report

12/01/1986
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report

12/01/1986
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
10/21/2009

Not reported

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported
RFI Workplan
05/13/2010

Workplan has been revised and approved.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported
RFI Report
11/17/2010

Investigation Report is completed. includes data from most of the

entire site history.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

10/18/2010
Document approved internally, public comment period ends 10/19/2010.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/14/2010

Public comment period begins October 18 and ends November 19.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Public Notice

10/14/2010

Public Comment period to begin October 18 and end November 19

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station
Not reported

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
02/14/2011

1007739419

Approved with conditions including APPROVAL FOR SOIL REMEDIATION ONLY

with provision to address groundwater contamination during site wide
remediation to be done at a later time.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Health & Safety Plan

02/01/2011

Plan reviewed as requested and approved by DTSC Industrial Hygienist

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Phase 1

10/23/1997

22 potential issues are identified, a Phase Il ESA is recommended.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Report

06/01/1998

Phase Il independently prepared by PG&E prior to seel of portions of
the facility in 1999.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

01/31/1986

Closure Plan Approved under additional modifications and conditions
imposed by DTSC in the approval letter.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report

06/29/2011

Report approval completes cleanup OF SOIL within the MLGS area.
Groundwater will be addressed by site-wide remediation.

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report

04/20/2012

1007739419

Further Action required for 23 out of 52 Units evaluated. No further

action recommended for 29 of 52 units evaluated.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

10/13/2014

RP will begin implementing the plan in December 2014

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
RFI Report
10/25/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
05/01/2015

Fieldwork completed without major changes or obstacles

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported
Technical Re
10/14/2009

port

Report analysis impacts of operating production wells to provide

water for the proposed power plant.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported
Technical Re
07/11/2011

port

Letter by consultant PES Environmental to CEC Compliance and Dockets
Office argues that allowing Genon to install and use wells will have
deleterious impacts on groundwater in the area, will compound already
existing contamination and will compromise remediation efforts taking

place to address groundwater contamination in the area.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Other Report
04/24/2012

Corrective Action Schedule for the entire site

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

06/05/2012

All product and contaminated soil removed from the excavation.
Groundwater contamination will be addressed under upcoming sitewide
Corrective Action.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)
RFI Workplan

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

08/29/2013

Workplan approved after three revisions of the original.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Technical Re
08/29/2013

Report Approved after three revisions

port

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
12/31/2013

1007739419

Investigation completed but location of most wells continue to be
unknown. Facility requests until February 1, 2014 to submit final

report.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Work Notice
02/02/2015

Work notice was approved by PPS, and was circulated tot he public.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Technical Re
04/04/2013

Report indicates soil is not a hazardous waste and is not

port

contaminated.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Health & Safety Plan

10/03/2013

HASP approved, interim activities started on October 1, 2013

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Fieldwork
12/31/2013

Fieldwork completed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Technical Re
10/01/2014

Report approved under specific conditions.

port

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Other Report
10/31/2013

Report complete and on target

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Health & Safety Plan
07/01/2014
HASP ready for implementation

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan

04/16/2015

Public Participation Specialist concluded that a Public Participation
Plan is not required at this time

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan Addendum

06/19/2015

Approved by GSU. To be implemented July 2015

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Technical Workplan

10/15/2015

Facility-Wide Well Management Plan reviewed by Allan Fone. Final
approval letter sent.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report

10/04/2017

DTSC approves the Human Health Risk Assessment.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Plan
02/24/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report
08/18/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Workplan
07/13/2017

ERA WP Approved

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
12/16/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

06/22/2017
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Workplan
04/19/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/02/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement

04/15/2013

1007739419

Ammendment added two units to the list of areas that require further
action and removed one unit that had been entered erroneously.

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

CEQA - Responsible Agency Review

02/10/2011

NOD based on functionally equivalent EIR prepared by the California

Energy Commission.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/30/2014

Estimate and Schedule discussed with and okayed by DTSC Project

manager on 9/17/2014

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Human Exposure Controlled
03/22/2013

DTSC has determined that the site in its current condition does not
pose a threat to human health. Ongoing corrective action will address

groundwater contamination issues.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/01/2013

Schedule modified in accordance with discussions with project manager.

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/17/2012
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Action Completion Determination

05/18/1988

Certification of clean closure of the two surface impoundments at the
facility.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
06/30/1989

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
10/10/2011

Estimate approved by RP

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter

06/02/1995

This letter certified the clean closure of all remaining waste
management units subject to permitting.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
04/06/1981

First Interim Status Document in Record

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RCRA Facility Assessment Report
09/24/1986

RFA Uploaded by FAST

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Consent Agreement

02/02/2011

Facility Initiated Corrective Action Consent Agreement signed by DTSC
and PG&E

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
02/24/1989

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Decree
09/15/1989

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station

Not reported

CEQA - Responsible Agency Review

10/18/2010

Statement of Findings made public on 10/18/2010 Notice of

1007739419

Determination will be filed after project approval before the end of

November 2010.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/29/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Correspondence

06/12/2015

Notification of Project Manager Change

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/01/2010

Scheduled and estimate reviewed and approved by RP and
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/17/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
09/09/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
06/29/2012

mailed to them.

Final Version completed and agreed to by both parties. Sent to RP who

will sign it on 6/29

GenOn Marsh Landing Generating Station
Not reported

Corrective Action Completion Determination
07/14/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Remedy Constructed
2021

PROJECT WIDE

TCO05174049.2r

Page 183



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:

Not reported

Groundwater Migration Controlled
2020

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Land Use Restriction

2020

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedy Selection and Statement of Basis
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Action Completion Determination
2021

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

2022

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

2022

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report
2020

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Report
2022

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Report
2021

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Notice

2018

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

2018

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Plan
2020

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
2019

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

Facility ID:

Status:

Status Date:

Site Code:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Not reported
Not reported

71003523

Refer: Other Agency

Not reported

Not reported

Tiered Permit

Tiered Permit

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

Not reported

Not reported

Cleanup Berkeley

11

07

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

Not reported

38.01703

-121.7646

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED
CAT080011489

EPA Identification Number

110019003790

EPA (FRS #)
71003523

Envirostor ID Number

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:
OES natification:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1-5445
09/13/2011

1007739419
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

OES Date:

OES Time:

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:

Admin Agency:

Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Quantity Released:
Unknown:

Substance #2:

Substance #3:
Evacuations:

Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:

#1 Pipeline:

#2 Pipeline:

#3 Pipeline:

#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

San Joaquin River
Utilities/Substation
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
700

2011

XXXX
9/13/2011

1007739419

Contra Costa County Health Services Department

Not reported

No

San Joaquin River
Not reported
Construction Water
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Elevation

MAP FINDINGS
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
Evacs:

Injuries:

Fatals:

Comments:
Description:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Caller states a power plant is being constructed.
Caller states the new plant is running a six inch
line across a berm into a spill way that releases
into the San Joaquin River. Caller states this
release is not permitted.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional TSCA detail in the EDR Site Report.

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:

CA-200045587

110019003790

Contra Costa Power Plant Antioch - NOV
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
3201 WILBUR AVE

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Notice of Violation

CONTRA COSTA

NPDES

Administrative - Informal

NOV

4911

Not reported

38.012417

-121.758972

NPDES Individual Permit

CA0004863

Not reported

Not reported

CA-200045586

110019003790

Contra Costa Power Plant Antioch - NOV
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
3201 WILBUR AVE

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Notice of Violation

CONTRA COSTA

NPDES

Administrative - Informal

NOV

4911

Not reported

38.012417

-121.758972

NPDES Individual Permit

CA0004863

Not reported

Not reported

CA-200018663

1007739419
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UI96dzfULKIIsw.9dph3gWyd83rzCsHfZWYA89TLSrFKmPTIsJ14WA9sszLwRDy.rRJ3TwbdV8hpaBChiTm4FgkgixGWW7yyRvgC6gp8yHL3UOSrTH3CnBZCIBisHHrHvy04cvHZXVBWXiyY3x43zkM8V8I9Z0iT1WC6csvUGsUIh5l9nlq34oHddc.zzZBfMJY9Zv.LSLAK0NxIajc3Aohsw6WwsbC.hSM4Pkrd9yIp4jdhZMy6mv7gDVNWDHAymgU4EMl8QYd3s6Wrhf047frC357sehGHWpJBOU7ZBwhWMJYYloV6PLHUSaMIpOx9SsJ41a8dp7AzfddfLwM4dHRLPNtK7X7Izxh3UYQs4T8wL5v.DI78Fx7dNazpwt0hg5z4o14goh5WcUZy7KNAEXO8H4O3KpCrOg67yfYCNzRsU8uHej63F7UZkygWcDQYRg47Cfi8pdQ9L7OTJTyC.3mScyvrPIvFXmC2BT5m0q0PNwoTH7S5KR.s1mVJfsC1Q47uG9gWG6bACqb9Pnk6uubUhpdIzhc9gcH4S.GdpGNzW1rfJpU3fbvLWTbK1vaIeTO4.JxsSzsw7YZ.FCg31BCddgaprTehh4o3sJpgeYCW3PTyYOnA1ft8O9J3ZDPrUEOA4oYCDjTsLBFHUvX6WRQZPhHWyHSYaK5CZVG8MRt98eeTztN77wKSmRjrIipFBfM4Ya0mW46PoFaTHt1CnvWs0xlJ5Vg10Ad3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UI96dzfULKIIsw.9dph3gWyd83rzCsHfZWYA89TLSrFKmPTIsJ14WA9sszLwRDy.rRJ3TwbdV8hpaBChiTm4FgkgixGWW7yyRvgC6gp8yHL3UOSrTH3CnBZCIBisHHrHvy04cvHZXVBWXiyY3x43zkM8V8I9Z0iT1WC6csvUGsUIh5l9nlq34oHddc.zzZBfMJY9Zv.LSLAK0NxIajc3Aohsw6WwsbC.hSM4Pkrd9yIp4jdhZMy6mv7gDVNWDHAymgU4EMl8QYd3s6Wrhf047frC357sehGHWpJBOU7ZBwhWMJYYloV6PLHUSaMIpOx9SsJ41a8dp7AzfddfLwM4dHRLPNtK7X7Izxh3UYQs4T8wL5v.DI78Fx7dNazpwt0hg5z4o14goh5WcUZy7KNAEXO8H4O3KpCrOg67yfYCNzRsU8uHej63F7UZkygWcDQYRg47Cfi8pdQ9L7OTJTyC.3mScyvrPIvFXmC2BT5m0q0PNwoTH7S5KR.s1mVJfsC1Q47uG9gWG6bACqb9Pnk6uubUhpdIzhc9gcH4S.GdpGNzW1rfJpU3fbvLWTbK1vaIeTO4.JxsSzsw7YZ.FCg31BCddgaprTehh4o3sJpgeYCW3PTyYOnA1ft8O9J3ZDPrUEOA4oYCDjTsLBFHUvX6WRQZPhHWyHSYaK5CZVG8MRt98eeTztN77wKSmRjrIipFBfM4Ya0mW46PoFaTHt1CnvWs0xlJ5Vg10Ad3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

110019003790

Contra Costa Power Plant Antioch - NOV
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
3201 WILBUR AVE

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Enforcement Action Type: Notice of Violation
Facility County: CONTRA COSTA
Program System Acronym: NPDES

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Informal
EA Type Code: NOV

Facility SIC Code: 4911

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 38.012417
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -121.758972

Permit Type Desc

: NPDES Individual Permit

Program System Acronym: CA0004863
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code:

Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: CA-200018433
FRS ID: 110019003790
Action Name: Contra Costa Power Plant Antioch - SEL

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION
3201 WILBUR AVE
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

Enforcement Action Type: Letter to Regulated Entity
Facility County: CONTRA COSTA
Program System Acronym: NPDES

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Informal

EA Type Code: LRE
Facility SIC Code: 4911
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 38.012417
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -121.758972

Permit Type Desc

: NPDES Individual Permit

Program System Acronym: CA0004863
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Not reported

110019003790

Environmental Interest/Information System

CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System) is a national
information system that supports the implementation of market-based
air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean

Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most

cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units

that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or

nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their

1007739419
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l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring
allowances between accounts.

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

TSCA SUBMITTER

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

US Emissions & Generation Resource Database (EGRID) contains data on
emissions and resource mix for virtually every power plant and company
that generates electricity in the United States.

HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

ELECTRIC GENERATOR

STATE MASTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

US EPA Risk Management Plan (RMP) database stores the risk management
plans reported by companies that handle, manufacture, use, or store

certain flammable or toxic substances, as required under section

112(r) of the Clean Air Act (CAA).

GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1007739419

TCO05174049.2r Page 189


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UI96dzfULKIIsw.9dph3gWyd83rzCsHfZWYA89TLSrFKmPTIsJ14WA9sszLwRDy.rRJ3TwbdV8hpaBChiTm4FgkgixGWW7yyRvgC6gp8yHL3UOSrTH3CnBZCIBisHHrHvy04cvHZXVBWXiyY3x43zkM8V8I9Z0iT1WC6csvUGsUIh5l9nlq34oHddc.zzZBfMJY9Zv.LSLAK0NxIajc3Aohsw6WwsbC.hSM4Pkrd9yIp4jdhZMy6mv7gDVNWDHAymgU4EMl8QYd3s6Wrhf047frC357sehGHWpJBOU7ZBwhWMJYYloV6PLHUSaMIpOx9SsJ41a8dp7AzfddfLwM4dHRLPNtK7X7Izxh3UYQs4T8wL5v.DI78Fx7dNazpwt0hg5z4o14goh5WcUZy7KNAEXO8H4O3KpCrOg67yfYCNzRsU8uHej63F7UZkygWcDQYRg47Cfi8pdQ9L7OTJTyC.3mScyvrPIvFXmC2BT5m0q0PNwoTH7S5KR.s1mVJfsC1Q47uG9gWG6bACqb9Pnk6uubUhpdIzhc9gcH4S.GdpGNzW1rfJpU3fbvLWTbK1vaIeTO4.JxsSzsw7YZ.FCg31BCddgaprTehh4o3sJpgeYCW3PTyYOnA1ft8O9J3ZDPrUEOA4oYCDjTsLBFHUvX6WRQZPhHWyHSYaK5CZVG8MRt98eeTztN77wKSmRjrIipFBfM4Ya0mW46PoFaTHt1CnvWs0xlJ5Vg10Ad3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UI96dzfULKIIsw.9dph3gWyd83rzCsHfZWYA89TLSrFKmPTIsJ14WA9sszLwRDy.rRJ3TwbdV8hpaBChiTm4FgkgixGWW7yyRvgC6gp8yHL3UOSrTH3CnBZCIBisHHrHvy04cvHZXVBWXiyY3x43zkM8V8I9Z0iT1WC6csvUGsUIh5l9nlq34oHddc.zzZBfMJY9Zv.LSLAK0NxIajc3Aohsw6WwsbC.hSM4Pkrd9yIp4jdhZMy6mv7gDVNWDHAymgU4EMl8QYd3s6Wrhf047frC357sehGHWpJBOU7ZBwhWMJYYloV6PLHUSaMIpOx9SsJ41a8dp7AzfddfLwM4dHRLPNtK7X7Izxh3UYQs4T8wL5v.DI78Fx7dNazpwt0hg5z4o14goh5WcUZy7KNAEXO8H4O3KpCrOg67yfYCNzRsU8uHej63F7UZkygWcDQYRg47Cfi8pdQ9L7OTJTyC.3mScyvrPIvFXmC2BT5m0q0PNwoTH7S5KR.s1mVJfsC1Q47uG9gWG6bACqb9Pnk6uubUhpdIzhc9gcH4S.GdpGNzW1rfJpU3fbvLWTbK1vaIeTO4.JxsSzsw7YZ.FCg31BCddgaprTehh4o3sJpgeYCW3PTyYOnA1ft8O9J3ZDPrUEOA4oYCDjTsLBFHUvX6WRQZPhHWyHSYaK5CZVG8MRt98eeTztN77wKSmRjrIipFBfM4Ya0mW46PoFaTHt1CnvWs0xlJ5Vg10Ad3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

ENF:
Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:
Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:
Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:
Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:
Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:
Reg Measure Id:
Reg Measure Type:
Region:
Order #:
Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:
Npdes Type:
Reclamation:
Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:
Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:
Status Date:

1007739419
110019003790
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110019003790

58

215588

GenOn Energy Inc.
Utility

Power Plant
Industrial
Privately-Owned Business
1

38.01228
-121.75814
4911

Electric Services
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas

450

1

A

X - Facility is not a POTW
Cooling water: Noncontact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDINDLRG
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1

5B072014008
148182

NPDES Permits
58
R5-2001-0107
CA0004863
Major

OTH

N - No

Not reported

N

Not reported
Historical
09/06/2017
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:
WDR Review - No Action Required:
WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:

Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:

Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:

04/27/2001
04/01/2006
10/03/2013
Not reported
Not reported
10/4/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive
376961

58

Not reported
Notice of Violation
12/10/2010
12/10/2010
Not reported
12/10/2010
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

1007739419

NOV 12/10/2010 for Mirant Delta LLC, Contra Costa Power Plant

October 2010 SMR does not fully comply with the MRP
requirements.

NPDINDLRG

Not reported

1

[eNeoNeNolNoNeNe]

58

215588

GenOn Energy Inc.
Utility

Power Plant
Industrial
Privately-Owned Business
1

38.01228
-121.75814

4911

Electric Services
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/Issuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
450

1

A

X - Facility is not a POTW
Cooling water: Noncontact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDINDLRG
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
5B072014008
148182
NPDES Permits
58
R5-2001-0107
CA0004863
Major

OTH

N - No

Not reported
N

Not reported
Historical
09/06/2017
04/27/2001
04/01/2006
10/03/2013
Not reported
Not reported
10/4/2013

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive
376671

5S

Not reported
Notice of Violation
11/19/2010
11/19/2010
Not reported
11/19/2010
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

NOV 11/19/2010 for Mirant Delta LLC, Conra Costa Power Plant

September 2010 SMR does not fully comply with the MRP
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:

Agency Name:
Place Type:

Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:
Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:
Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:
Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

requirements.
NPDINDLRG
Not reported
1

[eNeoNeNeoloNoNe]

5S

215588

GenOn Energy Inc.
Utility

Power Plant
Industrial
Privately-Owned Business
1

38.01228
-121.75814
4911

Electric Services
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas

450

1

A

X - Facility is not a POTW
Cooling water: Noncontact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDINDLRG
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1

5B072014008
148182

NPDES Permits
5S
R5-2001-0107
CA0004863
Major

OTH

N - No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/Issuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:

Not reported
N

Not reported
Historical
09/06/2017
04/27/2001
04/01/2006
10/03/2013
Not reported
Not reported
10/4/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive
367493

58

Not reported
Notice of Violation
06/01/2009
06/01/2009
Not reported
06/01/2009
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

NOV 06/01/2009 for MIRANT DELTA LLC, CONTRA COSTA POWER PLT ANTIOCH

1007739419

The outfall 001 effluent grab and composite sampling

location is not collected at the proper place.

NPDINDLRG
Not reported

[eNelolNoNololNoll

58

215588

GenOn Energy Inc.
Utility

Power Plant
Industrial
Privately-Owned Business
1

38.01228
-121.75814

4911

Electric Services
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:

NAICS Desc 1:

NAICS Code 2:

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
450

1

A

X - Facility is not a POTW
Cooling water: Noncontact
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDINDLRG
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
5B072014008
148182
NPDES Permits
58
R5-2001-0107
CA0004863
Major

OTH

N - No

Not reported
N

Not reported
Historical
09/06/2017
04/27/2001
04/01/2006
10/03/2013
Not reported
Not reported
10/4/2013

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive
354522

58

Not reported
Staff Enforcement Letter
10/07/2008
10/07/2008
Not reported
10/07/2008
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued) 1007739419

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

NPDES:

Npdes Number:

Facility Status:

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

RECEIVED DATE:
PROCESSED DATE:

STATUS CODE NAME:

STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:
OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:
OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:

Not reported

Not reported

Historical

SEL 10/07/2008 for MIRANT DELTA LLC
Not reported

NPDINDLRG

Not reported

[eNelolNoNololNoll

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5S

198176

Not reported
Industrial

Not reported
55071016482
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/01/2016

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/09/2008
04/24/2001
Terminated
06/10/2016

132

Acres

David Frandsen
Not reported
925-779-6539
Not reported
David.Frandsen@nrg.com
NRG Delta LLC
PO Box 1687
Antioch
California
94509

David Frandsen
Not reported
925-779-6539
Not reported
David.Frandsen@nrg.com
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

OPERATOR TYPE:

DEVELOPER NAME:

DEVELOPER ADDRESS:
DEVELOPER CITY:

DEVELOPER STATE:
DEVELOPER ZIP:

DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
CONSTYPE OTHER IND:
CONSTYPE RECONS IND:
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
CONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
RECEIVING WATER NAME:
CERTIFIER NAME:

CERTIFIER TITLE:
CERTIFICATION DATE:

PRIMARY SIC:

SECONDARY SIC:

TERTIARY SIC:

Npdes Number:

Facility Status:

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
RECEIVED DATE:
PROCESSED DATE:

Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
925-324-3533
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

San Joaquin River
Matthew Pistner
Vice President Regional Operations
04-JUN-15
4911-Electric Services
Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Terminated
0

5S

198176
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
55071016482
Industrial
Not reported
04/24/2001
Not reported
06/01/2016
NRG Delta LLC
PO Box 1687
Antioch
California
94509

Not reported
Not reported

1007739419
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

STATUS CODE NAME:
STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:
OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:
OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:

OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:

OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR TYPE:

DEVELOPER NAME:

DEVELOPER ADDRESS:
DEVELOPER CITY:

DEVELOPER STATE:
DEVELOPER ZIP:

DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
CONSTYPE OTHER IND:
CONSTYPE RECONS IND:
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:

CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:

CONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
RECEIVING WATER NAME:
CERTIFIER NAME:

CERTIFIER TITLE:
CERTIFICATION DATE:
PRIMARY SIC:

SECONDARY SIC:

TERTIARY SIC:

Npdes Number:
Facility Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1007739419

TCO05174049.2r

Page 198



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATION (Continued)

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

RECEIVED DATE:

PROCESSED DATE:

STATUS CODE NAME:

STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:

OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:

OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR TYPE:

DEVELOPER NAME:
DEVELOPER ADDRESS:
DEVELOPER CITY:

DEVELOPER STATE:
DEVELOPER ZIP:

DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:

Not reported

58S

410451

Not reported
Construction

Not reported
5507C360144
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
09/06/2013

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
12/21/2010
01/05/2011
Terminated
09/09/2013
49.19

Acres

Chuck Hicklin
Project Manager
925-324-3558
Not reported
chuck.hicklin@genon.com
NRG Marsh Landing LLC
3201 C Wilbur Avenue
Antioch
California

94509

Charles Oliver
Plant Manager
925-427-3500
Not reported
charles.oliver@nrgenergy.com
Private Business
GenOn West LP
696 West 10th Street
Pittsburg
California

94565

Charles Oliver
Plant Manager
N

925-427-3500
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1007739419
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTRA COSTA GENERATING STATIO

CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
CONSTYPE OTHER IND:
CONSTYPE RECONS IND:
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:

CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:

CONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
RECEIVING WATER NAME:
CERTIFIER NAME:

CERTIFIER TITLE:
CERTIFICATION DATE:
PRIMARY SIC:

SECONDARY SIC:

TERTIARY SIC:

N (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

San Joaquin River
John Chillemi
Not reported
21-DEC-10
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007739419
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Count: 1 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

OAKLEY $106230280 PG&E GAS DEHYDRATOR STATION, DUTCH OAKLEY RD. SLIC
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4so4mGsasoXk2fJmaOGRA9cga2OsWS3CnXZokJe2v4fdgJCk3riaQAOHhBPRRRhAi9BPCcfWgev3E42KIOFu2EjWejS8p4DXsH.oaf20Tmb3GRu8y9ap2scG2bKX2XkjU3sCfqvJZB58eaHwOXR3s3RJdAFd38gcK9ggGA0f2GAOfS4hUs8SoLW34gm6EG9c3RuadAsiY23cXLOk.t7xRfKjJsi37ua7uOBC9j0RhYAAX6XRce0gTs2uT2f8Olb6SlWqzS.oBUMCYWnSC1AnZLXomA4ywJABeCWtAevi84ED4w3sMcobm30Vm5iGw52KkaFJswvUsOXtokiL3vofIQJVb2sbaE9O7s8ZaRoEAw04tmcwwg0G5392HiOot2qjWc.S7G4owChunvxAR2ZEcolh2jiJNue8y2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2018

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2018

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2018

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2017 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2017 Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2017 Telephone: 916-341-6320

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’'s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004 Telephone: 213-576-6710

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004 Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001 Telephone: 858-637-5595

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST: Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: see region list

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004 Telephone: 760-776-8943

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005 Telephone: 760-241-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003 Telephone: 530-542-5572

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008 Telephone: 916-464-4834

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’'s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005 Telephone: 909-782-4496

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003 Telephone: 805-542-4786

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004 Telephone: 510-622-2433

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001 Telephone: 707-570-3769

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017 Source: EPA, Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2017 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003 Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003 Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004 Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006 Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004 Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004 Telephone: 213-576-6600

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005 Telephone: 916-464-3291

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005 Telephone: 619-241-6583

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 951-782-3298

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

UST: Active UST Facilities

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: SWRCB

Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-327-5092

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2017 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2018

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for

DTSC's costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2017

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA

Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017 Telephone: 916-323-7905

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNTFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2017 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000 Telephone: 916-227-4448

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000 Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: Department of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3836

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2017

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS: Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

TC05174049.2r Page GR-13



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6422

Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

HIST CAL-SITES: Calsites Database

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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SCH:

CDL:

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006 Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug

lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017 Telephone: 916-255-6504

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995 Telephone: 916-227-4364

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing

Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO: Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 707-463-4466

Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county

source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Local Land Records

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current

or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land

use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by

the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or

part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2017 Source: DTSC and SWRCB

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2017 Source: Office of Emergency Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017 Telephone: 916-845-8400

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2018

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS: Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: State Water Qualilty Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS: Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015 Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2018

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2018

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2017 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 126 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2018

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2017

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2018

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2017 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

BRS:

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2017 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2017

Number of Days to Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2018

Number of Days to Update: 546 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

TC05174049.2r

Page GR-23



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source: EPA

Telephone: (415) 947-8000

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2017 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2017 Telephone: 800-385-6164

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2018

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989 Source: Department of Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994 Telephone: 916-255-2118

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994 Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017 Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities

EMI:

A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:

power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017 Telephone: 916-327-4498

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: California Air Resources Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017 Telephone: 916-322-2990

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2017

Number of Days to Update: 147 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF: Enforcement Action Listing

A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017 Source: State Water Resoruces Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017 Telephone: 916-445-9379

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2017 Telephone: 916-255-3628

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing

A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2017 Source: California Integrated Waste Management Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017 Telephone: 916-341-6066

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2017

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data

ICE:

Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017 Telephone: 916-255-1136

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE

Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.
Date of Government Version: 11/20/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Subsances Control

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2017 Telephone: 877-786-9427

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2017

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List

The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HWP: EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups"”) tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2017

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT: Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unigue registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2017 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2017 Telephone: 916-440-7145

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2018

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES: Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: Department of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 916-322-1080

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2017

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP: Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2017 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2017 Telephone: 916-558-1784

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES: NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2017 Telephone: 916-445-9379

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC: Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2017 Source: Department of Pesticide Regulation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2017 Telephone: 916-445-4038

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2017

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC: Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: Department of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 916-323-3836

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2017

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2017 Telephone: 916-445-3846

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC: UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017 Source: Deaprtment of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 916-445-2408

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2017

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS: Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015 Source: RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015 Telephone: 559-445-5577

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2018

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS: Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007 Telephone: 916-341-5227

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009 Source: Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009 Telephone: 213-576-6726

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2017

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR'’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

TC05174049.2r

Page GR-30



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 196 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 182 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from

chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTS).

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2017 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2017 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 12/08/2017 Source: Amador County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2017 Telephone: 209-223-6439

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing

Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List

Source: Public Health Department
Telephone: 530-538-7149

Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone: 209-754-6399

Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Health & Human Services
Telephone: 530-458-0396

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility list.

Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 707-465-0426

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Date of Government Version: 12/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List

Source: El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone: 530-621-6623

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 40

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 19

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 69

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

INYO COUNTY:

Source: Dept. of Community Health
Telephone: 559-445-3271

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone: 830-934-6500

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone: 760-339-2777

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2017
Number of Days to Update: 56

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing

Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Source: Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 760-878-0238

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary

for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program

as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 5

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 82

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

Source: Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone: 559-584-1411

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone: 707-263-1164

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone: 530-251-8528

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009 Telephone: 415-972-3178

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 206 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017 Source: Department of Public Works
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017 Telephone: 626-458-3517

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017 Source: La County Department of Public Works
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2017 Telephone: 818-458-5185

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2018

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017 Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017 Telephone: 213-473-7869

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2018

Number of Days to Update: 171 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017 Source: Community Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2017 Telephone: 323-890-7806

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2018

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017 Source: City of El Segundo Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017 Telephone: 310-524-2236

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2018

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017 Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017 Telephone: 562-570-2563

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018 Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2018 Telephone: 310-618-2973

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2017 Source: Madera County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2017 Telephone: 559-675-7823

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2018 Source: Public Works Department Waste Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2018 Telephone: 415-473-6647

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2018

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017 Source: Merced County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2017 Telephone: 209-381-1094

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2017 Source: Mono County Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2017 Telephone: 760-932-5580

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2017

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source: Monterey County Health Department
Telephone: 831-796-1297

Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups

Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Community Development Agency
Telephone: 530-265-1467

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017 Source: Health Care Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2017

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017 Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017 Telephone: 530-745-2363

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2017

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017 Source: Plumas County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017 Telephone: 530-283-6355

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2017

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2017 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2017

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred.
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Date of Government Version: 08/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 3

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

SAN BENITO COUNTY:
CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone: 909-387-3041

Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The database includes: HES8 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
'H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information

provided in the HES58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous

waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information

on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases

in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone: 619-338-2268

Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015 Source: Department of Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015 Telephone: 619-338-2209

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing

The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010 Source: San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010 Telephone: 619-338-2371

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010 Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2017

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008 Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017 Source: Environmental Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2017 Source: San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017 Telephone: 805-781-5596

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:
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Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2017 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2017 Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2018 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2017

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2017 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2017 Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011 Source: Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011 Telephone: 805-686-8167

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011 Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2017

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2017 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2017 Telephone: 408-918-1973

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2018 Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005 Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005 Telephone: 408-265-2600

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.
Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014 Telephone: 408-918-3417
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014 Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Hazardous Material Facilities

Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-535-7694

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone: 831-464-2761

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone: 530-225-5789

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List

Cupa Facility list

Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Date of Government Version: 09/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Source: County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone: 707-565-1174

Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 6

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 707-565-6565

Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone: 209-525-6751

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 31

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

TULARE COUNTY:

Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 530-822-7500

Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 530-527-8020

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 760-352-0381

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 18

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

VENTURA COUNTY:

Source: Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 559-624-7400

Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone: 209-533-5633

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

Inventory of lllegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites

Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Ventura County Inventory of Closed, lllegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites

Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Medical Waste Program List

Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone: 530-666-8646

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone: 530-749-7523

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through

transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2018

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:

Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.

Telephone: 312-280-5991

The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing

Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Telephone: 410-786-3000

A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,

a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

TC05174049.2r
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

3530 E.18TH STREET
3530 E.18TH STREET
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North):

Longitude (West):

Universal Tranverse Mercator:
UTM X (Meters):

UTM Y (Meters):

Elevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map:
Version Date:

Northeast Map:
Version Date:

Southeast Map:
Version Date:

Southwest Map:
Version Date:

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

38.002197 - 38° 0’ 7.91”
121.757084 - 121° 45’ 25.50”
Zone 10

609126.2

4206582.0

47 ft. above sea level

5619678 ANTIOCH NORTH, CA
2012

5629060 JERSEY ISLAND, CA
2012

5640376 BRENTWOOD, CA
2012

5640044 ANTIOCH SOUTH, CA
2012

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the

geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General NE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Elevation (ft)

North [ South
TP
=
S
g o o
gle_ 2 8 8 8 & © ~ 8 % 5 8. 8.8 _8 .8 .8.8.3
West [ East
TP

1/2 1 Miles

0
Target Property Elevation: 47 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
06013C0144G FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
06013C0163G FEMA FIRM Flood data
06013C0332F FEMA FIRM Flood data
06013C0355F FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW!I Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
ANTIOCH NORTH YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
TC05174049.2r Page A-3



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Quaternary
Series: Quaternary
Code: Q  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -05174049.2r

#  Target Property 0 15 18 s

SSURGO Soil
Water
SITE NAME: 3530 E.18th Street CLIENT: Rincon
ADDRESS: 3530 E.18th Street CONTACT: Sarah Larese
Antioch CA 94509 INQUIRY #: 05174049.2r
LAT/LONG: 38.002197/121.757084 DATE: January 31,2018 3:25 pm

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

DELHI

sand

Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to
excessively drained sands and gravels.

Somewhat excessively drained

Low

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturated
ydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 5inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141 Max: 7.3
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 42 Min: 6.1
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Well-graded sand.

200), Fine COARSE-GRAINED

Sand. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

2 5inches 59 inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 141 Max: 7.8
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 42 Min: 6.6
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Well-graded sand.

200), Fine COARSE-GRAINED

Sand. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 0.001 miles
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP 1D WELL ID FROM TP
1 USGS40000186484 1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
3 USGS40000186488 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
5 USGS40000186494 1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
6 USGS40000186480 1/2 - 1 Mile West
7 USGS40000186487 1/2 - 1 Mile ENE

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
2 1683 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
4 1682 1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
A8 CADW60000009996 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
A9 CADW60000036043 1/2 - 1 Mile NW
10 1680 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP 1D WELL ID FROM TP
1 CAOG11000232732 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
2 CAOG11000232565 1/2 - 1 Mile SE
3 CAOG11000232566 1/2 - 1 Mile South
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -05174049.2r

Wilbur Ave

& Rgigonth FelRail

<
/Y| Main St
N

80

70

B

—— " \/
| _ @ a 70

e\ - — s

— 4

Q : : =
RS T o \\
N - L
S ! 2 g _

N County Boundary ? e 12
/\/ Major Roads
N Contour Lines A Groundwater Flow Direction
N Earthquake Fault Lines Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location
@ Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater Groundwater Flow Varies at Location
@ Water Wells Closest Hydrogeological Data
®  Public Water Supply Wells @® Oil, gas or related wells
@®  Cluster of Multiple Icons

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

3530 E.18th Street
3530 E.18th Street
Antioch CA 94509
38.002197 / 121.757084

CLIENT: Rincon

CONTACT: Sarah Larese

INQUIRY #: 05174049.2r

DATE: January 31, 2018 3:25 pm

Copyright © 2018 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
WNW FED USGS USGS40000186484
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-CA
Formal name: USGS California Water Science Center
Monloc Identifier: USGS-380016121454501
Monloc name: 002N002E21L001M
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 18040007 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 38.004366
Longitude: -121.7635656 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 1 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NAD83 Vert measure val: 50.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 10
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Central Valley aquifer system
Formation type: Quaternary Alluvium
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: 19620101 Welldepth: 140
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 140
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 4
Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1980-04-10 22.8 1980-04-10 22.8
1962-01-01 50.00 1962-01-01 50.00
2
NE CA WELLS 1683
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Water System Information:
Prime Station Code: 02N/02E-21H01 M User ID: 07C
FRDS Number: 0707548001 County: Contra Costa
District Number: 37 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Active Raw
Source Lat/Long: 380025.0 1214505.0 Precision: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)
Source Name: WELL 01
System Number: 0707548
System Name: LODGE WATER SYSTEM
Organization That Operates System:
Not Reported
Pop Served: Unknown, Small System Connections: Unknown, Small System
Area Served: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

3

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Org. Identifier: USGS-CA
Formal name:

Monloc Identifier:

Monloc name: 002N002E21K001M
Monloc type: Well

Monloc desc: Not Reported

Huc code: 18040003

Drainagearea Units: Not Reported

Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported
Longitude: -121.7674546

Horiz Acc measure: 1

Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map

Horiz coord refsys: NAD83
Vert measure units: feet
Vert accmeasure units: feet

Vertcollection method:
Vert coord refsys:
Aquifername:
Formation type:

NGVD29

Quaternary Alluvium

Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: 19520501
Welldepth units: ft
Wellholedepth units: ft

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Central Valley aquifer system

USGS California Water Science Center
USGS-380017121455901

Drainagearea value:
Contrib drainagearea:
Latitude:

Sourcemap scale:

Horiz Acc measure units:

Vert measure val:
Vertacc measure val:

Interpolated from topographic map

Countrycode:

Welldepth:
Wellholedepth:

FED USGS USGS40000186488

Not Reported
Not Reported
38.0046437
24000
seconds

44.00
10

us

120
120

4

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 02N/02E-21C01 M
FRDS Number: 0707554001

District Number: 37

Water Type: Well/Groundwater
Source Lat/Long: 380036.0 1214540.0
Source Name: WELL 01

System Number: 0707554

System Name: RIVERVIEW MOTEL
Organization That Operates System:

Not Reported
Unknown, Small System
Not Reported

Pop Served:
Area Served:

User ID: o7C

Contra Costa
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Active Raw

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)

County:
Station Type:
Well Status:
Precision:

Connections:

CA WELLS 1682

Unknown, Small System

5

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FED USGS USGS40000186494
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Org. Identifier:
Formal name:
Monloc Identifier:
Monloc name:
Monloc type:
Monloc desc:
Huc code:

USGS-CA

USGS California Water Science Center
USGS-380020121443901
002N002E22F001M

Well

Not Reported

18040007 Drainagearea value:

Drainagearea Units:

Not Reported

Contrib drainagearea:

Not Reported
Not Reported

Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 38.0054771
Longitude: -121.7452318 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 1 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NAD83 Vert measure val: 27.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 10
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Central Valley aquifer system
Formation type: Quaternary Alluvium
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: 19540101 Welldepth: 66
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 66
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 22
Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1982-09-24 13.38 1982-04-28 12.50
1981-09-17 14.98 1981-04-21 14.50
1980-09-24 13.80 1980-04-10 13.02
1979-09-24 14.93 1979-04-17 14.00
1978-09-25 14.62 1978-04-17 13.66
1977-09-13 16.57 1977-04-26  16.08
1976-09-15 15.90 1976-04-12 15.80
1975-09-16 15.38 1975-04-07 14.68
1974-09-24 14.82 1974-03-11 14.05
1973-10-04 13.89 1973-03-21 12.24
1973-02-20 13.02 1973-01-25 14.03
6
West FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Org. Identifier: USGS-CA

Formal name:
Monloc Identif
Monloc name:
Monloc type:
Monloc desc:
Huc code:
Drainagearea

Contrib drainagearea units:

Longitude:

ier:

Units:

USGS California Water Science Center
USGS-380012121461101
002N002E20J001M

Well

Not Reported

18040007

Not Reported

Not Reported
-121.770788

Drainagearea value:

Latitude:
Sourcemap scale:

Contrib drainagearea:

Not Reported
Not Reported
38.0032549
24000

USGS40000186480

TCO05174049.2r Page A-11




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Horiz Acc measure: 1 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NAD83 Vert measure val: 45.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 10
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Central Valley aquifer system
Formation type: Quaternary Alluvium
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: 18700101 Welldepth: 95
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 95
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
7
ENE FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Org. Identifier:
Formal name:
Monloc Identifier:

USGS-CA

USGS California Water Science Center

USGS-380017121443201

Monloc name: 002N002E22L001M
Monloc type: Well
Monloc desc: Not Reported
Huc code: 18040007 Drainagearea value: Not Reported
Drainagearea Units: Not Reported Contrib drainagearea: Not Reported
Contrib drainagearea units: Not Reported Latitude: 38.0046438
Longitude: -121.7432874 Sourcemap scale: 24000
Horiz Acc measure: 1 Horiz Acc measure units: seconds
Horiz Collection method:  Interpolated from map
Horiz coord refsys: NAD83 Vert measure val: 32.00
Vert measure units: feet Vertacc measure val: 10
Vert accmeasure units: feet
Vertcollection method: Interpolated from topographic map
Vert coord refsys: NGVD29 Countrycode: us
Aquifername: Central Valley aquifer system
Formation type: Quaternary Alluvium
Aquifer type: Not Reported
Construction date: 19620601 Welldepth: 63
Welldepth units: ft Wellholedepth: 63
Wellholedepth units: ft
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 18
Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1982-09-24 23.18 1982-09-24 23.18
1982-04-28 22.29 1982-04-28 22.29
1981-09-17 24.85 1981-09-17 24.85
1981-04-21 24.32 1981-04-21 24.32
1980-09-26 23.52 1980-09-26 23.52
1980-09-24 26.20

Note: The site was being pumped.
1980-09-24 26.20

Note: The site was being pumped.
1980-04-10 22.8 1980-04-10 22.8

USGS40000186487
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Feet below Feetto Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1979-10-25 23.7 1979-10-25 23.7
1962-06-01 20.00 1962-06-01 20.00
A8
NW CA WELLS CADW60000009996
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Objectid: 9996
Latitude: 38.0129
Longitude: -121.767
Site code: 380129N1217670W001
State well numbe: 02NO2E16M999M
Local well name: '02N02E16 (s)’
Well use id: 1
Well use descrip: Observation
County id: 7
County name: Contra Costa
Basin code: '5-22.15’
Basin desc: Tracy
Dwr region id: 80236
Dwr region: North Central Region Office
Site id: CADW60000009996
A9
NW CA WELLS CADW60000036043
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Objectid: 36043
Latitude: 38.0129
Longitude: -121.767
Site code: 380129N1217670W002
State well numbe: 02N02E16M998M
Local well name: "'02N02E16 (d)’
Well use id: 1
Well use descrip: Observation
County id: 7
County name: Contra Costa
Basin code: '5-22.15
Basin desc: Tracy
Dwr region id: 80236
Dwr region: North Central Region Office
Site id: CADW60000036043
10
WNW CA WELLS 1680
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 02N/02E-20A02 M User ID: o07C

FRDS Number: 0707506001 County: Contra Costa

District Number: 37 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Active Raw

Source Lat/Long: 380035.0 1214614.0 Precision: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)
Source Name: WELL 01

System Number: 0707506

System Name: SANTA FE APARTMENTS

Organization That Operates System:

Not Reported
Pop Served: Unknown, Small System Connections: Unknown, Small System
Area Served: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance Database EDRID Number
1
SE OIL_GAS CA0G11000232732
1/2 - 1 Mile
District nun: 6 Api number: 01320142
Bim well: N Redrill can: Not Reported
Dryhole: Y Well status: P
Operator name: Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
County name: Contra Costa Fieldname: Any Field
Area name: Any Area Section: 27
Township: 02N Range: 02E
Base meridian: MD Elevation: 7
Gissourcec: hud
Comments: Status Code 006
Leasename: Calplans-New Love Wellnumber: 1
Epawell: N Hydraulica: N
Confidenti: N Spuddate: 09-OCT-79
Welldeptha: 6985
Redrillfoo: 0
Abandonedd: 23-OCT-79 Completion: Not Reported
Directiona: Unknown Gissymbol: PDH
Site id: CAO0G11000232732
2
SE OIL_GAS CA0G11000232565
1/2 - 1 Mile
District nun: 6 Api number: 01300277
Bim well: N Redrill can: Not Reported
Dryhole: Y Well status: P
Operator name: Occidental Petroleum Corporation
County name: Contra Costa Fieldname: Any Field
Area name: Any Area Section: 27
Township: 02N Range: 02E
Base meridian: MD Elevation: Not Reported
Gissourcec: hud
Comments: Status Code 006
Leasename: Shell-Continente Wellnumber: 1-27
Epawell: N Hydraulica: N
Confidenti: N Spuddate: 17-AUG-66
Welldeptha: 7105
Redrillfoo: 0
Abandonedd: 25-AUG-66 Completion: Not Reported
Directiona: Unknown Gissymbol: PDH
Site id: CA0OG11000232565
3
South OIL_GAS CA0G11000232566
1/2 - 1 Mile
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

District nun: 6 Api number:
Blm well: N Redrill can:
Dryhole: Y Well status:
Operator name: Brazos Oil and Gas Company

County name: Contra Costa Fieldname:
Area name: Any Area Section:
Township: 02N Range:
Base meridian: MD Elevation:
Gissourcec: hud

Comments: Status Code 006

Leasename: Antioch Unit A Wellnumber:
Epawell: N Hydraulica:
Confidenti: N Spuddate:
Welldeptha: 660

Redrillfoo: 0

Abandonedd: 14-DEC-62 Completion:
Directiona: Unknown Gissymbol:
Site id: CAO0G11000232566

01300278
Not Reported
P

Any Field

28

02E

Not Reported

1
N
05-DEC-62

Not Reported
PDH
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: CA Radon
Radon Test Results
Zipcode Num Tests > 4 pCi/lL

94509 9 0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CONTRA COSTA County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 94509

Number of sites tested: 2

Area Average Activity % <4 pCilL % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.500 pCi/L 100% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported

% >20 pCi/L
0%

Not Reported
Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California
since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Department of Conservation
Telephone: 916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR'’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,

prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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3530 E.18th Street
3530 E.18th Street
Antioch, CA 94509

Inquiry Number: 5174049.9
January 31, 2018

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/31/18

Site Name: Client Name:

3530 E.18th Street Rincon

®
3530 E.18th Street 180 North Ashwood Avenue E DR
Antioch, CA 94509 Ventura, CA 93003-0000
EDR Inquiry # 5174049.9 Contact: Sarah Larese

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2014 1"=500' Flight Year: 2014 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1998 1"=500' Flight Date: August 22, 1998 USDA
1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 12, 1993 USGS/DOQQ
1984 1"=500' Flight Date: September 01, 1984 USGS

1982 1"=500' Flight Date: July 05, 1982 USDA

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: August 16, 1979 USDA

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: July 06, 1972 USDA

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1966 USDA

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: July 15, 1963 USGS

1958 1"=500' Flight Date: August 09, 1958 USDA
1950 1"=500' Flight Date: March 12, 1950 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: October 13, 1949 USGS

1939 1"=500' Flight Date: June 28, 1939 USDA

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: August 20, 1937 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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